
Mission Statement
Arapahoe Public Schools is equipped to motivate students in a safe and positive environment while preparing them to 

be successful and responsible citizens within a global society.

Belief Statement
The Arapahoe Public Schools believes that education must serve the individual pupil in light of his/her capacities and 

abilities as well as provide a suitable and well-balanced learning environment in the areas of physical, mental, 
emotional, cultural, social, moral and spiritual maturity.

Arapahoe Public School Board Meeting Agenda
Arapahoe Public School Board Room 

Monday, May 9, 2022 at 7:00 PM
610 Walnut St., Arapahoe, NE 68922

About the Agenda

1) Opening the Meeting

a) Call to Order

b) Pledge of Allegiance

c) Nebraska Open Meetings Act

d) Publication of Meeting/Sign Acknowledgement of Receipt of Meeting Notice

e) Roll Call

f) Excuse Board Member Absensces 

2) Welcome Visitors

3) Approval of agenda as presented

4) Reports

a) Principal

b) Superintendent

c) Board Member(s)

d) Board Committee(s)

e) Student Representatives

f) Teacher Presentations - Terri Johansen, Dylan Christian, and Reid Stagemeyer



* Closed Session: If during the course of the meeting, discussion of any agenda item should be held in a closed meeting, the board will conduct a closed meeting in 
accordance with the Nebraska Open Meetings Law.

1. Protection of the public interest; or
2. The prevention of needless injury to the reputation of an individual, and if the individual has not requested a public meeting.
3. Negotiations

Copy of Open Meetings Act:  The Board of Education makes available at least one current copy of the Open Meetings Act posted in the meeting room at a location 
accessible to members of the public.  The Act is posted on the North wall of the meeting room.

** Sequence of Agenda: The sequence of the agenda topics is subject to change at the discretion of the board.  Please arrive at the beginning of the meeting.

***Action Item: The board reserves the right to take action on an item listed on the board agenda.

INSTRUCTIONS FOR THOSE WHO WISH TO SPEAK DURING PUBLIC FORUM
Getting Started:  When it is your turn to speak during the public forum portion of the agenda, please stand and state your name and current address to the Board of 
Education.
Time Limit:  You may speak only one time and must limit comments to 5 minutes or less.
Personnel or Student Topic:  If you are planning to speak about a personnel or student matter involving an individual, please understand that our policies require that 
such concerns initially be directed to the administration for consideration.  Board members will generally not respond to any questions you ask or comments you may make 
about individual staff members or students.  You are cautioned that slanderous comments are not protected just because they are made at a Board meeting.
General Rules:  Please remember that this is a public meeting for the conduct of the business of the Board of Education.  Offensive language, personal attacks and hostile 
conduct will not be tolerated.

Arapahoe Public Schools

5) Discussion Item(s)

6) Action Item(s)

a) Consent Agenda, including Minutes and Financial Reports

b) Claims

c) Discuss, consider and take action to approve the per diem request for National FCCLA

d) Discuss, consider, and take action on purchasing Chromebook laptop computers for grades 
5th through 12th. 
   

e) Discuss, consider, and take action on approving the items on the building and grounds 
project list.

f) Discuss, consider, and take action on approving a board resolution to participate in the 
Multi-Jurisdictional Hazard Mitigation Plan.

g) Discuss, consider, and take action on approving the elementary teaching contract of Dale 
Henderson for the 2022-23 school year.

h) Discuss, consider, and take action on approving a teaching contract for Ashley Woosley for 
the second semester of the 2022-23 school year. 

7) Personnel

8) Future Meetings - Budget Committee Meeting on June 13th @ 6:30 PM 

a) Regular Board Meeting - June 13th @ 7:00 PM in the Distance Learning Room

9) Adjourn



Principal’s Report
May 9, 2022

Graduation 2022
- Thanks to all who helped to make this possible
- 28 seniors
- Will include wordage in 2022-2023 Student/Parent Handbook to clarify what items are

acceptable to wear during the ceremony.

Personnel Update:
- Cassidy Snyder will be our new Science teacher (Biological Science).  *Hired in the fall.
- 4th Grade position has been offered and accepted by Dale Henderson
- Art position has been offered and accepted by Ashley Woosley.  *She will not begin until

2nd semester
- Counselor position is still unfilled
- Science (Chemistry/Earth Science) position still unfilled

Summer School Information: Mrs. Hambidge, Leslie Weatherwax
Dates: Monday June 13 through Friday July 1
Days: Monday, Tuesday, Wednesday, Thursday and Friday
Time: 8:00 am - 11:30 am
*** Breakfast will be served from 7:30 am until 8:00 am and Lunch will be served from 11:30 am
until 12:00 pm.

Handbooks
- Separate Elementary and JH/HS?  WIll need to be done by June or July BOE Meeting?

Elementary Departmentalization
- 5th/6th and 3rd/4th

End of the Year Info
a. Tues. May 10 = Last Day of PreK (PreK Promotion @ 9am & 1pm) & SAT Team

Training & SPED Document Training
b. Thurs. May 12 = District Track @ Cambridge
c. Fri. May 13 = Spanish Play (9am) - FFA Banquet (6:00 pm)
d. Mon. May 16 = District Golf @ North Platte & 1st and 2nd Grade Field Trips
e. Thurs. May 19 = Elementary Field Day
f. Fri. May 20 = LAST DAY OF SCHOOL (12pm Dismissal) Elementary Awards

Day (8am) & STATE TRACK
g. Tues. May 24 & Wed. May 25 = STATE Golf



Superintendent Report

May 9, 2022

Buildings & Grounds 
• KPE Engineering visited the school on April 25th to do an onsite inspection and 

preliminary engineering work. They’re hoping to have the spec sheets for the new 
high school HVAC system ready to go out to bids by the end of May at the latest.

• Paper towel dispensers for the high school boy’s and girl’s restrooms have been 
installed. 

• We put up a new gazebo down at the outdoor classroom area. The old Gazebo was 
in poor structural shape with lots of and has needed some TLC for quite a while. We 
purchased a kit online from Yard Craft and a work crew from the county jail came 
and put together the gazebo and shingled it. We’re going to purchase a copula to 
go on the peak to finish it off. The gazebo was paid for by insurance since the old 
one was damaged in a storm some time back. Seneca did a great job on this project, 
selecting some gazebos for us to choose from, getting the information to Cassie, 
and lining up the work crew to build the gazebo from the McCook Work Program. 
George Probasco was also over at the gazebo helping with the overseeing of the 
project. 

• We’ve talked to TL Sund about coming in and pouring concrete pads for the new 
HVAC system, the high school courtyard area, and a possible pad for the cardboard 
recycling trailer. 

• We’re going to have Cacy Electric give us a bid to add a couple flood lights to the 
south end of the high school entrance and also move a 240v outlet in the kitchen to 
move a warming oven closer to the serving area.

• The football field will have fertilizer and pre-emergent weed 

NDE Title Program Review – was on April 19th and it went well. Ann Carmoney from NDE came 
out and did the review with Mrs. Helms, Mr. Perez, and myself. Nice to report that the district is 
in compliance with all state and federal requirements concerning the running of our Title 
program. Cassie and Katie did a wonderful job of getting the necessary materials and answering 
some of NDE’s questions prior to the visit. 

Grants – none this month. 

Central Community College – is going to offer an adult English as a Second Language (ESL) class 
next school year. The class will begin on August 15th and run till December 19th. The class will 
meet on Mondays and Thursdays from 7-9 pm. We already have an MOU with CCC on offering 
dual credit and adult education classes with the district. 

Summer work - I’ve also included a list of items the custodial staff along with the Buck will be 
working on this summer. This doesn’t include items like the adding of new security cameras, 



concrete work, mowing and landscape work, etc., but the list gives you an idea of how 
extensive the summer work schedule is. 





















Sep-21 Oct-21 Nov-21 Dec-21 Jan-22 Feb-22 Mar-22 Apr-22 May-22
YTD 

Average

Change in 

Balance
Aug-21

01-General 241,485      116,627      93,505        363,818      249,528      244,907      125,082      258,751      100,001      199,300      109,258    149,493      

01-General Clearing 10,181        10,075        10,401        10,690        9,915          11,080        10,955        11,092        11,092        10,609        1,092        10,000        

01-General Section 125 6,315          7,866          8,694          8,225          7,546          6,218          6,704          6,451          6,451          7,163          1,848        4,603          

02-Depreciation -                  1                 4                 5                 1                 5                 1                 1                 4                 2                 (124,999)   125,000      

03-Employee Benefit 2                 4                 2                 4                 6                 7                 9                 11               13               6                 (7,491)       7,502          

05-Activities 142,716      136,996      154,687      156,485      152,719      148,788      145,371      139,035      130,301      145,233      1,294        137,741      

06-Nutrition 20,042        38,581        36,757        33,539        12,907        32,824        31,773        40,105        15,276        29,089        (10,596)     50,700        

07-Bond 24,274        1,300          1,969          59,918        39,742        31,992        6,390          42,345        2                 23,103        27,525      14,820        

08-Building (FCB) 2                 2                 4                 4                 2                 4                 2                 5                 3                 3                 (0)              5                 

08-Building (FSB) -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                -                  

09-QCPUF 56               56               56               56               56               56               56               56               56               56               -                56               

12-Student Fee 19,788        15,432        15,432        14,897        14,670        14,570        14,355        14,595        14,509        15,361        (11,654)     26,249        

Total - Cash 464,860$    326,940$    321,512$    647,641$    487,091$    490,451$    340,698$    512,445$    277,707$    351,759$    (13,723)$   526,168$    

01-General (First Central) 1,128,385   1,078,705   796,455      500,995      1,061,420   1,155,615   1,041,295   891,980      1,457,745   1,012,511   202,155    689,825      

01-General (First State) -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                -                  

02-Depreciation 125,000      125,040      125,080      125,120      125,165      117,380      117,420      117,460      113,835      121,278      117,460    -                  

03-Employee Benefit 7,600          7,600          5,430          5,430          5,430          5,430          5,430          5,430          5,430          5,912          5,330        100             

07-Bond 834,835      869,495      168,220      170,690      370,535      432,865      469,160      501,075      683,930      500,089      (224,575)   725,650      

08-Building 213,360      212,370      212,440      212,510      206,670      204,920      201,445      197,160      196,360      206,359      (16,120)     213,280      

09-QCPUF -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                -                  

Total - CD 2,309,180$ 2,293,210$ 1,307,625$ 1,014,745$ 1,769,220$ 1,916,210$ 1,834,750$ 1,713,105$ 2,457,300$ 1,510,486$ 84,250$    1,628,855$ 

Total - All 2,774,040$ 2,620,150$ 1,629,137$ 1,662,386$ 2,256,311$ 2,406,661$ 2,175,448$ 2,225,550$ 2,735,007$ 1,862,244$ 70,527$    2,155,023$ 

Arapahoe Public School District

Fund Cash Accounts

CD Accounts

September 2021 - August 2022

Account Balance Report



Sep-21 Oct-21 Nov-21 Dec-21 Jan-22 Feb-22 Mar-22 Apr-22 May-22
YTD 

Average

Change in 

Balance
Aug-21

01-General Cash 241,485           116,627           93,505             363,818           249,528           244,907           125,082           258,751           100,001           199,300      109,258    149,493           

01-General Clearing 10,181             10,075             10,401             10,690             9,915               11,080             10,955             11,092             11,092             10,609        1,092        10,000             

01-General Section 125 6,315               7,866               8,694               8,225               7,546               6,218               6,704               6,451               6,451               7,163          1,848        4,603               

01-General CD (First Central) 1,128,385        1,078,705        796,455           500,995           1,061,420        1,155,615        1,041,295        891,980           1,457,745        1,012,511   202,155    689,825           

01-General CD (First State) -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                  -                -                       

Total - General 1,386,365$      1,213,273$      909,056$         883,728$         1,328,409$      1,417,820$      1,184,036$      1,168,273$      1,575,288$      922,187$    314,353$  853,921$         

02-Depreciation Cash -                       1                      4                      5                      1                      5                      1                      1                      4                      2                 (124,999)   125,000           

02-Depreciation CD 125,000           125,040           125,080           125,120           125,165           117,380           117,420           117,460           113,835           121,278      117,460    -                       

Total - Depreciation 125,000$         125,041$         125,084$         125,125$         125,166$         117,385$         117,421$         117,461$         113,839$         90,960$      (7,539)$     125,000$         

03-Employee Benefit Cash 2                      4                      2                      4                      6                      7                      9                      11                    13                    6                 (7,491)       7,502               

03-Employee Benefit CD 7,600               7,600               5,430               5,430               5,430               5,430               5,430               5,430               5,430               5,912          5,330        100                  

Total - Employee Benefit 7,602$             7,604$             5,432$             5,434$             5,436$             5,437$             5,439$             5,441$             5,443$             4,439$        (2,161)$     7,602$             

05-Activities Cash 142,716           136,996           154,687           156,485           152,719           148,788           145,371           139,035           130,301           145,233      1,294        137,741           

Total - Activities 142,716$         136,996$         154,687$         156,485$         152,719$         148,788$         145,371$         139,035$         130,301$         108,925$    1,294$      137,741$         

06-Nutrition Cash 20,042             38,581             36,757             33,539             12,907             32,824             31,773             40,105             15,276             29,089        (10,596)     50,700             

Total - Nutrition 20,042$           38,581$           36,757$           33,539$           12,907$           32,824$           31,773$           40,105$           15,276$           21,817$      (10,596)$   50,700$           

07-Bond Cash 24,274             1,300               1,969               59,918             39,742             31,992             6,390               42,345             2                      23,103        27,525      14,820             

07-Bond CD 834,835           869,495           168,220           170,690           370,535           432,865           469,160           501,075           683,930           500,089      (224,575)   725,650           

Total - Bond 859,109$         870,795$         170,189$         230,608$         410,277$         464,857$         475,550$         543,420$         683,932$         392,395$    (197,050)$ 740,470$         

08-Building Cash (FCB) 2                      2                      4                      4                      2                      4                      2                      5                      3                      3                 (0)              5                      

08-Building Cash (FSB) -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                  -                -                       

08-Building CD 213,360           212,370           212,440           212,510           206,670           204,920           201,445           197,160           196,360           206,359      (16,120)     213,280           

Total - Building 213,362$         212,372$         212,444$         212,514$         206,672$         204,924$         201,447$         197,165$         196,363$         154,772$    (16,120)$   213,285$         

09-QCPUF Cash 56                    56                    56                    56                    56                    56                    56                    56                    56                    56               -                56                    

09-QCPUF CD -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                  -                -                       

Total - QCPUF 56$                  56$                  56$                  56$                  56$                  56$                  56$                  56$                  56$                  42$             -$              56$                  

12-Student Fee Cash 19,788             15,432             15,432             14,897             14,670             14,570             14,355             14,595             14,509             15,361        (11,654)     26,249             

Total - Student Fee 19,788$           15,432$           15,432$           14,897$           14,670$           14,570$           14,355$           14,595$           14,509$           11,521$      (11,654)$   26,249$           

Total - All 2,774,040$      2,620,150$      1,629,137$      1,662,386$      2,256,311$      2,406,661$      2,175,448$      2,225,550$      2,735,007$      1,707,057$ 70,527$    2,155,023$      

Arapahoe Public School District

Account Balance Report by Fund

September 2021 - August 2022

12-Student Fee

02-Depreciation

05-Activities

01-General

03-Employee Benefit

06-Nutrition

08-Building

09-QCPUF

07-Bond



Sep-21 Oct-21 Nov-21 Dec-21 Jan-22 Feb-22 Mar-22 Apr-22 May-22 YTD Average YTD Actual YTD Budget
% 

Remaining

Over Budget / 

(Under Budget)

01-General 899,270        176,436       56,101           335,720     787,510      444,722      117,657      343,715      765,267       436,266         3,926,396   5,592,034         29.79% (1,665,638)         

02-Depreciation -                    41                42                  41              41                44                36                40                36                36                  322              -                        322                     

03-Employee Benefit 0                   3                  3                     2                2                  2                  2                  2                  2                  2                     16                5,000                99.68% (4,984)                

05-Activities 22,300          15,749         35,858           32,996       23,174        13,526        7,120           8,705           2,598           18,003           162,026      150,000            -8.02% 12,026               

06-Nutrition 1,900            53,406         27,001           31,047       2,143           52,135        30,649        39,553        2,237           26,675           240,072      248,350            3.33% (8,278)                

07-Bond 118,639        11,686         2,260             61,254       179,669      54,581        10,737        67,869        174,495       75,688           681,190      831,110            18.04% (149,920)            

08-Building (FCB) 77                 70                72                  70              70                72                63                68                61                69                  

08-Building (FSB) -                    -                   -                     -                 -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                     

09-QCPUF -                    -                   -                     -                 -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                     -                   -                        -                          

12-Student Fee 1,005            -                   -                     40              150              279              35                375              300              243                2,184           1,000                -118.40% 1,184                 

Total Receipts 1,043,191$  257,390$     121,337$       461,170$  992,758$    565,360$    166,299$    460,327$    944,996$     501,283$       5,012,829$ 6,829,994$       26.61% (1,817,165)$       

01-General 366,826        349,528       360,318         361,047     342,828      355,312      351,440      359,478      358,252       356,114         3,205,029   6,457,660         50.37% (3,252,631)         

02-Depreciation -                    -                   -                     -                 -                   7,825           -                   -                   3,658           1,276             11,482        125,000            90.81% (113,518)            

03-Employee Benefit -                    -                   2,175             -                 -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   242                2,175           12,602              82.74% (10,427)              

05-Activities 17,326          21,469         18,167           31,199       26,940        17,456        10,538        15,041        11,333         18,830           169,467      292,397            42.04% (122,930)            

06-Nutrition 32,558          34,867         28,825           34,265       22,776        32,217        31,701        31,220        27,066         30,611           275,496      296,283            7.02% (20,787)              

07-Bond -                    -                   702,866         835            -                   -                   44                -                   33,982         81,970           737,727      1,710,800         56.88% (973,073)            

08-Building (FCB) -                    1,060           -                     -                 5,913           1,821           3,539           4,351           862              1,949             

08-Building (FSB) -                    -                   -                     -                 -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                     

09-QCPUF -                    -                   -                     -                 -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                     -                   55                     100.00% (55)                     

12-Student Fee 7,465            4,356           -                     575            377              379              250              134              386              1,547             13,924        26,735              47.92% (12,811)              

Total Expenditures 424,175$     411,280$     1,112,351$    427,921$  398,833$    415,009$    397,512$    410,225$    435,539$     443,285$       4,432,846$ 9,137,316$       51.49% (4,704,470)$       

Arapahoe Public School District

Receipt / Expenditure Report

September 2021 - August 2022

623              2,500                75.06% (1,877)                

Receipts

Expenditures

17,545        215,784            (198,239)            91.87%



Sep-21 Oct-21 Nov-21 Dec-21 Jan-22 Feb-22 Mar-22 Apr-22 May-22

Total Sep-

Dec

Total Jan-

Aug Total Sep-Aug

15,414          2,293           -                     -                 45,349        -                   6,115           4,026           -                   73,197$         55,490$      73,197$            

582,351        20,613         3,036             157,561     372,543      58,733        28,356        96,091        489,944       1,809,228$    1,045,667$ 1,809,228$       

254,008        58,697         8,580             106,892     301,345      29,354        11,946        44,664        239,838       1,055,325$    627,148$    1,055,325$       

-                    0                  -                     -                 -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   0$                  -$                 0$                     

211               699              242                316            988              550              1,383           -                   -                   4,388$           2,921$        4,388$              

131               93                212                726            1,645           240              -                   -                   -                   3,047$           1,886$        3,047$              

1,587            -                   -                     -                 -                   -                   -                   -                   3,071           4,658$           3,071$        4,658$              

24,519          12,179         11,040           9,487         16,143        54,569        13,817        14,599        14,813         57,224$         113,940$    171,164$          

889               906              1,029             903            1,188           703              1,272           726              2,036           3,727$           5,926$        9,653$              

-                    -                   -                     -                 -                   3,585           3,590           3,590           -                   10,764$         10,764$      10,764$            

-                    -                   -                     -                 -                   135,650      -                   135,650      -                   -$                   271,300$    271,300$          

-                    1,286           -                     -                 1,992           -                   -                   2,523           -                   1,286$           4,515$        5,801$              

11,671          11,671         11,671           11,671       11,671        11,671        11,671        -                   -                   81,697$         35,013$      81,697$            

-                    -                   -                     31,091       28,286        22,243        30,770        28,494        -                   140,884$       109,793$    140,884$          

-                    -                   -                     -                 -                   35,139        -                   -                   -                   35,139$         35,139$      35,139$            

-                    -                   -                     -                 -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -$                   -$                 -$                      

8,489            68,001         20,291           17,072       6,360           92,285        8,736           13,351        15,565         113,853$       136,297$    250,150$          

Total Taxes Coll'd 851,774        81,603         11,616           264,453     719,237      88,087        46,417        144,782      729,782       1,209,445$    1,728,305$ 2,937,750$       

306,768        295,565       305,583         282,458     269,534      280,264      292,031      274,146      296,070       2,602,421$    1,412,046$ 2,602,421$       

60,057          53,963         54,734           78,589       73,294        75,048        59,409        85,332        62,182         247,344$       355,265$    602,608$          

-                    -                   -                     -                 -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -$                   -$                 -$                      

1,386,365$  1,213,273$  909,056$       883,728$  1,328,409$ 1,417,820$ 1,184,036$ 1,168,273$ 1,575,288$ 

3.47 3.03 2.27 2.21 3.32 3.54 2.96 2.92 3.94

Sep-21 Oct-21 Nov-21 Dec-21 Jan-22 Feb-22 Mar-22 Apr-22 May-22

Total Sep-

Dec

Total Jan-

Aug Total Sep-Aug

-                    49,794         25,115           26,482       -                   48,499        28,002        27,388        -                   205,280$       103,890$    205,280$          

-                    -                   -                     -                 -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -$                   -$                 -$                      

1,900            3,612           1,887             4,566         2,143           3,635           2,647           12,165        2,237           11,964$         22,828$      34,792$            

11,442          11,515         10,317           10,117       9,777           10,189        10,187        10,014        9,297           92,856$         49,464$      92,856$            

21,116          23,352         18,508           24,148       12,998        22,028        21,514        21,207        17,770         87,124$         95,517$      182,640$          

20,042$        38,581$       36,757$         33,539$     12,907$      32,824$      31,773$      40,105$      15,276$       

0.84 1.61 1.53 1.40 0.54 1.37 1.32 1.67 0.64

Homestead (All Counties)

Prop/Pers Prop Tax Credit (All Counties)

Pro Rate MV (All Counties)

General Fund Only

Furnas County Taxes Coll'd

Gosper County Taxes Coll'd

Carline Taxes (All Counties)

Motor Vehicle Taxes (All Counties)

Additional Information:

^ Cash on Hand as of 8/31/21

Frontier County Taxes Coll'd

All other receipts

853,921$                                                          

Expenditures-Payroll/Benefits

Interest on RE/PP Frontier Co. Taxes Coll'd

Interest on RE/PP Furnas Co. Taxes Coll'd

Interest on RE/PP Gosper Co. Taxes Coll'd

Fines & Licenses (All Counties)

State Aid

SPED SA Reimb FY 20-21 (Approx. 43%)

Apportionment (School Land)

Running Balance

Inter-Fund Loan

Expenditures-All Other

Inter-Fund Loan Repayment XX/XX/XX

All other receipts

Expenditures-Payroll/Benefits

Xfr from General Fund

State of NE Reimb

Nutrition Fund Only

50,700$                                                            

^ Cash on Hand as of 8/31/21

Number of Months the District could operate 

with the monthly cash balances based on 

average expenditures of $24K

Number of Months the District could operate 

with the monthly cash balances based on 

average expenditures of $400k

Expenditures-All Other

Running Balance



Sep-21 Oct-21 Nov-21 Dec-21 Jan-22 Feb-22 Mar-22 Apr-22 May-22

Total Sep-

Dec

Total Jan-

Aug Total Sep-Aug

-                    -                   -                     -                 -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -$                   -$                 -$                      

-                    -                   -                     -                 -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -$                   -$                 -$                      

-                    -                   -                     -                 -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -$                   -$                 -$                      

-                    -                   -                     -                 -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -$                   -$                 -$                      

-                    -                   -                     -                 -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -$                   -$                 -$                      

-                    -                   -                     -                 -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -$                   -$                 -$                      

-                    -                   -                     -                 -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -$                   -$                 -$                      

77                 70                72                  70              70                72                63                68                61                289$              334$            623$                 

Total Taxes Coll'd -                    -                   -                     -                 -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -$                   -$                 -$                      

-                    1,060           -                     -                 5,913           1,821           3,539           4,351           862              1,060$           16,485$      17,545$            

-                    -                   -                     -                 -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -$                   -$                 -$                      

213,362$     212,372$     212,444$       212,514$  206,672$    204,924$    201,447$    197,165$    196,363$     

Sep-21 Oct-21 Nov-21 Dec-21 Jan-22 Feb-22 Mar-22 Apr-22 May-22

Total Sep-

Dec

Total Jan-

Aug Total Sep-Aug

1,358            -                   204                -                 9,698           1,087           -                   500              -                   12,847$         11,286$      12,847$            

81,266          2,948           480                36,770       87,212        13,432        5,733           22,860        116,555       367,255$       245,791$    367,255$          

35,482          8,158           1,197             24,278       82,014        6,682           2,842           10,433        57,056         228,143$       159,028$    228,143$          

-                    -                   4                     -                 -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   4$                  -$                 4$                     

32                 114              49                  48              138              93                233              -                   -                   707$              464$            707$                 

18                 13                30                  101            230              34                -                   -                   -                   425$              263$            425$                 

221               -                   -                     -                 -                   -                   -                   -                   730              952$              730$            952$                 

-                    -                   -                     -                 -                   853              854              854              -                   2,561$           2,561$        2,561$              

-                    -                   -                     -                 -                   32,270        936              32,270        -                   -$                   65,476$      65,476$            

-                    179              2                     -                 320              -                   7                  792              -                   182$              1,119$        1,301$              

-                    -                   -                     -                 -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -$                   -$                 -$                      

262               274              295                55              56                130              133              159              154              888$              632$            1,520$              

Total Taxes Coll'd 118,105        11,105         1,881             61,049       178,925      21,201        8,575           33,793        173,611       192,140$       416,105$    608,245$          

Expenditures-All Other -                    -                   702,866         835            -                   -                   44                -                   33,982         703,701$       34,026$      737,727$          

859,109$     870,795$     170,189$       230,608$  410,277$    464,857$    475,550$    543,420$    683,932$     

740,470$                                                          

^ Cash on Hand as of 8/31/21

Furnas County Taxes Coll'd

Gosper County Taxes Coll'd

All other receipts

Transfer from General Fund

Carline (All Counties)

Homestead (All Counties)

Prop/Pers Prop Tax Credit (All Counties)

Pro Rate MV (All Counties)

Running Balance

Interest on RE/PP Gosper Co. Taxes Coll'd

Interest on RE/PP Frontier Co. Taxes Coll'd

Interest on RE/PP Furnas Co. Taxes Coll'd

Interest on RE/PP Frontier Co. Taxes Coll'd

Interest on RE/PP Furnas Co. Taxes Coll'd

Interest on RE/PP Gosper Co. Taxes Coll'd

All other receipts

Bond Fund Only

Gosper County Taxes Coll'd

Building (FCB) Fund Only

Frontier County Taxes Coll'd

Furnas County Taxes Coll'd

Expenditures-All Other

Inter-Fund Loan to General Fund

Frontier County Taxes Coll'd

Running Balance

213,285$                                                          

^ Cash on Hand as of 8/31/21

Inter-Fund Loan



Customer Name

1 - Furnas County Treasurer

Batch No. Receipt No. Date Description Amount

002782 00002 4/8/2022 Fines (Gen) $545.97

002782 00001 4/8/2022 MV (Gen) $13,839.79

002783 00001 4/8/2022 Taxes (Bond) $8,145.56

002782 00003 4/8/2022 Taxes (Gen) $34,240.24

002804 00004 4/21/2022 Fines (Gen) $50.00

002805 00001 4/21/2022 Homestead (Bond) $720.65

002804 00001 4/21/2022 Homestead (Gen) $3,029.26

002805 00003 4/21/2022 Pro Rate MV (Bond) $600.19

002804 00003 4/21/2022 Pro Rate MV (Gen) $2,522.94

002805 00002 4/21/2022 Property Tax Credit (Bond) $18,851.03

002804 00002 4/21/2022 Property Tax Credit (Gen) $79,241.18

002805 00004 4/21/2022 Taxes (Bond) $14,714.00

002804 00005 4/21/2022 Taxes (Gen) $61,850.99

Sub Total $238,351.80

Customer Name

10 - State of NE-Lunch

Batch No. Receipt No. Date Description Amount

002791 00003 4/15/2022 SSO Breakfast FY 2022 (Nut) $3,886.66

002791 00001 4/15/2022 SSO Lunch S4-FY 2022 (Nut) $2,227.80

002791 00002 4/15/2022 SSO Lunch-S11 FY 2022 (Nut) $21,273.63

Sub Total $27,388.09

Customer Name

11 - State of NE-SPED

Batch No. Receipt No. Date Description Amount

002803 00001 4/20/2022 SPED SA FFR Reimb 20-21 (Gen) $28,494.00

Sub Total $28,494.00

Customer Name

14 - State of NE

Batch No. Receipt No. Date Description Amount

002777 00001 4/7/2022 Unclaimed Property-State of NE (Gen) $146.85

002790 00001 4/14/2022 Supply Chain Assist (Nut) $10,582.61

Sub Total $10,729.46

Customer Name

2 - Gosper County Treasurer

Batch No. Receipt No. Date Description Amount

002780 00001 4/6/2022 MV (Gen) $759.11

002781 00002 4/6/2022 Pro Rate MV (Bond) $191.94

002781 00001 4/6/2022 Tax Credit (Bond) $13,419.41

002780 00002 4/6/2022 Tax Credit (Gen) $56,409.01

002781 00003 4/6/2022 Taxes (Bond) $3,609.17

Arapahoe Public School District #18
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002780 00003 4/6/2022 Taxes (Gen) $15,978.13

002806 00003 4/19/2022 Fines (Gen) $65.06

002807 00001 4/19/2022 Homestead (Bond) $133.33

002806 00002 4/19/2022 Homestead (Gen) $560.44

002806 00001 4/19/2022 Liquor License (Gen) $65.06

002807 00002 4/19/2022 Taxes (Bond) $6,824.31

002806 00004 4/19/2022 Taxes (Gen) $28,686.33

Sub Total $126,701.30

Customer Name

3 - Frontier County Treasurer

Batch No. Receipt No. Date Description Amount

002794 00001 4/15/2022 Taxes (Bond) $500.13

002793 00001 4/15/2022 Taxes (Gen) $3.10

002809 00001 4/28/2022 Taxes (Gen) $4,023.19

Sub Total $4,526.42

Customer Name

7 - First Central Bank

Batch No. Receipt No. Date Description Amount

002786 00001 4/15/2022 CD Int (Bldg) $68.44

002787 00001 4/15/2022 CD Int (Bond) $159.39

002788 00001 4/15/2022 CD Int (Dep) $39.89

002789 00001 4/15/2022 CD Int (Emp Ben) $1.84

002785 00001 4/15/2022 CD Int (Gen) $353.75

002818 00001 4/30/2022 Interest (Gen) $0.27

Sub Total $623.58

Customer Name

8 - Various / Miscellaneous

Batch No. Receipt No. Date Description Amount

002784 00001 4/1/2022 Sysco Rebate (Nut) $58.96

002769 00002 4/4/2022 3/21/22-4/1/22 Meal Deposits (Nut) $558.70

002769 00001 4/4/2022 3/21/22-4/1/22 Sales (Nut) $23.40

002765 00001 4/4/2022 Cheer Pmt-tenBensel, A (Act) $427.03

002768 00001 4/4/2022 Coin War-NHS (Act) $331.09

002767 00001 4/4/2022 PK (Gen) $696.00

002766 00001 4/4/2022 RPAC Band Meal Reimb't from students (Act) $46.00

002770 00001 4/6/2022 Kindergarten Shirts (Act) $313.50

002779 00001 4/7/2022 Backpack Program - Trinity Lutheran Church Donation $300.00

002774 00001 4/7/2022 Chocolate Bar Sales (Act) $60.00

002778 00001 4/7/2022 Class of 2025 - Chocolate Sales $806.00

002775 00001 4/7/2022 Insurance Claim-Gazebo-Sedgwick (Gen) $5,829.00

002776 00001 4/7/2022 NHS-Park Clean Up (Act) $250.00

002773 00001 4/7/2022 Staff Cardigans (Reimb'd by staff) (Act) $160.00

002792 00003 4/15/2022 Breinig, P-FSA $170.00

002795 00001 4/15/2022 Cheer Pmt-Einspahr (Act) $407.02

002792 00004 4/15/2022 Eman, K-FSA $100.00

002792 00005 4/15/2022 Foley, M-FSA $100.00

002793 00002 4/15/2022 Gazebo Ins Claim (Gen) $174.00



002792 00001 4/15/2022 Helms, K-DCA $416.66

002792 00006 4/15/2022 Johansen, T-FSA $50.00

002792 00007 4/15/2022 Monie, L-FSA $229.16

002792 00008 4/15/2022 Perez, R-FSA $229.16

002792 00002 4/15/2022 Rawson, M-DCA $416.66

002798 00001 4/19/2022 ACT Workshop-Student Portion (Act) $225.00

002796 00001 4/19/2022 Anderson-Insurance-Apr (Gen-Clrng) $1,971.97

002797 00001 4/19/2022 Helms, D-Reimb APS Food (Nut) $90.68

002796 00008 4/19/2022 Lambert, J-BCBS (Gen-Clrng) $5.90

002796 00004 4/19/2022 Luke, S-Aflac (Gen-Clrng) $13.72

002796 00009 4/19/2022 Luke, S-BCBS (Gen-Clrng) $5.90

002796 00005 4/19/2022 Maaske, C-Aflac (Gen-Clrng) $15.43

002796 00010 4/19/2022 Maaske, C-BCBS (Gen-Clrng) $5.90

002796 00003 4/19/2022 Schutz-Insurance-Apr (Gen-Clrng) $1,248.77

002796 00006 4/19/2022 Weatherwax, L-Aflac (Gen-Clrng) $47.49

002796 00011 4/19/2022 Weatherwax, Le-BCBS (Gen-Clrng) $16.65

002796 00002 4/19/2022 Weatherwax, L-Insurance-Apr (Gen-Clrng) $1,082.53

002796 00012 4/19/2022 Weatherwax, Ly-BCBS (Gen-Clrng) $5.90

002796 00007 4/19/2022 Zodrow, C-Aflac (Gen-Clrng) $19.48

002799 00001 4/20/2022 Concessions-JH Track 4/19 (Act) $628.20

002800 00001 4/21/2022 Admissions-Mather Track Meet (Act) $1,406.00

002801 00001 4/21/2022 Concessions-Jim Mather Track Meet (Act) $2,339.05

002802 00001 4/21/2022 Concessions-Jim Mather Track Meet (Act) $18.00

002811 00001 4/26/2022 Backpack Program Donations - Carol Humphries $20.00

002812 00001 4/26/2022 Backpack Program Donations - Community Donations 

during Road 702 Fire

$59.00

002813 00002 4/26/2022 Backpack Program Donations - First State Bank $61.00

002813 00001 4/26/2022 Backpack Program Donations - Key of David Bible Study $50.00

002811 00002 4/26/2022 Backpack Program Donations - Ralph & Mary Alice Cook 

Donation

$100.00

002808 00001 4/28/2022 Concession Sales (Act) $34.00

002808 00002 4/28/2022 Fundraiser (Act) $6.58

002810 00001 4/28/2022 Yogurt Donation-McCarty's (Nut) $850.20

002817 00001 4/29/2022 Computer Pmt-Durk (Stud Fee) $375.00

002816 00001 4/29/2022 FFA - Nebraska FFA Foundation Donation $57.99

002815 00001 4/29/2022 Track - T-Shirt Fundraiser $600.00

Sub Total $23,512.68

Grand Total $460,327.33



Amount Percent

01-General (Claims) 62,181.83$       14.66%

01-General (Payroll & Benefits) 296,070.13$     69.79%

02-Depreciation 3,657.60$         0.86%

03-Employee Benefit -$                  

06-Nutrition (Claims) 17,769.72$       4.19%

06-Nutrition (Payroll & Benefits) 9,296.65$         2.19%

07-Bond 33,982.49$       8.01%

08-Building (FCB) 862.09$            0.20%

08-Building (FSB) -$                  

09-QCPUF -$                  

12-Student Fee 386.25$            0.09%

Total Claims 118,839.98$     28.01%

Total Payroll 305,366.78$     71.99%

Total Claims & Payroll 424,206.76$     

* Lee abstaining from Claim No. 34904 to Tri Valley Health System for 

$408.00.

* Whipple abstaining from Claim No. 34851 to Arapahoe Telephone 

Company (ATC) for $351.66.

Arapahoe Public School District

Check Payments by Fund Report

May 13, 2022
Fund

* A motion is needed to approve the claims including the General Fund, 

Depreciation Fund, Nutrition Fund, Bond Fund, Special Building Fund, 

and Student Fee Fund totaling $424,206.76.

* Carpenter abstaining from Claim No. 34910 for $120.00 to W&J 

Repair.



Check 

Date

Check 

Number

Payee Amount

05/13/2022 PR Payroll & Benefits $305,366.78

05/13/2022 34845 Ag Valley Cooperative Non-Stock $5,571.51

05/13/2022 34846 Albireo Energy LLC $1,935.00

05/13/2022 34847 Amanda Conn $7.45

05/13/2022 34848 Ambience Counseling Center, LLC $1,900.00

05/13/2022 34849 Arapahoe Utilities $5,658.96

05/13/2022 34850 AT& T $136.15

05/13/2022 34851 ATC Communications $351.66

05/13/2022 34852 Becky Jenkins $5.15

05/13/2022 34853 Bill Hanke $62.76

05/13/2022 34854 Black Hills Energy $2,299.40

05/13/2022 34855 BOK Financial $33,982.49

05/13/2022 34856 Cacy Electric, LLC $451.00

05/13/2022 34857 Cash-Wa Distributing Company of Kearney, Inc. $8,141.24

05/13/2022 34858 Clisty Taylor $4.00

05/13/2022 34859 Computer Hardware $300.00

05/13/2022 34860 D & D Service $222.58

05/13/2022 34861 D & N $394.77

05/13/2022 34863 DICK BLICK ART MATERIALS $83.28

05/13/2022 34864 Discount School Supply $18.70

05/13/2022 34865 District 18 Nutrition Fund $69.30

05/13/2022 34866 Eakes Office Solutions $1,407.04

05/13/2022 34867 ESU #10 $237.92

05/13/2022 34868 First Central Bank $8.80

05/13/2022 34869 Follett School Solutions, LLC $756.72

05/13/2022 34870 General Glass of Holdrege Inc. $411.09

05/13/2022 34871 hand2mind, Inc $33.99

05/13/2022 34872 HEIDI THOMAS $100.00

05/13/2022 34873 Hemelstrand's Inc. $482.36

05/13/2022 34874 Hometown Leasing $1,660.34

05/13/2022 34875 Innovative Office Solutions, LLC $47.37

05/13/2022 34877 J.W. PEPPER & SON, INC $76.88

05/13/2022 34878 Jostens Inc $541.04

05/13/2022 34879 Kemps $1,749.69

05/13/2022 34880 KSB School Law, PC, LLO $1,800.00

05/13/2022 34881 Landmark Implement Inc $383.15

05/13/2022 34882 Loida Whitson $12.10

05/13/2022 34883 MENARDS $165.25

05/13/2022 34885 Mosyle Corporation $2,354.46

05/13/2022 34886 Nebraska Council of School Administrators $1,984.00

05/13/2022 34887 Norris FFA $600.00

05/13/2022 34888 NSTA $150.00

05/13/2022 34889 One Source the Background Check Company $5.00

05/13/2022 34890 QuaverMusic.com, LLC $2,800.00

05/13/2022 34891 Quill Corporation $2,447.03

05/13/2022 34892 Really Good Stuff $528.75

05/13/2022 34893 Reliable Pest Control Services, Inc. $80.00

05/13/2022 34895 S & W Auto Parts $9.29

05/13/2022 34896 Schaben Sanitation $88.30

05/13/2022 34898 School Specialty, LLC $512.79

05/13/2022 34899 Southwest Nebraska Physical Therapy, P.C. $472.50

05/13/2022 34900 Staples Advantage $1,214.48

05/13/2022 34901 State Line Awards & Custom Design $73.71

05/13/2022 34902 Superior Text, LLC $75.48
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05/13/2022 34903 Sysco Lincoln $838.87

05/13/2022 34904 Tri Valley Health System $408.00

05/13/2022 34905 University of Missouri-Columbia AR $1,650.00

05/13/2022 34906 US Foods $6,728.54

05/13/2022 34907 Village Uniform $458.38

05/13/2022 34908 VIRCO $3,657.60

05/13/2022 34909 VVS, Inc. $158.48

05/13/2022 34910 W&J Repair $120.00

05/13/2022 34911 Wagner's Supermarket, Inc. $127.89

05/13/2022 34912 WOODWARD'S DISPOSAL SERVICE, INC. $35.00

05/13/2022 34913 Yanda's Music & Pro Audio $86.25

05/13/2022 ACH Katharine E Sisson $9,045.50

05/13/2022 ACH Schutz Jennifer A OTR-L $2,988.56

05/13/2022 ACH U.S. Bank $7,671.98

Sub Total $424,206.76



Check Date Check 

Number

Payee Description Amount

05/13/2022 PR Payroll & Benefits Payroll & Benefits $305,366.78

05/13/2022 34845 Ag Valley Cooperative Non-Stock Fuel $5,571.51

05/13/2022 34846 Albireo Energy LLC Added Buck to system $130.00

05/13/2022 34846 Albireo Energy LLC SS Classroom, HP, D-122 $130.00

05/13/2022 34846 Albireo Energy LLC B106 Issues $390.00

05/13/2022 34846 Albireo Energy LLC Issue w/ B139 & B143 $1,285.00

05/13/2022 34847 Amanda Conn Refund Meal Account Balance $7.45

05/13/2022 34848 Ambience Counseling Center, LLC Counseling Services-Mar $1,900.00

05/13/2022 34849 Arapahoe Utilities Water & Sewer; Electricity; Trash $5,658.96

05/13/2022 34850 AT& T Long Distance $136.15

05/13/2022 34851 ATC Communications Local Phone $351.66

05/13/2022 34852 Becky Jenkins Refund Meal Account Balance $5.15

05/13/2022 34853 Bill Hanke Refund Meal Account Balance $62.76

05/13/2022 34854 Black Hills Energy Gas Service $2,299.40

05/13/2022 34855 BOK Financial ARAPAHOEPS21-Bond Interest Payment $33,982.49

05/13/2022 34856 Cacy Electric, LLC Infield Power Outlet $451.00

05/13/2022 34857 Cash-Wa Distributing Company of Kearney, Inc. Food / Supplies $1,527.09

05/13/2022 34857 Cash-Wa Distributing Company of Kearney, Inc. Food $2,383.81

05/13/2022 34857 Cash-Wa Distributing Company of Kearney, Inc. Food / Supplies / Food (Helms, D Reimb'd APS) $2,026.49

05/13/2022 34857 Cash-Wa Distributing Company of Kearney, Inc. Food $2,143.25

05/13/2022 34857 Cash-Wa Distributing Company of Kearney, Inc. Leising-Food (Will Reimb APS) $60.60

05/13/2022 34858 Clisty Taylor Refund Meal Account Balance $4.00

05/13/2022 34859 Computer Hardware Replaced display assembly w/ pre-owned display 

(G. Taylor, A. Downey)

$300.00

05/13/2022 34860 D & D Service '16 Bus-Service, Clean Air Filter, Grease Front End, 

Replace LF Headlight Bulb

$182.58

05/13/2022 34860 D & D Service '07 Chevy Express-LR Tire Repair $20.00

05/13/2022 34860 D & D Service '07 Chevy Express-LR Tire Repair $20.00

05/13/2022 34861 D & N Sprinkler Supplies $59.52

05/13/2022 34861 D & N 4/13 Reconnected poly pipe to barb fittings, found 

temporary line was frozen or old, pipe was leaking, 

removed unnecessary lines & capped

$335.25

05/13/2022 34863 DICK BLICK ART MATERIALS Osterhaus-Metal Tooling Foil, Basswood Rounds, 

Basswood Rectangles

$83.28

05/13/2022 34864 Discount School Supply Helms, K-Bulletin Board Trim $10.28

05/13/2022 34864 Discount School Supply Helms, K-One Hole Punch $8.42

05/13/2022 34865 District 18 Nutrition Fund Teammates Meals-Apr $69.30

05/13/2022 34866 Eakes Office Solutions Huxoll, S-Naturesol, Papertowels, Toilet Paper $1,407.04

05/13/2022 34867 ESU #10 Deaf Ed $237.92

05/13/2022 34868 First Central Bank ACH CD 4/13/22 $8.80

05/13/2022 34869 Follett School Solutions, LLC Annual Renewal-Library Program Software 

Host/Support

$756.72

05/13/2022 34870 General Glass of Holdrege Inc. Replace broken glass K. Helms room $411.09

05/13/2022 34871 hand2mind, Inc Schutz-Color Counters $33.99

05/13/2022 34872 HEIDI THOMAS Thomas Reimb-Fuel-Music Boosters Musical Trip $100.00

05/13/2022 34873 Hemelstrand's Inc. Supplies, Repairs, Maintenance $482.36

05/13/2022 34874 Hometown Leasing Copier Lease Pmt $1,660.34

05/13/2022 34875 Innovative Office Solutions, LLC Schutz-Pencil Boxes; Kronhofman-Liquid 

Bandages; Thomas-Pens, Pencil Grippers

$47.37

05/13/2022 34877 J.W. PEPPER & SON, INC Gardner-Contest Copies for Judges $76.88

05/13/2022 34878 Jostens Inc Update signature-Mini diplomas $12.30

05/13/2022 34878 Jostens Inc Perez-(35) Diploma Covers $328.82

05/13/2022 34878 Jostens Inc Diplomas, Mini Diplomas $199.92

05/13/2022 ACH Katharine E Sisson Speech Language-Apr $9,045.50

05/13/2022 34879 Kemps Milk $523.28

05/13/2022 34879 Kemps Milk $32.69

05/13/2022 34879 Kemps Milk $588.68
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05/13/2022 34879 Kemps Milk $605.04

05/13/2022 34880 KSB School Law, PC, LLO Mar/Apr 2022-Correspondence regarding Rule 51 

complaint

$1,800.00

05/13/2022 34881 Landmark Implement Inc Franssen-Service & Grease Grasshopper $370.99

05/13/2022 34881 Landmark Implement Inc Strand-Bearing for Pole Vault; Franssen-Bushing, 

Locking Pin for Grasshopper

$12.16

05/13/2022 34882 Loida Whitson Refund Meal Account Balance $12.10

05/13/2022 34883 MENARDS Christian-Catapult Supplies $107.25

05/13/2022 34883 MENARDS Franssen-Shingles for Gazebo $58.00

05/13/2022 34885 Mosyle Corporation Mosyle Manager License Fee 4/30/22-4/30/23; 

Additional licenses (1) for enrolled devices 

exceeding the current subscription 4/1/22-4/30/22

$2,354.46

05/13/2022 34886 Nebraska Council of School Administrators 2022-23 Annual Membership-Bob Drews $570.00

05/13/2022 34886 Nebraska Council of School Administrators 2022-23 Annual Membership-Ben Ellis $494.00

05/13/2022 34886 Nebraska Council of School Administrators 2022-23 Annual Membership-Cassie Hilker $335.00

05/13/2022 34886 Nebraska Council of School Administrators 2022-23 Annual Membership-Rudy Perez $585.00

05/13/2022 34887 Norris FFA Instructor Field School Small Engines Course-

Hambidge, C

$600.00

05/13/2022 34888 NSTA Summer Conference Registration-Eidson $150.00

05/13/2022 34889 One Source the Background Check Company Background Checks - Apr $5.00

05/13/2022 34890 QuaverMusic.com, LLC Leising-Online Music Curriculum K-8 $2,800.00

05/13/2022 34891 Quill Corporation Crosley-Folders, Markers $39.71

05/13/2022 34891 Quill Corporation Ellis, K-Notebook Filler Paper $15.90

05/13/2022 34891 Quill Corporation Huxoll, A-Markers $17.84

05/13/2022 34891 Quill Corporation Rawson-Post Its $27.38

05/13/2022 34891 Quill Corporation Osterhaus-Foam Boards $381.78

05/13/2022 34891 Quill Corporation Strand-Tripod $34.19

05/13/2022 34891 Quill Corporation Osterhaus-Masking Tape $78.99

05/13/2022 34891 Quill Corporation Helms, K-Markers, Colored Pencils $16.81

05/13/2022 34891 Quill Corporation Perez-Post It Notes $28.21

05/13/2022 34891 Quill Corporation Strand-Calculators $104.16

05/13/2022 34891 Quill Corporation Huxoll, S-(12) Trashcans, Markers, (2) Vacuums $1,095.93

05/13/2022 34891 Quill Corporation Stagemeyer, J-Treasure Chest Refill $42.89

05/13/2022 34891 Quill Corporation Huxoll, S-(2) Tables $458.98

05/13/2022 34891 Quill Corporation Helms, K-Binders $16.08

05/13/2022 34891 Quill Corporation Breinig-Toner $88.18

05/13/2022 34892 Really Good Stuff Hambidge, S-Folders, Certificates, Sensory Items, 

Timers, Pencil Holders, Stickers, Erasers, Pencils, 

Magnetic Board & Magnets, Wall Pocket w/ Labels, 

Birthday Graph Chart

$219.40

05/13/2022 34892 Really Good Stuff Stagemeyer, J-Cat in the Hat hats, Journals, 

Clipboards, Privacy Shields

$304.22

05/13/2022 34892 Really Good Stuff Schutz, L-Birthday Star Badges $5.13

05/13/2022 34893 Reliable Pest Control Services, Inc. Pest Spray $80.00

05/13/2022 34895 S & W Auto Parts '20A Bus-Radiator Cap $9.29

05/13/2022 34896 Schaben Sanitation (10) Container Rental-Apr $38.30

05/13/2022 34896 Schaben Sanitation (10) Container Rental-May $50.00

05/13/2022 34898 School Specialty, LLC Perez-Teacher Planner Books $134.70

05/13/2022 34898 School Specialty, LLC Johansen-Paper Charts $60.79

05/13/2022 34898 School Specialty, LLC Osterhaus-Hot Glue Sticks, Straws, White Charcoal 

Pencils, Charcoal Peel & Sketch Set, Block Printing 

Ink

$98.71

05/13/2022 34898 School Specialty, LLC Kronhofman-Dividers, Cramer Stretch Tape Rolls $8.49

05/13/2022 34898 School Specialty, LLC Thomas-Filler Paper, Graph Paper; Monie-Craft 

Sticks; Stagemeyer, J-Finger Paint

$92.03

05/13/2022 34898 School Specialty, LLC Stagemeyer, J-Pencils, Notepads, Stickers, 

Folders, Construction Paper, Happy Birthday 

Crowns, Wristbands

$118.07

05/13/2022 ACH Schutz Jennifer A OTR-L OT-Apr $2,988.56

05/13/2022 34899 Southwest Nebraska Physical Therapy, P.C. PT-Mar $472.50

05/13/2022 34900 Staples Advantage Dirgo-Post Its $61.10

05/13/2022 34900 Staples Advantage Huxoll, A-Pens, Markers, Note Pads, Paper clips, 

Calendar, Mounting Putty

$61.84

05/13/2022 34900 Staples Advantage Rawson-Index Cards, Markers, Thank You Cards $126.23

05/13/2022 34900 Staples Advantage Stagemeyer, J-Construction Paper $10.26



05/13/2022 34900 Staples Advantage Helms, K-Laptop Stand $30.49

05/13/2022 34900 Staples Advantage Leising-Binders $99.50

05/13/2022 34900 Staples Advantage Leising-Binders $66.85

05/13/2022 34900 Staples Advantage Kronhofman-Pencils, Extension Cords $47.80

05/13/2022 34900 Staples Advantage Strand-Pencils, Mesh Organizer $58.13

05/13/2022 34900 Staples Advantage Huxoll, S-Brooms $80.52

05/13/2022 34900 Staples Advantage Monie-Packing Tape; Schutz-Construction Paper, 

Pencil Sharpener

$34.91

05/13/2022 34900 Staples Advantage Stagemeyer, J-Stickers, Construction Paper, Paint $38.55

05/13/2022 34900 Staples Advantage Kronhofman-Highlighters $16.98

05/13/2022 34900 Staples Advantage Strand-Protractors $6.15

05/13/2022 34900 Staples Advantage Huxoll, S-Outdoor Trashcan $456.96

05/13/2022 34900 Staples Advantage Monie-Paint $18.21

05/13/2022 34901 State Line Awards & Custom Design Retirement Plaques-Helms, D & Adams, B $73.71

05/13/2022 34902 Superior Text, LLC Johansen-(12) Kane Chronicles-The Red Pyramid $75.48

05/13/2022 34903 Sysco Lincoln Food $472.36

05/13/2022 34903 Sysco Lincoln Yogurt (Reimb'd by McCarty) $366.51

05/13/2022 34904 Tri Valley Health System DOT Physical-Crosley, L; Strand, J $408.00

05/13/2022 ACH U.S. Bank Huxoll, A-Amazon-Punching Bag $26.68

05/13/2022 ACH U.S. Bank Hilker-Container Store-Return Organizers ($507.48)

05/13/2022 ACH U.S. Bank Klein-Amazon-Library Books $225.57

05/13/2022 ACH U.S. Bank Hilker-Amazon-Chair; Perez-Amazon-Chair $349.93

05/13/2022 ACH U.S. Bank Spaulding-Amazon-Folders, Sticky Notes, Books, 

Thread, Air Fresheners, Thermometer, Highlighters, 

Markers, Pens, Posterboard, Buttons

$450.98

05/13/2022 ACH U.S. Bank Crosley-Amazon-Colored Pencils, Markers $37.81

05/13/2022 ACH U.S. Bank Huxoll, A-Amazon-Markers, Legal Pads, Command 

Poster Strips

$34.69

05/13/2022 ACH U.S. Bank Deisley-Amazon-Paper Cups, Glue Sticks, Plastic 

Silverware, Display Rails, Envelopes, Folders, 

Binder Dividers, Masking Tape

$476.02

05/13/2022 ACH U.S. Bank Huxoll, S-Amazon-Microfiber Cloths, Hex Keys, 

Dish Brushes, Papertowels, Surge Protectors, Floor 

Tape, Mop Heads, Vac parts, Zip Ties, Trash Cans

$1,192.59

05/13/2022 ACH U.S. Bank Hambidge, S-Amazon-Markers, Certificates, 

Erasers

$36.19

05/13/2022 ACH U.S. Bank Stagemeyer, J-Amazon-Name Plate Pockets, 

Magnet Craft Kit, Chair Pockets, Pencil Grips, 

Christmas Ornament Kits

$567.07

05/13/2022 ACH U.S. Bank Dirgo-Amazon-Pens $23.38

05/13/2022 ACH U.S. Bank Stagemeyer, J-Amazon-100th day glasses/crowns, 

Watercolor Paint Sets

$58.04

05/13/2022 ACH U.S. Bank Franssen-Amazon-Thermostat Guards $51.98

05/13/2022 ACH U.S. Bank Klein-Amazon-Spanish Books $279.37

05/13/2022 ACH U.S. Bank Schutz-Glue Sticks $13.94

05/13/2022 ACH U.S. Bank Rawson-Report Covers, Glue Sticks, Post Its $107.91

05/13/2022 ACH U.S. Bank Renken-Amazon-Number Pop Its, Storage Bins, 

Calm Strips, Magnetic Base Ten Blocks

$163.68

05/13/2022 ACH U.S. Bank Stagemeyer, J-Amazon-Glue Sticks $27.88

05/13/2022 ACH U.S. Bank Franssen-Amazon-Dewalt Reciprocating Saw Kit $200.89

05/13/2022 ACH U.S. Bank Leising-Amazon-Music Books $44.96

05/13/2022 ACH U.S. Bank Osterhaus-Amazon-Ice Cube Trays $49.95

05/13/2022 ACH U.S. Bank Helms, K-Michaels-Rolling Cart, Storage Containers $283.95

05/13/2022 ACH U.S. Bank Monie-Second Stem Curriculum $678.00

05/13/2022 ACH U.S. Bank Johansen-Amazon-Crayons $43.33

05/13/2022 ACH U.S. Bank Hambidge, C-Amazon-Respirator Filters, Romex, 

Respirators, Graph Paper, Ear Plugs

$218.09

05/13/2022 ACH U.S. Bank Huxoll, A-Amazon-Flashlight Blacklight, Glitter Bug 

Lotion

$42.92

05/13/2022 ACH U.S. Bank Klein-Amazon-Books $21.64

05/13/2022 ACH U.S. Bank Stagemeyer, J-Amazon-Nameplate Pockets $24.98

05/13/2022 ACH U.S. Bank Eman-Amazon-Pencils, Cube Set $37.77



05/13/2022 ACH U.S. Bank Ellis-Amazon-Storage Bins, Sticky Notes, Pencils, 

Base Ten Block Sets, Glue, Folders, Beanbag 

Chair, Answer Buzzers

$204.48

05/13/2022 ACH U.S. Bank Schutz-Name Plates, Pencils, Awards, Organizer, 

Folders, Binders, Stickers, Pencil Pouches, Pens, 

Carpet Markers, Journals

$366.75

05/13/2022 ACH U.S. Bank Gegg-JBs-Meal-Meeting w/ ESU #11 Barnes $22.41

05/13/2022 ACH U.S. Bank Foley-Walmart-Costume Materials for Spanish Play $118.36

05/13/2022 ACH U.S. Bank Caseys-Fuel-State FFA $51.99

05/13/2022 ACH U.S. Bank Foley-Walmart-Supplies for Spanish Play $22.36

05/13/2022 ACH U.S. Bank Foley-Walmart-Returned Spanish Play Supplies ($17.94)

05/13/2022 ACH U.S. Bank Caseys-Fuel-State FFA $170.16

05/13/2022 ACH U.S. Bank Stagemeyer-Kearney Childrens Museum Field Trip 

Admission

$90.00

05/13/2022 ACH U.S. Bank Stagemeyer, R-Shell Oil-Fuel-NETA $64.63

05/13/2022 ACH U.S. Bank Hilton-(3) Rooms/Parking-NETA Conference-

Stagemeyer, R; Schutz, L; Helms, K; Rawson, M; 

Dirgo, R

$1,196.02

05/13/2022 ACH U.S. Bank Perez-Bosselman-Fuel-State FCCLA $50.00

05/13/2022 ACH U.S. Bank Klein-Kapco-Book Tape, Easy Jacket for Books $70.05

05/13/2022 34905 University of Missouri-Columbia AR NEE User & Training Fees 22-23 (Teacher 

Evaluation Tool)

$1,650.00

05/13/2022 34906 US Foods Food $2,420.46

05/13/2022 34906 US Foods Food $1,659.09

05/13/2022 34906 US Foods Food; Conn, A-Food (Reimb'd APS) $1,715.12

05/13/2022 34906 US Foods Food $933.87

05/13/2022 34907 Village Uniform Mops / Mats $144.66

05/13/2022 34907 Village Uniform Aprons / Bar Towels / Mats $84.53

05/13/2022 34907 Village Uniform Mops / Mats $144.66

05/13/2022 34907 Village Uniform Aprons / Bar Towels / Mats $84.53

05/13/2022 34908 VIRCO Huxoll, S-(30) Tables (Strand/Ellis) $3,657.60

05/13/2022 34909 VVS, Inc. Coffee $158.48

05/13/2022 34910 W&J Repair '20B Bus-Replace Tire $120.00

05/13/2022 34911 Wagner's Supermarket, Inc. Food $14.45

05/13/2022 34911 Wagner's Supermarket, Inc. Schutz-HS Cook Group Food/Supplies $4.34

05/13/2022 34911 Wagner's Supermarket, Inc. Food $36.41

05/13/2022 34911 Wagner's Supermarket, Inc. Huxoll, A-Snacks for Beach Bash @ ESU $7.37

05/13/2022 34911 Wagner's Supermarket, Inc. Schutz-HS Cook Group Food/Supplies $15.32

05/13/2022 34911 Wagner's Supermarket, Inc. Crosley-Meat & Cheese Tray-EHA $50.00

05/13/2022 34912 WOODWARD'S DISPOSAL SERVICE, INC. Shredding $35.00

05/13/2022 34913 Yanda's Music & Pro Audio Repair School-Owned Baritone Saxophone $86.25

Sub Total $424,206.76



Sorted By Description

Fund General Fund

Check Number Check Date Payee Account Code Reason Amount

ACH 5/13/2022 403b 01-941-000 Liability Payment $4,216.66

34834 5/13/2022 AFLAC 01-941-000 Liability Payment $2,987.58

34845 5/13/2022 Ag Valley Cooperative Non-Stock 01-2-02730-431-001-0000 '16 Bus-Tire Repair $22.50

34845 5/13/2022 Ag Valley Cooperative Non-Stock 01-2-02730-431-002-0000 '16 Bus-Tire Repair $27.50

34845 5/13/2022 Ag Valley Cooperative Non-Stock 01-2-02710-626-001-0000 Fuel-Diesel $327.32

34845 5/13/2022 Ag Valley Cooperative Non-Stock 01-2-02710-626-002-0000 Fuel-Diesel $400.05

34845 5/13/2022 Ag Valley Cooperative Non-Stock 01-2-02710-626-001-0000 Fuel-Gas $1,172.51

34845 5/13/2022 Ag Valley Cooperative Non-Stock 01-2-02710-626-002-0000 Fuel-Gas $1,432.75

34845 5/13/2022 Ag Valley Cooperative Non-Stock 01-2-02630-626-001-0000 Fuel-Mower, Golf Cart, Pickup, etc. $20.26

34845 5/13/2022 Ag Valley Cooperative Non-Stock 01-2-02630-626-002-0000 Fuel-Mower, Golf Cart, Pickup, etc. $24.76

34845 5/13/2022 Ag Valley Cooperative Non-Stock 01-2-02710-626-001-0000 Fuel-Propane $964.68

34845 5/13/2022 Ag Valley Cooperative Non-Stock 01-2-02710-626-002-0000 Fuel-Propane $1,179.18

34846 5/13/2022 Albireo Energy LLC 01-2-02640-431-001-0000 Added Buck to system $58.50

34846 5/13/2022 Albireo Energy LLC 01-2-02640-431-002-0000 Added Buck to system $71.50

34846 5/13/2022 Albireo Energy LLC 01-2-02640-431-001-0000 B106 Issues $175.50

34846 5/13/2022 Albireo Energy LLC 01-2-02640-431-002-0000 B106 Issues $214.50

34846 5/13/2022 Albireo Energy LLC 01-2-02640-431-001-0000 Issue w/ B139 & B143 $578.25

34846 5/13/2022 Albireo Energy LLC 01-2-02640-431-002-0000 Issue w/ B139 & B143 $706.75

34846 5/13/2022 Albireo Energy LLC 01-2-02640-431-001-0000 SS Classroom, HP, D-122 $58.50

34846 5/13/2022 Albireo Energy LLC 01-2-02640-431-002-0000 SS Classroom, HP, D-122 $71.50

34848 5/13/2022 Ambience Counseling Center, LLC 01-2-06997-320-001-0000 Counseling Services-Mar $904.04

34848 5/13/2022 Ambience Counseling Center, LLC 01-2-06997-320-002-0000 Counseling Services-Mar $995.96

34849 5/13/2022 Arapahoe Utilities 01-2-02610-621-001-0000 Electricity $1,911.62

34849 5/13/2022 Arapahoe Utilities 01-2-02610-621-002-0000 Electricity $2,336.41

34849 5/13/2022 Arapahoe Utilities 01-2-02610-420-001-0000 Trash $212.27

34849 5/13/2022 Arapahoe Utilities 01-2-02610-420-002-0000 Trash $259.43

34849 5/13/2022 Arapahoe Utilities 01-2-02610-410-001-0000 Water & Sewer $422.66

34849 5/13/2022 Arapahoe Utilities 01-2-02610-410-002-0000 Water & Sewer $516.57

34850 5/13/2022 AT& T 01-2-02580-530-001-0000 Long Distance $61.27

34850 5/13/2022 AT& T 01-2-02580-530-002-0000 Long Distance $74.88

34851 5/13/2022 ATC Communications 01-2-02580-530-001-0000 Local Phone $158.24

34851 5/13/2022 ATC Communications 01-2-02580-530-002-0000 Local Phone $193.42

34854 5/13/2022 Black Hills Energy 01-2-02610-621-001-0000 Gas Service $1,034.76

34854 5/13/2022 Black Hills Energy 01-2-02610-621-002-0000 Gas Service $1,264.64

34835 5/13/2022 Blue Cross Blue Shield of Nebraska 01-941-000 Liability Payment $45,123.25

34838 5/13/2022 CREDIT MANAGEMENT-CM 01-941-000 Liability Payment $144.20

34837 5/13/2022 CREDIT MANAGEMENT-DO 01-941-000 Liability Payment $232.42

34836 5/13/2022 CREDIT MANAGEMENT-SL 01-941-000 Liability Payment $241.35

34860 5/13/2022 D & D Service 01-2-02730-431-001-0000 '07 Chevy Express-LR Tire Repair $18.00

34860 5/13/2022 D & D Service 01-2-02730-431-002-0000 '07 Chevy Express-LR Tire Repair $22.00

34860 5/13/2022 D & D Service 01-2-02730-431-001-0000 '16 Bus-Service, Clean Air Filter, Grease Front End, 

Replace LF Headlight Bulb

$82.13

34860 5/13/2022 D & D Service 01-2-02730-431-002-0000 '16 Bus-Service, Clean Air Filter, Grease Front End, 

Replace LF Headlight Bulb

$100.45

34861 5/13/2022 D & N 01-2-02630-431-001-0000 4/13 Reconnected poly pipe to barb fittings, found 

temporary line was frozen or old, pipe was leaking, 

removed unnecessary lines & capped

$150.86

34861 5/13/2022 D & N 01-2-02630-431-002-0000 4/13 Reconnected poly pipe to barb fittings, found 

temporary line was frozen or old, pipe was leaking, 

removed unnecessary lines & capped

$184.39

34861 5/13/2022 D & N 01-2-02630-431-001-0000 Sprinkler Supplies $26.78

34861 5/13/2022 D & N 01-2-02630-431-002-0000 Sprinkler Supplies $32.74

ACH 5/13/2022 Department Of Revenue 01-941-000 Liability Payment $7,299.80

34863 5/13/2022 DICK BLICK ART MATERIALS 01-2-01100-610-001-0113 Osterhaus-Metal Tooling Foil, Basswood Rounds, 

Basswood Rectangles

$83.28

34864 5/13/2022 Discount School Supply 01-2-01100-610-002-0108 Helms, K-Bulletin Board Trim $10.28

34864 5/13/2022 Discount School Supply 01-2-01100-610-002-0108 Helms, K-One Hole Punch $8.42

34839 5/13/2022 District 18 General Fund Clearing 01-941-000 Liability Payment $131.03

34865 5/13/2022 District 18 Nutrition Fund 01-2-02320-890-001-0000 Christensen, R-Apr $3.47

34865 5/13/2022 District 18 Nutrition Fund 01-2-02320-890-002-0000 Christensen, R-Apr $4.23

34865 5/13/2022 District 18 Nutrition Fund 01-2-02320-890-001-0000 Collins, A-Apr $1.73

34865 5/13/2022 District 18 Nutrition Fund 01-2-02320-890-002-0000 Collins, A-Apr $2.12

34865 5/13/2022 District 18 Nutrition Fund 01-2-02320-890-001-0000 Collins, C-Apr $3.47
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34865 5/13/2022 District 18 Nutrition Fund 01-2-02320-890-002-0000 Collins, C-Apr $4.23

34865 5/13/2022 District 18 Nutrition Fund 01-2-02320-890-001-0000 Einspahr, J-Apr $1.73

34865 5/13/2022 District 18 Nutrition Fund 01-2-02320-890-002-0000 Einspahr, J-Apr $2.12

34865 5/13/2022 District 18 Nutrition Fund 01-2-02320-890-001-0000 Helms, S-Apr $3.47

34865 5/13/2022 District 18 Nutrition Fund 01-2-02320-890-002-0000 Helms, S-Apr $4.23

34865 5/13/2022 District 18 Nutrition Fund 01-2-02320-890-001-0000 Hermes, R-Apr $3.47

34865 5/13/2022 District 18 Nutrition Fund 01-2-02320-890-002-0000 Hermes, R-Apr $4.23

34865 5/13/2022 District 18 Nutrition Fund 01-2-02320-890-001-0000 Koller, J-Apr $1.73

34865 5/13/2022 District 18 Nutrition Fund 01-2-02320-890-002-0000 Koller, J-Apr $2.12

34865 5/13/2022 District 18 Nutrition Fund 01-2-02320-890-001-0000 Leising, S-Apr $1.73

34865 5/13/2022 District 18 Nutrition Fund 01-2-02320-890-002-0000 Leising, S-Apr $2.12

34840 5/13/2022 District 18 Nutrition Fund 01-941-000 Liability Payment $148.45

34865 5/13/2022 District 18 Nutrition Fund 01-2-02320-890-001-0000 Probasco, G-Apr $3.47

34865 5/13/2022 District 18 Nutrition Fund 01-2-02320-890-002-0000 Probasco, G-Apr $4.23

34865 5/13/2022 District 18 Nutrition Fund 01-2-02320-890-001-0000 Roskop, D-Apr $1.73

34865 5/13/2022 District 18 Nutrition Fund 01-2-02320-890-002-0000 Roskop, D-Apr $2.12

34865 5/13/2022 District 18 Nutrition Fund 01-2-02320-890-001-0000 tenBensel, D-Apr $1.73

34865 5/13/2022 District 18 Nutrition Fund 01-2-02320-890-002-0000 tenBensel, D-Apr $2.12

34865 5/13/2022 District 18 Nutrition Fund 01-2-02320-890-001-0000 tenBensel, K-Apr $3.47

34865 5/13/2022 District 18 Nutrition Fund 01-2-02320-890-002-0000 tenBensel, K-Apr $4.23

ACH 5/13/2022 District 18 Section 125 Acct 01-941-000 Liability Payment $1,711.64

34866 5/13/2022 Eakes Office Solutions 01-2-02610-610-001-0000 Huxoll, S-Naturesol, Papertowels, Toilet Paper $633.17

34866 5/13/2022 Eakes Office Solutions 01-2-02610-610-002-0000 Huxoll, S-Naturesol, Papertowels, Toilet Paper $773.87

ACH 5/13/2022 EFTPS 01-941-000 Liability Payment $46,720.68

34867 5/13/2022 ESU #10 01-2-02151-591-001-0000 Deaf Ed $216.69

34867 5/13/2022 ESU #10 01-2-01200-591-001-0000 SPED Supplemental Supervision $21.23

34868 5/13/2022 First Central Bank 01-2-02510-351-001-0000 ACH CD 4/13/22 $3.96

34868 5/13/2022 First Central Bank 01-2-02510-351-002-0000 ACH CD 4/13/22 $4.84

ACH 5/13/2022 First State Bank-Holdrege KGardner 01-941-000 Liability Payment $104.68

34869 5/13/2022 Follett School Solutions, LLC 01-2-02220-643-001-0000 Annual Renewal-Library Program Software 

Host/Support

$340.52

34869 5/13/2022 Follett School Solutions, LLC 01-2-02220-643-002-0000 Annual Renewal-Library Program Software 

Host/Support

$416.20

34871 5/13/2022 hand2mind, Inc 01-2-01100-610-002-0102 Schutz-Color Counters $33.99

34872 5/13/2022 HEIDI THOMAS 01-2-02710-626-001-0000 Thomas Reimb-Fuel-Music Boosters Musical Trip $100.00

34873 5/13/2022 Hemelstrand's Inc. 01-2-01100-610-001-0117 Foley-Paint-Spanish Play $23.96

34873 5/13/2022 Hemelstrand's Inc. 01-2-02610-610-001-0000 Franssen-Hacksaw, PVC Cleaner, PVC Glue, 

Buckets & Lids, Teflon Tape, Brackets, Sawzall 

Blade, Bolts, Nuts, Paint

$93.39

34873 5/13/2022 Hemelstrand's Inc. 01-2-02610-610-002-0000 Franssen-Hacksaw, PVC Cleaner, PVC Glue, 

Buckets & Lids, Teflon Tape, Brackets, Sawzall 

Blade, Bolts, Nuts, Paint

$114.15

34873 5/13/2022 Hemelstrand's Inc. 01-2-02610-610-001-0000 Gazebo Project-Sledge Hammer, Bits, Drivers, 

Nails, Recip Blades, WD40, Blades, Screws, 

Anchors, Razor Knife & Blades, Nail Aprons

$220.48

34873 5/13/2022 Hemelstrand's Inc. 01-2-02610-610-001-0000 Huxoll, S-Bits, Caulk Gun & Caulk $13.67

34873 5/13/2022 Hemelstrand's Inc. 01-2-02610-610-002-0000 Huxoll, S-Bits, Caulk Gun & Caulk $16.71

34874 5/13/2022 Hometown Leasing 01-2-02230-443-001-0000 Copier Lease Pmt $747.15

34874 5/13/2022 Hometown Leasing 01-2-02230-443-002-0000 Copier Lease Pmt $913.19

34875 5/13/2022 Innovative Office Solutions, LLC 01-2-01100-610-002-0102 Schutz-Pencil Boxes $9.90

34875 5/13/2022 Innovative Office Solutions, LLC 01-2-01200-610-002-0109 Thomas-Pens, Pencil Grippers $37.47

34877 5/13/2022 J.W. PEPPER & SON, INC 01-2-01100-610-001-0111 Gardner-Contest Copies for Judges $76.88

34878 5/13/2022 Jostens Inc 01-2-02410-610-001-0000 Diplomas $199.92

34878 5/13/2022 Jostens Inc 01-2-02410-890-001-0000 Perez-(35) Diploma Covers $328.82

34878 5/13/2022 Jostens Inc 01-2-02320-890-001-0000 Update signature-Mini diplomas $12.30

ACH 5/13/2022 Katharine E Sisson 01-2-02151-320-001-0000 Speech Language-Apr $1,365.91

ACH 5/13/2022 Katharine E Sisson 01-2-02151-320-002-0000 Speech Language-Apr $5,421.51

ACH 5/13/2022 Katharine E Sisson 01-2-02152-320-002-0000 Speech Language-Apr $2,212.00

ACH 5/13/2022 Katharine E Sisson 01-2-02150-320-002-0000 Speech Language-Apr (RTI) $46.08

34880 5/13/2022 KSB School Law, PC, LLO 01-2-02330-317-001-0000 Mar/Apr 2022-Correspondence regarding Rule 51 

complaint

$810.00

34880 5/13/2022 KSB School Law, PC, LLO 01-2-02330-317-002-0000 Mar/Apr 2022-Correspondence regarding Rule 51 

complaint

$990.00

34881 5/13/2022 Landmark Implement Inc 01-2-02640-431-001-0000 Franssen-Bushing, Locking Pin for Grasshopper $5.47

34881 5/13/2022 Landmark Implement Inc 01-2-02640-431-002-0000 Franssen-Bushing, Locking Pin for Grasshopper $6.69

34881 5/13/2022 Landmark Implement Inc 01-2-02640-431-001-0000 Franssen-Service & Grease Grasshopper $166.95

34881 5/13/2022 Landmark Implement Inc 01-2-02640-431-002-0000 Franssen-Service & Grease Grasshopper $204.04

ACH 5/13/2022 MCCOOK JS 01-941-000 Liability Payment $687.16

34883 5/13/2022 MENARDS 01-2-01100-610-001-0114 Christian-Catapult Supplies $107.25

34883 5/13/2022 MENARDS 01-2-02610-610-001-0000 Franssen-Shingles for Gazebo $58.00



34885 5/13/2022 Mosyle Corporation 01-2-02230-650-001-0126 Mosyle Manager License Fee 4/30/22-4/30/23; 

Additional licenses (1) for enrolled devices 

exceeding the current subscription 4/1/22-4/30/22

$1,059.51

34885 5/13/2022 Mosyle Corporation 01-2-02230-650-002-0126 Mosyle Manager License Fee 4/30/22-4/30/23; 

Additional licenses (1) for enrolled devices 

exceeding the current subscription 4/1/22-4/30/22

$1,294.95

34886 5/13/2022 Nebraska Council of School Administrators 01-2-02410-810-002-0000 2022-23 Annual Membership-Ben Ellis $494.00

34886 5/13/2022 Nebraska Council of School Administrators 01-2-02320-810-001-0000 2022-23 Annual Membership-Bob Drews $256.50

34886 5/13/2022 Nebraska Council of School Administrators 01-2-02320-810-002-0000 2022-23 Annual Membership-Bob Drews $313.50

34886 5/13/2022 Nebraska Council of School Administrators 01-2-02510-810-001-0000 2022-23 Annual Membership-Cassie Hilker $150.75

34886 5/13/2022 Nebraska Council of School Administrators 01-2-02510-810-002-0000 2022-23 Annual Membership-Cassie Hilker $184.25

34886 5/13/2022 Nebraska Council of School Administrators 01-2-02410-810-001-0000 2022-23 Annual Membership-Rudy Perez $585.00

ACH 5/13/2022 NEBRASKA PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT 

SYSTEMS

01-941-000 Liability Payment $36,868.89

34887 5/13/2022 Norris FFA 01-2-01100-810-001-0118 Instructor Field School-Small Engines-Hambidge, C $600.00

34888 5/13/2022 NSTA 01-2-02710-810-001-0000 Summer Conference Registration-Eidson $67.50

34888 5/13/2022 NSTA 01-2-02710-810-002-0000 Summer Conference Registration-Eidson $82.50

34889 5/13/2022 One Source the Background Check Company 01-2-02510-810-001-0000 Background Check-McGowen, N $2.25

34889 5/13/2022 One Source the Background Check Company 01-2-02510-810-002-0000 Background Check-McGowen, N $2.75

ACH 5/13/2022 PR Dir Deposit 01-941-000 Liability Payment $144,071.62

34841 5/13/2022 Principal Life Insurance Company 01-941-000 Liability Payment $1,043.75

34890 5/13/2022 QuaverMusic.com, LLC 01-2-01100-643-001-0112 Leising-Online Music Curriculum K-8 $700.00

34890 5/13/2022 QuaverMusic.com, LLC 01-2-01100-643-002-0112 Leising-Online Music Curriculum K-8 $2,100.00

34891 5/13/2022 Quill Corporation 01-2-02120-610-001-0000 Breinig-Toner $39.68

34891 5/13/2022 Quill Corporation 01-2-02120-610-002-0000 Breinig-Toner $48.50

34891 5/13/2022 Quill Corporation 01-2-01100-610-001-0116 Crosley-Folders, Markers $39.71

34891 5/13/2022 Quill Corporation 01-2-01100-610-002-0105 Ellis, K-Notebook Filler Paper $15.90

34891 5/13/2022 Quill Corporation 01-2-01100-610-002-0108 Helms, K-Binders $16.08

34891 5/13/2022 Quill Corporation 01-2-01100-610-002-0108 Helms, K-Markers, Colored Pencils $16.81

34891 5/13/2022 Quill Corporation 01-2-01200-610-001-0119 Huxoll, A-Markers $17.84

34891 5/13/2022 Quill Corporation 01-2-02610-610-001-0000 Huxoll, S-(12) Trashcans, Markers, (2) Vacuums $493.17

34891 5/13/2022 Quill Corporation 01-2-02610-610-002-0000 Huxoll, S-(12) Trashcans, Markers, (2) Vacuums $602.76

34891 5/13/2022 Quill Corporation 01-2-02610-610-001-0000 Huxoll, S-(2) Tables $206.54

34891 5/13/2022 Quill Corporation 01-2-02610-610-002-0000 Huxoll, S-(2) Tables $252.44

34891 5/13/2022 Quill Corporation 01-2-01100-610-001-0113 Osterhaus-Foam Boards $171.80

34891 5/13/2022 Quill Corporation 01-2-01100-610-002-0113 Osterhaus-Foam Boards $209.98

34891 5/13/2022 Quill Corporation 01-2-01100-610-001-0113 Osterhaus-Masking Tape $35.55

34891 5/13/2022 Quill Corporation 01-2-01100-610-002-0113 Osterhaus-Masking Tape $43.44

34891 5/13/2022 Quill Corporation 01-2-02410-610-001-0000 Perez-Post It Notes $12.69

34891 5/13/2022 Quill Corporation 01-2-02410-610-002-0000 Perez-Post It Notes $15.52

34891 5/13/2022 Quill Corporation 01-2-01100-610-001-0122 Rawson-Post Its $27.38

34891 5/13/2022 Quill Corporation 01-2-01100-610-002-0101 Stagemeyer, J-Treasure Chest Refill $42.89

34891 5/13/2022 Quill Corporation 01-2-01100-610-001-0124 Strand-Calculators $104.16

34891 5/13/2022 Quill Corporation 01-2-01100-610-001-0124 Strand-Tripod $34.19

34892 5/13/2022 Really Good Stuff 01-2-01100-610-002-0103 Hambidge, S-Folders, Certificates, Sensory Items, 

Timers, Pencil Holders, Stickers, Erasers, Pencils, 

Magnetic Board & Magnets, Wall Pocket w/ Labels, 

Birthday Graph Chart

$219.40

34892 5/13/2022 Really Good Stuff 01-2-01100-610-002-0102 Schutz, L-Birthday Star Badges $5.13

34892 5/13/2022 Really Good Stuff 01-2-01100-610-002-0101 Stagemeyer, J-Cat in the Hat hats, Journals, 

Clipboards, Privacy Shields

$304.22

34893 5/13/2022 Reliable Pest Control Services, Inc. 01-2-02610-352-001-0000 Pest Spray $36.00

34893 5/13/2022 Reliable Pest Control Services, Inc. 01-2-02610-352-002-0000 Pest Spray $44.00

34895 5/13/2022 S & W Auto Parts 01-2-02710-610-001-0000 '20A Bus-Radiator Cap $4.18

34895 5/13/2022 S & W Auto Parts 01-2-02710-610-002-0000 '20A Bus-Radiator Cap $5.11

34896 5/13/2022 Schaben Sanitation 01-2-02610-420-001-0000 (10) Container Rental-Apr $17.23

34896 5/13/2022 Schaben Sanitation 01-2-02610-420-002-0000 (10) Container Rental-Apr $21.07

34896 5/13/2022 Schaben Sanitation 01-2-02610-420-001-0000 (10) Container Rental-May $22.49

34896 5/13/2022 Schaben Sanitation 01-2-02610-420-002-0000 (10) Container Rental-May $27.51

34898 5/13/2022 School Specialty, LLC 01-2-01100-610-002-0107 Johansen-Paper Charts $60.79

34898 5/13/2022 School Specialty, LLC 01-2-01100-610-001-0120 Kronhofman-Dividers $8.49

34898 5/13/2022 School Specialty, LLC 01-2-01190-610-002-0100 Monie-Craft Sticks $5.58

34898 5/13/2022 School Specialty, LLC 01-2-01100-610-001-0113 Osterhaus-Hot Glue Sticks, Straws, White Charcoal 

Pencils, Charcoal Peel & Sketch Set, Block Printing 

Ink

$44.42

34898 5/13/2022 School Specialty, LLC 01-2-01100-610-002-0113 Osterhaus-Hot Glue Sticks, Straws, White Charcoal 

Pencils, Charcoal Peel & Sketch Set, Block Printing 

Ink

$54.29

34898 5/13/2022 School Specialty, LLC 01-2-02410-610-001-0000 Perez-Teacher Planner Books $60.61

34898 5/13/2022 School Specialty, LLC 01-2-02410-610-002-0000 Perez-Teacher Planner Books $74.09

34898 5/13/2022 School Specialty, LLC 01-2-01100-610-002-0101 Stagemeyer, J-Finger Paint $32.49



34898 5/13/2022 School Specialty, LLC 01-2-01100-610-002-0101 Stagemeyer, J-Pencils, Notepads, Stickers, Folders, 

Construction Paper, Happy Birthday Crowns, 

Wristbands

$118.07

34898 5/13/2022 School Specialty, LLC 01-2-01200-610-002-0109 Thomas-Filler Paper, Graph Paper $53.96

ACH 5/13/2022 Schutz Jennifer A OTR-L 01-2-02161-610-002-0000 Amazon-Blocks, Counting Matching Game, Chew 

Necklace, Cups, Lacing Beads, Jumbo Nuts and 

Bolts, Stack and Sort Board (Austin, S)

$109.01

ACH 5/13/2022 Schutz Jennifer A OTR-L 01-2-02161-320-001-0000 OT-Apr $304.15

ACH 5/13/2022 Schutz Jennifer A OTR-L 01-2-02161-320-002-0000 OT-Apr $2,110.09

ACH 5/13/2022 Schutz Jennifer A OTR-L 01-2-02162-320-002-0000 OT-Apr $465.31

34899 5/13/2022 Southwest Nebraska Physical Therapy, P.C. 01-2-02171-320-001-0000 PT-Mar $420.00

34899 5/13/2022 Southwest Nebraska Physical Therapy, P.C. 01-2-02171-320-002-0000 PT-Mar $52.50

34900 5/13/2022 Staples Advantage 01-2-01100-610-001-0121 Dirgo-Post Its $61.10

34900 5/13/2022 Staples Advantage 01-2-01100-610-002-0108 Helms, K-Laptop Stand $30.49

34900 5/13/2022 Staples Advantage 01-2-01200-610-001-0119 Huxoll, A-Pens, Markers, Note Pads, Paper clips, 

Calendar, Mounting Putty

$61.84

34900 5/13/2022 Staples Advantage 01-2-02610-610-001-0000 Huxoll, S-Brooms $36.23

34900 5/13/2022 Staples Advantage 01-2-02610-610-002-0000 Huxoll, S-Brooms $44.29

34900 5/13/2022 Staples Advantage 01-2-02610-610-001-0000 Huxoll, S-Outdoor Trashcan $205.61

34900 5/13/2022 Staples Advantage 01-2-02610-610-002-0000 Huxoll, S-Outdoor Trashcan $251.35

34900 5/13/2022 Staples Advantage 01-2-01100-610-001-0120 Kronhofman-Highlighters $16.98

34900 5/13/2022 Staples Advantage 01-2-01100-610-001-0120 Kronhofman-Pencils, Extension Cords $47.80

34900 5/13/2022 Staples Advantage 01-2-01100-610-001-0112 Leising-Binders $166.35

34900 5/13/2022 Staples Advantage 01-2-01190-610-002-0100 Monie-Packing Tape $12.39

34900 5/13/2022 Staples Advantage 01-2-01190-610-002-0100 Monie-Paint $18.21

34900 5/13/2022 Staples Advantage 01-2-01100-610-001-0122 Rawson-Index Cards, Markers, Thank You Cards $126.23

34900 5/13/2022 Staples Advantage 01-2-01100-610-002-0102 Schutz-Construction Paper, Pencil Sharpener $22.52

34900 5/13/2022 Staples Advantage 01-2-01100-610-002-0101 Stagemeyer, J-Construction Paper $10.26

34900 5/13/2022 Staples Advantage 01-2-01100-610-002-0101 Stagemeyer, J-Stickers, Construction Paper, Paint $38.55

34900 5/13/2022 Staples Advantage 01-2-01100-610-001-0124 Strand-Pencils, Mesh Organizer $58.13

34900 5/13/2022 Staples Advantage 01-2-01100-610-001-0124 Strand-Protractors $6.15

34901 5/13/2022 State Line Awards & Custom Design 01-2-02320-610-001-0000 Retirement Plaques-Helms, D & Adams, B $33.17

34901 5/13/2022 State Line Awards & Custom Design 01-2-02320-610-002-0000 Retirement Plaques-Helms, D & Adams, B $40.54

34902 5/13/2022 Superior Text, LLC 01-2-01100-610-002-0107 Johansen-(12) Kane Chronicles-The Red Pyramid $75.48

34904 5/13/2022 Tri Valley Health System 01-2-02710-810-001-0000 DOT Physical-Crosley, L $91.80

34904 5/13/2022 Tri Valley Health System 01-2-02710-810-002-0000 DOT Physical-Crosley, L $112.20

34904 5/13/2022 Tri Valley Health System 01-2-02710-810-001-0000 DOT Physical-Strand, J $91.80

34904 5/13/2022 Tri Valley Health System 01-2-02710-810-002-0000 DOT Physical-Strand, J $112.20

ACH 5/13/2022 U.S. Bank 01-2-02710-626-001-0000 Caseys-Fuel-State FFA $222.15

ACH 5/13/2022 U.S. Bank 01-2-01100-610-001-0116 Crosley-Amazon-Colored Pencils, Markers $37.81

ACH 5/13/2022 U.S. Bank 01-2-01100-610-001-0000 Deisley-Amazon-Paper Cups, Glue Sticks, Plastic 

Silverware, Display Rails, Envelopes, Folders, 

Binder Dividers, Masking Tape

$214.21

ACH 5/13/2022 U.S. Bank 01-2-01100-610-002-0000 Deisley-Amazon-Paper Cups, Glue Sticks, Plastic 

Silverware, Display Rails, Envelopes, Folders, 

Binder Dividers, Masking Tape

$261.81

ACH 5/13/2022 U.S. Bank 01-2-01100-610-001-0121 Dirgo-Amazon-Pens $23.38

ACH 5/13/2022 U.S. Bank 01-2-01100-610-002-0105 Ellis-Amazon-Storage Bins, Sticky Notes, Pencils, 

Base Ten Block Sets, Glue, Folders, Beanbag 

Chair, Answer Buzzers

$204.48

ACH 5/13/2022 U.S. Bank 01-2-01100-610-001-0123 Eman-Amazon-Pencils, Cube Set $37.77

ACH 5/13/2022 U.S. Bank 01-2-01100-610-001-0117 Foley-Walmart-Costume Materials for Spanish Play $118.36

ACH 5/13/2022 U.S. Bank 01-2-01100-610-001-0117 Foley-Walmart-Returned Spanish Play Supplies ($17.94)

ACH 5/13/2022 U.S. Bank 01-2-01100-610-001-0117 Foley-Walmart-Supplies for Spanish Play $22.36

ACH 5/13/2022 U.S. Bank 01-2-02610-610-001-0000 Franssen-Amazon-Dewalt Reciprocating Saw Kit $90.40

ACH 5/13/2022 U.S. Bank 01-2-02610-610-002-0000 Franssen-Amazon-Dewalt Reciprocating Saw Kit $110.49

ACH 5/13/2022 U.S. Bank 01-2-02610-610-001-0000 Franssen-Amazon-Thermostat Guards $51.98

ACH 5/13/2022 U.S. Bank 01-2-02320-580-001-0000 Gegg-JBs-Meal-Meeting w/ ESU #11 Barnes $10.08

ACH 5/13/2022 U.S. Bank 01-2-02320-580-002-0000 Gegg-JBs-Meal-Meeting w/ ESU #11 Barnes $12.33

ACH 5/13/2022 U.S. Bank 01-2-01100-610-001-0118 Hambidge, C-Amazon-Respirator Filters, Romex, 

Respirators, Graph Paper, Ear Plugs

$218.09

ACH 5/13/2022 U.S. Bank 01-2-01100-610-002-0103 Hambidge, S-Amazon-Markers, Certificates, 

Erasers

$36.19

ACH 5/13/2022 U.S. Bank 01-2-01100-610-002-0108 Helms, K-Michaels-Rolling Cart, Storage Containers $283.95

ACH 5/13/2022 U.S. Bank 01-2-02510-610-001-0000 Hilker-Amazon-Chair $78.73

ACH 5/13/2022 U.S. Bank 01-2-02510-610-002-0000 Hilker-Amazon-Chair $96.23

ACH 5/13/2022 U.S. Bank 01-2-02510-610-001-0000 Hilker-Container Store-Return Organizers ($228.37)

ACH 5/13/2022 U.S. Bank 01-2-02510-610-002-0000 Hilker-Container Store-Return Organizers ($279.11)

ACH 5/13/2022 U.S. Bank 01-2-01100-580-001-0000 Hilton-(3) Rooms/Parking-NETA Conference-

Stagemeyer, R; Schutz, L; Helms, K; Rawson, M; 

Dirgo, R

$538.21



ACH 5/13/2022 U.S. Bank 01-2-01100-580-002-0000 Hilton-(3) Rooms/Parking-NETA Conference-

Stagemeyer, R; Schutz, L; Helms, K; Rawson, M; 

Dirgo, R

$657.81

ACH 5/13/2022 U.S. Bank 01-2-01100-610-001-0115 Huxoll, A-Amazon-Flashlight Blacklight, Glitter Bug 

Lotion

$42.92

ACH 5/13/2022 U.S. Bank 01-2-01200-610-001-0119 Huxoll, A-Amazon-Markers, Legal Pads, Command 

Poster Strips

$34.69

ACH 5/13/2022 U.S. Bank 01-2-01200-610-001-0119 Huxoll, A-Amazon-Punching Bag $26.68

ACH 5/13/2022 U.S. Bank 01-2-02610-610-001-0000 Huxoll, S-Amazon-Microfiber Cloths, Hex Keys, Dish 

Brushes, Papertowels, Surge Protectors, Floor 

Tape, Mop Heads, Vac parts, Zip Ties, Trash Cans

$536.67

ACH 5/13/2022 U.S. Bank 01-2-02610-610-002-0000 Huxoll, S-Amazon-Microfiber Cloths, Hex Keys, Dish 

Brushes, Papertowels, Surge Protectors, Floor 

Tape, Mop Heads, Vac parts, Zip Ties, Trash Cans

$655.92

ACH 5/13/2022 U.S. Bank 01-2-01100-610-002-0107 Johansen-Amazon-Crayons $43.33

ACH 5/13/2022 U.S. Bank 01-2-02220-640-002-0128 Klein-Amazon-Books $21.64

ACH 5/13/2022 U.S. Bank 01-2-02220-640-002-0128 Klein-Amazon-Library Books $225.57

ACH 5/13/2022 U.S. Bank 01-2-01150-640-002-0128 Klein-Amazon-Spanish Books $279.37

ACH 5/13/2022 U.S. Bank 01-2-02220-610-001-0128 Klein-Kapco-Book Tape, Easy Jacket for Books $31.52

ACH 5/13/2022 U.S. Bank 01-2-02220-610-002-0128 Klein-Kapco-Book Tape, Easy Jacket for Books $38.53

ACH 5/13/2022 U.S. Bank 01-2-01100-610-001-0112 Leising-Amazon-Music Books $44.96

ACH 5/13/2022 U.S. Bank 01-2-01190-610-002-0100 Monie-Second Stem Curriculum $678.00

ACH 5/13/2022 U.S. Bank 01-2-01100-610-001-0113 Osterhaus-Amazon-Ice Cube Trays $22.48

ACH 5/13/2022 U.S. Bank 01-2-01100-610-002-0113 Osterhaus-Amazon-Ice Cube Trays $27.47

ACH 5/13/2022 U.S. Bank 01-2-02410-610-001-0000 Perez-Amazon-Chair $78.73

ACH 5/13/2022 U.S. Bank 01-2-02410-610-002-0000 Perez-Amazon-Chair $96.24

ACH 5/13/2022 U.S. Bank 01-2-02710-626-001-0000 Perez-Bosselman-Fuel-State FCCLA $50.00

ACH 5/13/2022 U.S. Bank 01-2-01100-610-001-0122 Rawson-Report Covers, Glue Sticks, Post Its $107.91

ACH 5/13/2022 U.S. Bank 01-2-01100-610-002-0104 Renken-Amazon-Number Pop Its, Storage Bins, 

Calm Strips, Magnetic Base Ten Blocks

$163.68

ACH 5/13/2022 U.S. Bank 01-2-01100-610-002-0102 Schutz-Glue Sticks $13.94

ACH 5/13/2022 U.S. Bank 01-2-01100-610-002-0102 Schutz-Name Plates $366.75

ACH 5/13/2022 U.S. Bank 01-2-01100-610-001-0125 Spaulding-Amazon-Folders, Sticky Notes, Books, 

Thread, Air Fresheners, Thermometer, Highlighters, 

Markers, Pens, Posterboard, Buttons

$450.98

ACH 5/13/2022 U.S. Bank 01-2-01100-610-002-0101 Stagemeyer, J-Amazon-100th day glasses/crowns, 

Watercolor Paint Sets

$58.04

ACH 5/13/2022 U.S. Bank 01-2-01100-610-002-0101 Stagemeyer, J-Amazon-Glue Sticks $27.88

ACH 5/13/2022 U.S. Bank 01-2-01100-610-002-0101 Stagemeyer, J-Amazon-Name Plate Pockets, 

Magnet Craft Kit, Chair Pockets, Pencil Grips, 

Christmas Ornament Kits

$567.07

ACH 5/13/2022 U.S. Bank 01-2-01100-610-002-0101 Stagemeyer, J-Amazon-Nameplate Pockets $24.98

ACH 5/13/2022 U.S. Bank 01-2-02650-626-001-0000 Stagemeyer, R-Shell Oil-Fuel-NETA $29.08

ACH 5/13/2022 U.S. Bank 01-2-02650-626-002-0000 Stagemeyer, R-Shell Oil-Fuel-NETA $35.55

ACH 5/13/2022 U.S. Bank 01-2-01100-810-002-0101 Stagemeyer-Kearney Childrens Museum Field Trip 

Admission

$90.00

ACH 5/13/2022 UB&T AHuxoll 01-941-000 Liability Payment $395.16

ACH 5/13/2022 UB&T BMues 01-941-000 Liability Payment $295.16

ACH 5/13/2022 UB&T CHAMBIDGE 01-941-000 Liability Payment $167.18

ACH 5/13/2022 UB&T CHilker 01-941-000 Liability Payment $295.16

ACH 5/13/2022 UB&T DKronhofman 01-941-000 Liability Payment $179.68

ACH 5/13/2022 UB&T EOsterhaus 01-941-000 Liability Payment $104.68

ACH 5/13/2022 UB&T HThomas 01-941-000 Liability Payment $685.62

ACH 5/13/2022 UB&T JStrand 01-941-000 Liability Payment $345.16

ACH 5/13/2022 UB&T KHelms 01-941-000 Liability Payment $295.16

ACH 5/13/2022 UB&T KSpaulding 01-941-000 Liability Payment $295.16

ACH 5/13/2022 UB&T LCrosley 01-941-000 Liability Payment $295.16

ACH 5/13/2022 UB&T LSchutz 01-941-000 Liability Payment $219.81

ACH 5/13/2022 UB&T LWeatherwax 01-941-000 Liability Payment $104.68

ACH 5/13/2022 UB&T LyWeatherwax 01-941-000 Liability Payment $104.68

ACH 5/13/2022 UB&T MRawson 01-941-000 Liability Payment $345.16

ACH 5/13/2022 UB&T PBlackmore 01-941-000 Liability Payment $104.68

ACH 5/13/2022 UB&T RStagemeyer 01-941-000 Liability Payment $104.68

34905 5/13/2022 University of Missouri-Columbia AR 01-2-02410-643-001-0000 NEE User & Training Fees 22-23 (Teacher 

Evaluation Tool)

$742.50

34905 5/13/2022 University of Missouri-Columbia AR 01-2-02410-643-002-0000 NEE User & Training Fees 22-23 (Teacher 

Evaluation Tool)

$907.50

34907 5/13/2022 Village Uniform 01-2-02610-420-001-0000 Mops / Mats $130.18

34907 5/13/2022 Village Uniform 01-2-02610-420-002-0000 Mops / Mats $159.14

34909 5/13/2022 VVS, Inc. 01-2-02320-890-001-0000 Coffee $71.32

34909 5/13/2022 VVS, Inc. 01-2-02320-890-002-0000 Coffee $87.16

34910 5/13/2022 W&J Repair 01-2-02730-431-001-0000 '20B Bus-Replace Tire $53.98

34910 5/13/2022 W&J Repair 01-2-02730-431-002-0000 '20B Bus-Replace Tire $66.02



34911 5/13/2022 Wagner's Supermarket, Inc. 01-2-03400-890-001-0000 Crosley-Meat & Cheese Tray-EHA $22.50

34911 5/13/2022 Wagner's Supermarket, Inc. 01-2-03400-890-002-0000 Crosley-Meat & Cheese Tray-EHA $27.50

34911 5/13/2022 Wagner's Supermarket, Inc. 01-2-01200-610-001-0119 Huxoll, A-Snacks for Beach Bash @ ESU $7.37

34911 5/13/2022 Wagner's Supermarket, Inc. 01-2-01200-610-001-0129 Schutz-HS Cook Group Food/Supplies $15.32

34911 5/13/2022 Wagner's Supermarket, Inc. 01-2-01200-610-001-0129 Schutz-HS Cook Group Food/Supplies $4.34

34912 5/13/2022 WOODWARD'S DISPOSAL SERVICE, INC. 01-2-02610-420-001-0000 Shredding $15.75

34912 5/13/2022 WOODWARD'S DISPOSAL SERVICE, INC. 01-2-02610-420-002-0000 Shredding $19.25

Sub Total $358,251.96

Sorted By Description

Fund Depreciation Fund

Check Number Check Date Payee Account Code Reason Amount

34908 5/13/2022 VIRCO 02-2-02900-610-001-0000 Huxoll, S-(30) Tables (Strand/Ellis) $1,828.80

34908 5/13/2022 VIRCO 02-2-02900-610-002-0000 Huxoll, S-(30) Tables (Strand/Ellis) $1,828.80

Sub Total $3,657.60

Sorted By Description

Fund School Nutrition Fund

Check Number Check Date Payee Account Code Reason Amount

34834 5/13/2022 AFLAC 06-941-000 Liability Payment $157.83

34847 5/13/2022 Amanda Conn 06-2-03100-890-001-0000 Refund Meal Account Balance $3.35

34847 5/13/2022 Amanda Conn 06-2-03100-890-002-0000 Refund Meal Account Balance $4.10

34852 5/13/2022 Becky Jenkins 06-2-03100-890-001-0000 Refund Meal Account Balance $2.32

34852 5/13/2022 Becky Jenkins 06-2-03100-890-002-0000 Refund Meal Account Balance $2.83

34853 5/13/2022 Bill Hanke 06-2-03100-890-001-0000 Refund Meal Account Balance $28.22

34853 5/13/2022 Bill Hanke 06-2-03100-890-002-0000 Refund Meal Account Balance $34.54

34835 5/13/2022 Blue Cross Blue Shield of Nebraska 06-941-000 Liability Payment $1,678.36

34857 5/13/2022 Cash-Wa Distributing Company of Kearney, Inc. 06-2-03100-610-001-0000 Dish Rinse, Plastic Forks, Napkins, Dish Detergent $330.94

34857 5/13/2022 Cash-Wa Distributing Company of Kearney, Inc. 06-2-03100-610-002-0000 Dish Rinse, Plastic Forks, Napkins, Dish Detergent $404.48

34857 5/13/2022 Cash-Wa Distributing Company of Kearney, Inc. 06-2-03100-630-001-0000 Food $3,221.55

34857 5/13/2022 Cash-Wa Distributing Company of Kearney, Inc. 06-2-03100-630-002-0000 Food $3,937.39

34857 5/13/2022 Cash-Wa Distributing Company of Kearney, Inc. 06-2-03100-890-001-0000 Food-Helms, D (Reimb'd APS) $40.41

34857 5/13/2022 Cash-Wa Distributing Company of Kearney, Inc. 06-2-03100-890-002-0000 Food-Helms, D (Reimb'd APS) $49.39

34857 5/13/2022 Cash-Wa Distributing Company of Kearney, Inc. 06-2-03100-890-001-0000 Leising-Food (Will Reimb APS) $27.27

34857 5/13/2022 Cash-Wa Distributing Company of Kearney, Inc. 06-2-03100-890-002-0000 Leising-Food (Will Reimb APS) $33.33

34857 5/13/2022 Cash-Wa Distributing Company of Kearney, Inc. 06-2-03100-610-001-0000 Plastic Forks & Spoons $43.41

34857 5/13/2022 Cash-Wa Distributing Company of Kearney, Inc. 06-2-03100-610-002-0000 Plastic Forks & Spoons $53.07

34858 5/13/2022 Clisty Taylor 06-2-03100-890-001-0000 Refund Meal Account Balance $1.80

34858 5/13/2022 Clisty Taylor 06-2-03100-890-002-0000 Refund Meal Account Balance $2.20

34838 5/13/2022 CREDIT MANAGEMENT-CM 06-941-000 Liability Payment $48.07

ACH 5/13/2022 Department Of Revenue 06-941-000 Liability Payment $76.66

34839 5/13/2022 District 18 General Fund Clearing 06-941-000 Liability Payment $5.34

34840 5/13/2022 District 18 Nutrition Fund 06-941-000 Liability Payment $22.20

ACH 5/13/2022 EFTPS 06-941-000 Liability Payment $1,092.44

34879 5/13/2022 Kemps 06-2-03100-630-001-0000 Milk $235.48

34879 5/13/2022 Kemps 06-2-03100-630-001-0002 Milk $551.87

34879 5/13/2022 Kemps 06-2-03100-630-002-0000 Milk $287.80

34879 5/13/2022 Kemps 06-2-03100-630-002-0002 Milk $674.54

34882 5/13/2022 Loida Whitson 06-2-03100-890-001-0000 Refund Meal Account Balance $5.45

34882 5/13/2022 Loida Whitson 06-2-03100-890-002-0000 Refund Meal Account Balance $6.65

ACH 5/13/2022 NEBRASKA PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT 

SYSTEMS

06-941-000 Liability Payment $1,185.83

ACH 5/13/2022 PR Dir Deposit 06-941-000 Liability Payment $4,977.41

34841 5/13/2022 Principal Life Insurance Company 06-941-000 Liability Payment $52.51

34903 5/13/2022 Sysco Lincoln 06-2-03100-630-001-0000 Food $212.56

34903 5/13/2022 Sysco Lincoln 06-2-03100-630-002-0000 Food $259.80

34903 5/13/2022 Sysco Lincoln 06-2-03100-630-001-0000 Yogurt (Reimb'd by McCarty) $164.92

34903 5/13/2022 Sysco Lincoln 06-2-03100-630-002-0000 Yogurt (Reimb'd by McCarty) $201.59

34906 5/13/2022 US Foods 06-2-03100-890-001-0000 Conn, A-Food (Reimb'd APS) $30.83

34906 5/13/2022 US Foods 06-2-03100-890-002-0000 Conn, A-Food (Reimb'd APS) $37.69

34906 5/13/2022 US Foods 06-2-03100-630-001-0000 Food $1,468.64

34906 5/13/2022 US Foods 06-2-03100-630-001-0000 Food $1,487.57

34906 5/13/2022 US Foods 06-2-03100-630-002-0000 Food $1,795.01

34906 5/13/2022 US Foods 06-2-03100-630-002-0000 Food $1,818.12

34906 5/13/2022 US Foods 06-2-03100-890-001-0000 Golf Invite $40.81

34906 5/13/2022 US Foods 06-2-03100-890-002-0000 Golf Invite $49.87



34907 5/13/2022 Village Uniform 06-2-03100-610-001-0000 Aprons / Bar Towels / Mats $76.06

34907 5/13/2022 Village Uniform 06-2-03100-610-002-0000 Aprons / Bar Towels / Mats $93.00

34911 5/13/2022 Wagner's Supermarket, Inc. 06-2-03100-630-001-0000 Food $22.87

34911 5/13/2022 Wagner's Supermarket, Inc. 06-2-03100-630-002-0000 Food $27.99

Sub Total $27,066.37

Sorted By Description

Fund Bond Fund

Check Number Check Date Payee Account Code Reason Amount

34855 5/13/2022 BOK Financial 07-2-05000-832-000-0000 ARAPAHOEPS21-Bond Interest Payment $33,982.49

Sub Total $33,982.49

Sorted By Description

Fund Special Building Fund

Check Number Check Date Payee Account Code Reason Amount

34856 5/13/2022 Cacy Electric, LLC 08-2-04700-450-001-0000 Infield Power Outlet $202.95

34856 5/13/2022 Cacy Electric, LLC 08-2-04700-450-002-0000 Infield Power Outlet $248.05

34870 5/13/2022 General Glass of Holdrege Inc. 08-2-04700-431-002-0000 Replace broken glass K. Helms room $411.09

Sub Total $862.09

Sorted By Description

Fund Student Fees Fund

Check Number Check Date Payee Account Code Reason Amount

34859 5/13/2022 Computer Hardware 12-2-02190-350-001-0000 Replaced display assembly w/ pre-owned display (G. 

Taylor, A. Downey)

$300.00

34913 5/13/2022 Yanda's Music & Pro Audio 12-2-02190-350-001-0000 Repair School-Owned Baritone Saxophone $86.25

Sub Total $386.25

Grand Total $424,206.76



Chromebooks (5-12)
● 100e Model (Gen 3)
● Includes:

○ Chromebooks (w/ charger)
○ School-Term Warranty (18 months)

■ Covers everything except the battery/charger
○ Chrome Management License

■ Required to enroll the device
■ Cannot use ESSER Funding for the purchase of the Chrome License
■ One-time purchase - good for the lifetime of the device

● Can be transferred to a new device as long as it’s the same model
○ Bags

vs.

MacBook Airs (5-12)
● MacBook Airs - 11”
● Brenthaven Bags



Chromebooks (K-4)
● 300e Model (Gen 2) - w/ touchscreen
● Support through June 2026
● Includes:

○ Chromebooks (w/ charger)
○ School-Term Warranty (18 months)

■ Covers everything except the battery/charger
○ Chrome Management License

■ Required to enroll the device
■ Cannot Use ESSER Funding to purchase the Chrome license
■ One-time purchase - good for the lifetime of the device

● Can be transferred to a new device as long as it’s the same model

vs.

iPads (K-4)
● iPads



MacBook Airs Teachers/Staff
● MacBook Airs - 13”
● 31 quoted - teachers/staff/admin

○ paras/cooks/custodians not figured in the quote as some old computers could
probably be reused

● A few spare bags (10)



Chromebooks (4-12)
● 100e Model (Gen 3)
● Includes:

○ Chromebooks (w/ charger)
○ School-Term Warranty (18 months)

■ Covers everything except the battery/charger
○ Chrome Management License

■ Required to enroll the device
■ Cannot use ESSER Funding for the purchase of the Chrome License
■ One-time purchase - good for the lifetime of the device

● Can be transferred to a new device as long as it’s the same model
○ Bags

vs.

MacBook Airs (4-12)
● MacBook Airs - 11”
● Brenthaven Bags



Chromebooks (K-3)
● 300e Model (Gen 2) - w/ touchscreen
● Support through June 2026
● Includes:

○ Chromebooks (w/ charger)
○ School-Term Warranty (18 months)

■ Covers everything except the battery/charger
○ Chrome Management License

■ Required to enroll the device
■ Cannot Use ESSER Funding to purchase the Chrome license
■ One-time purchase - good for the lifetime of the device

● Can be transferred to a new device as long as it’s the same model

vs.

iPads (K-3)
● iPads



MacBook Airs Teachers/Staff
● MacBook Airs - 13”
● 31 quoted - teachers/staff/admin

○ paras/cooks/custodians not figured in the quote as some old computers could
probably be reused

● A few spare bags (10)



Buildings & Grounds Projects 

These are some updated priced estimates for building and grounds projects to begin this 
summer. I’m still waiting on a fencing company and T L Sund to contact me on getting some 
firm estimates on the concrete work and fence projects.

Football field scoreboard - $28K -31K  New wireless LED scoreboard. Our present scoreboard is 
rather old (1986) and we have bulbs that go on and off when we use it. We can no longer get 
replacement parts for it. This quote is for a 8’ x 25’ x 8” score board with programmable team 
names and white digital numbers/letters. This also includes a controller, a sponsor panel, and a 
school name arch across the top. With installation from Love Signs in Kearney, I’m guessing 
we’ll be pushing $31K or a little more. 

Fence Repairs – $3K.    We have some fencing that needs repaired around the track/football 
field. This is a guess since we’re having trouble getting a fence contractor to come and look at 
our projects.

Gutters on the High School roof - $5K.   Put gutters on the high school roof to keep the water 
from eroding the ground below the scuppers. 

Concrete pad for the courtyard - $10K   Fill in the garden area in the “courtyard” with concrete 
and put 2 or 3 picnic tables in for seniors/juniors in good standing to eat lunch out there. T L 
Sund is supposed to be coming in the next week or so to give us a quote.

Three new security cameras - $6K     This would add a 270-degree camera off the NE corner of 
the bus barn to get the north part of the parking lot and street areas. Add a 180-degree camera 
to the west side of the bus barn to get the north end of the faculty parking lot. Add a 180-
degree camera on the east side of the elementary playground. Presently we don’t have a 
camera with a good view of this part of the playground. 

Two LED flood lights for the south high school entrance - $2K

Total cost of all of these items is $54K to $57K 

We should hold off on refinishing the old gym till after the Unicameral address’s schools using 
native American mascots. There is money, $200K associated with the cost of district’s having 
change mascots in the proposal. I’m guessing with next years legislature having a 90-day 
session, the bill will probably come up for debate.

Additional Items:

Concrete pad for the cardboard recycling trailer to get it off the street. We’ll need to also cut 
and grind the curb when we pour the concrete pad for the trailer. These items will come out of 



the building fund. We’ll bundle these two items with the concrete for the student courtyard 
and pour them all at the same time.

Move the trash dumpsters to the back of the building





MULTI-JURISDICTIONAL HAZARD MITIGATION PLAN

BOARD RESOLUTION NUMBER 1

WHEREAS, the Federal Disaster Mitigation Act of 2000 was signed in to law on October 
30, 2000, placing new emphasis on state and local mitigation planning for natural hazards and 
requiring communities to adopt a hazard mitigation action plan to be eligible for pre-disaster and 
post-disaster federal funding for mitigation purposes; and

WHEREAS, a Multi-Jurisdictional Hazard Mitigation Plan was prepared by Franklin, 
Furnas, Harlan, and Red Willow Counties, with assistance from JEO Consulting Group, Inc. 

WHEREAS, the purpose of the mitigation plan was to lessen the effects of disasters by 
increasing the disaster resistance of the counties and participating jurisdictions located within the 
planning boundary by identifying the hazards that affect Arapahoe Public School and prioritize 
mitigation strategies to reduce potential loss of life and property damage from those hazards, and

WHEREAS, FEMA regulations require documentation that the plan has been formally 
adopted by the governing body of Arapahoe Public School in the form of a resolution and further 
requesting approval of the plan at the Federal Level; and

NOW, THEREFORE, the governing body of Arapahoe Public School does herewith 
adopt the Quad Counties Multi-Jurisdictional Hazard Mitigation Plan Update in its entirety; and

PASSED AND APPROVED this 9th day of May, 2022.

______________________________
President of Board of Education

ATTEST:

______________________________
Clerk
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Local Planning Team 
 
Table FRN.1: Furnas County Local Planning Team 

Name Title Jurisdiction 

Roger Powell Emergency Manager/Floodplain Administrator Furnas County 

 

Location, Geography, and Climate 
Furnas County is located in south-central Nebraska and is bordered by the State of Kansas and 
Red Willow, Frontier, Gosper, Phelps, and Harlan Counties. The total area of Furnas County is 
721 square miles. The Republican River traverses the northern portion of the county, Sappa 
Creek is located in the southeastern portion, and Beaver Creek is in the southern portion. 
 

Climate 
The table below compares climate indicators with those of the entire state. Climate data is helpful 
in determining if certain events are higher or lower than normal. For example, if the high 
temperatures in the month of July are running well into the 90s, high heat events may be more 
likely which could impact vulnerable populations. 
 
Table FRN.2: Furnas County Climate 

 Furnas County State of Nebraska 

July Normal High Temp1 91.5°F 87.4°F 
January Normal Low Temp1 12.0°F 13.8°F 
Annual Normal Precipitation2 24.3” 23.8” 
Annual Normal Snowfall2 25.3” 25.9” 

Source: NCEI 1981-2010 Climate Normals1, High Plains Regional Climate Center, 1893-20202 
Precipitation includes all rain and melted snow and ice. 

 

 Transportation 
Furnas County’s major transportation corridors include US Highway 6, 136, 283 and Nebraska 
State Highways 46, 47, and 89. Farm chemicals are primarily transported on the highways and 
other local routes. Chemical spills have occurred in the past but with minimal impacts. Vulnerable 
populations located near highways include Tri-Valley Hospital, Arapahoe Schools, Good 
Samaritan Nursing Home, Beaver City Nursing Home, and Southern Valley School. Burlington 
Northern Santa Fe Railway and Amtrak lines run east to west through the northern portion of the 
county and an abandoned line runs east to west through the county’s southern portion. The county 
also has three airports and heliports located near Arapahoe and Cambridge. Transportation 
information is important to hazard mitigation plans because it suggests possible evacuation 
corridors, as well as areas more at risk of transportation incidents. 
 
  

 
1 National Centers for Environmental Information. “1981-2010 U.S. Climate Normals.” Accessed August 2020. 

https://www.ncdc.noaa.gov/cdo-web/datatools. 

2 High Plains Regional Climate Center. “Monthly Climate Normals 1893-2020 – Beaver City NE.” Accessed August 2020. 

http://climod.unl.edu/.  
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Figure FRN.1: Furnas County 
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Demographics, Economics, and Housing 
The following figure displays the historical population trend from 1890 to 2018.3 This figure 
indicates that the population of Furnas County has been decreasing since 1930. A declining 
population can lead to more unoccupied and unmaintained housing that is then at risk to high 
winds and other hazards. Furthermore, with fewer residents, there is decreasing tax revenue for 
the county, which could make implementation of mitigation projects more fiscally challenging. 
 

Figure FRN.2: Population 1880 - 2018 

 
Source: U.S. Census Bureau 

 
The following table indicates Furnas County has a lower percentage of people under the age of 
five but a higher percentage of residents over the age of 64 compared to the state. This is relevant 
to hazard mitigation because the very young and elderly populations may be at greater risk from 
certain hazards than others. For a more elaborate discussion of this vulnerability, please see 
Section Four: Risk Assessment.  
 
Table FRN.3: Population by Age 

Age Furnas County State of Nebraska 

<5 5.7% 6.9% 
5-64 70.4% 78.0% 
>64 23.9% 15.1% 

Median 46.5 36.4 
Source: U.S. Census Bureau3 

 
The following table indicates that median household income and per capita income for the county 
are both lower than the State of Nebraska. Median home value and rent are also both lower than 
the rest of the state. Areas with economic indicators which are relatively low may influence a 
county’s level of resilience during hazardous events. 
 

 
3 United States Census Bureau. 2018. “S0101: Age and Sex.” [database file]. https://data.census.gov/cedsci/. 
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Table FRN.4: Housing and Income 
 Furnas County State of Nebraska 

Median Household Income $47,989 $59,116 
Per Capita Income $27,031 $31,101 
Median Home Value $68,800 $147,800 
Median Rent $612 $805 

Source: U.S. Census Bureau4,5 

 
The following figure indicates that the majority of housing in Furnas County was built between 
1970 and 1979 (12.2%). According to 2018 ACS 5-year estimates, the county has 2,713 housing 
units with 79% of those units occupied. There are approximately 46 mobile homes in the county. 
Most are located in incorporated communities. Housing age can serve as an indicator of risk, as 
structures built prior to the development of state building codes may be at greater risk. Finally, 
residents that live in mobile homes may be more vulnerable to the impacts of high winds, 
tornadoes, and severe winter storms if not anchored correctly. 
 

Figure FRN.3: Housing Units by Year Built 

 
Source: U.S Census Bureau4 

 
Table FRN.5: Housing Units 

Jurisdiction Total Housing Units Occupied Housing Units 

 Occupied Vacant Owner Renter 
 Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent 
Furnas County 2,142 79.0% 571 21.0% 1,540 71.9% 602 28.1% 
Nebraska 754,063 90.8% 76,686 9.2% 498,567 66.1% 255,496 33.9% 

Source: U.S. Census Bureau4 

 

Major Employers 
According to 2016 Business Patterns Census Data, Furnas County had 164 business 
establishments. The following table presents the number of establishments, number of paid 
employees, and the annual payroll in thousands of dollars. 
 
  

 
4 United States Census Bureau. 2018. “DP04: Selected Housing Characteristics.” [database file]. https://data.census.gov/cedsci/. 

5 United States Census Bureau. 2018. “DP03: Selected Economic Characteristics.” [database file]. https://data.census.gov/cedsci/. 
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Table FRN.6: Business in Furnas County 

 Total Businesses 
Number of Paid 

Employees 
Annual Payroll 
(In Thousands) 

Total for All Sectors 164 1,347 $47,042 
Source: U.S Census Bureau 6 

 
Agriculture is important to the economic fabric of the State of Nebraska. Furnas County’s 377 
farms cover 450,289 acres of land, about 97.6% of the county’s total area. Crop and livestock 
production are the visible parts of the agricultural economy, but many related businesses 
contribute to agriculture by producing, processing and marketing farm products. These 
businesses generate income, employment and economic activity throughout the region. 
 
Table FRN.7: Agricultural Inventory 
 Agricultural Inventory 

Number of Farms with Harvested Cropland 377 

Acres of Harvested Cropland 450,289 
Source: USDA Census of Agriculture, 2017 7 

 

Future Development Trends 
Over the past five years, several new homes have been built in unincorporated areas. None of 
these structures were developed in the floodplain or other known hazardous areas. According to 
2018 American Community Survey estimates, Furnas County’s population is declining. The local 
planning team attributed the decline to an aging population. In the next five years, no housing 
developments or new industries are planned. 
 

Parcel Improvements and Valuation 
The planning team acquired GIS parcel data from the County Assessor to analyze the location, 
number, and value of property improvements (e.g., buildings, garages, sheds etc.) at the parcel 
level. The data did not contain the number of structures on each parcel. A summary of the results 
of this analysis is provided in the following tables. 
 
Table FRN.8: Parcel Improvements and Value in the 1% Annual Flood Risk Area 

Number of 
Improvements 

Total 
Improvement 

Value 

Number of 
Improvements in 

Floodplain 

Value of 
Improvements in 

Floodplain 

Percentage of 
Improvements in 

Floodplain 
3,055 $197,093,540 477 $48,801,685 15.6% 

Source: County Assessor, 2018 

 
Table FRN.9: Parcel Improvements and Value in the 0.2% Annual Flood Risk Area 

Number of 
Improvements 

Total 
Improvement 

Value 

Number of 
Improvements in 

Floodplain 

Value of 
Improvements in 

Floodplain 

Percentage of 
Improvements in 

Floodplain 
3,055 $197,093,540 12 $510,910 0.4% 

Source: County Assessor, 2018 

 

  

 
6 United States Census Bureau. “2016 County Business Patterns and 2016 Nonemployer Statistics” [database file]. 

https://factfinder.census.gov.  

7 U.S. Department of Agriculture. "2017 Census of Agriculture." https://www.nass.usda.gov/Publications/AgCensus/2017/. 

https://factfinder.census.gov/
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Community Lifelines 
Chemical Storage Fixed Sites 
According to the Tier II System reports submitted to the Nebraska Department of Environment 
and Energy, there are a total of 24 chemical storage sites throughout Furnas County. The 
following table lists the names, locations, and floodplain status. No critical facilities or vulnerable 
populations are located near fixed chemical sites. 
 
Table FRN.10: Chemical Storage Fixed Sites 

Facility Name Location In Floodplain (Y/N) 

Ag Valley Co-op Non-Stock 40827 Highway 6/34, Cambridge, NE N 

Ag Valley Co-op Non-Stock 72133 US Highway 136, Edison, NE Y 

NDOT Arapahoe Yard 703 11th Street, Arapahoe, NE N 

Ag Valley Co-op Non-Stock 419 Center Ave, Holbrook, NE N 

CenturyLink 108 E Bright St, Oxford, NE N 

Paulsen Inc 801 Oak St, Arapahoe, NE N 

Ag Valley Arapahoe Station 705 West St, Arapahoe, NE N 

Nicholson Lease Road 411, Wilsonville, NE N 

Nicholson B Lease Road 410, Wilsonville, NE N 

Orvis Lease Road 704, Wilsonville, NE N 

Ten Bensel Lease Road 411, Wilsonville, NE N 

Chambers 1 Lease Road 409, Wilsonville, NE N 

Wilsonville Unit Road 703, Wilsonville, NE N 

Cambridge Telephone Co 622 Paxton St, Cambridge, NE N 

Nutrien Ag Solutions 42136 Highway 6/34, Arapahoe, NE N 

Nebraska Corn Processing LLC 107 Potter St, Cambridge, NE N 

CenturyLink 72294 Road 429, Arapahoe, NE N 

NDOT Salt Brine Storage Yard Jct N Railway & Penn Sts, Cambridge, NE N 

NDOT Salt Brine Storage Yard 
Jct Raymond St & Highway 89, 

Wilsonville, NE 
N 

State of Nebraska 16-13 Road 705, Wilsonville, NE N 

Hosea 29-5 Road 409, Wilsonville, NE N 

Fuller 9-13 Highway 47, Wilsonville, NE N 

Anew Fuel Services LLC 41501 Harvest Dr, Cambridge, NE N 

Cramer 1-8 & A 1-7 Road 409, Wilsonville, NE N 
Source: Nebraska Department of Environment and Energy, 20208 

 

  

 
8 Nebraska Department of Environment and Energy. “Search Tier II Data.” Accessed August 2020. 

https://deq-iis.ne.gov/tier2/tier2Download.html. 
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Critical Facilities 
Each participating jurisdiction identified critical facilities vital for disaster response, providing 
shelter to the public, and essential for returning the jurisdiction’s functions to normal during and 
after a disaster per the FEMA Community Lifelines guidance. Critical facilities were identified 
during the original planning process and updated by the local planning team as part of this plan 
update. The following table and figure provide a summary of the critical facilities for the jurisdiction. 
 
Table FRN.11: Critical Facilities 

CF 
Number 

Name 
Community Shelter 

(Y/N) 
Generator 

(Y/N) 
Floodplain 

(Y/N) 
1 Furnas County Courthouse N Y N 
2 Southern Valley Schools Y Y N 
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Figure FRN.4: Critical Facilities 
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Historical Occurrences 
The following table provides a statistical summary for hazards that have occurred in the county.  
The property damages from the NCEI Storm Events Database (January 1996 – December 2019) 
should be considered only as broad estimates. Crop damages reports come from the USDA Risk 
Management Agency for Furnas County between 2000 and 2019.  
 
Table FRN.12: County Hazard Loss History 

Hazard Type Count Property Damage Crop Damage2 

Animal and Plant 
Disease 

Animal Disease1 22 30 animals N/A 

Plant Disease2 13 N/A $106,365 

Chemical Spills 
Fixed Site3 3 $0 

N/A 
Transportation4 0 $0 

Dam Failure5 4 $0 N/A 

Drought6 
483 months out 

of 1,501 
$0 $86,102,139 

Earthquake12 1 N/A N/A 

Extreme Heat9 Avg. 18 
days/year 

N/A $7,516,197 

Flooding8 
Flash Flood 7 $263,000 

$133,865 
Flood 6 $180,000 

Grass/Wildfires9 100 341 acres $7,650 

Levee Failure11 0 $0 N/A 

Severe 
Thunderstorms8 
 

Thunderstorm 
Wind 
Average:67 mph 
Range: 58-104 mph 

123 $5,204,000 

$17,204,650 Hail 
Average: 1.19 in 
Range: 0.75-2.75 in 

221 $5,007,000 

Heavy Rain 11 $0 

Lightning 3 $218,000 

Severe Winter 
Storms8 

Blizzard 10 $325,000 

$7,679,403 

Extreme 
Cold/Wind chill 

2 $0 

Heavy Snow 6 $0 

Ice Storm 4 $1,020,000 

Winter Storm 36 $180,000 

Winter Weather 35 $5,000 

Terrorism10 1 $0 N/A 

Tornadoes and High 
Winds8 

High Winds 
Average: 56 mph 
Range: 58-104 mph 

27 $2,032,080 $797,788 

Tornadoes 
Average: EF0 
Range: EF0-EF1 
1 Fatality 

8 $383,000 $2,607 

Total 643 $14,817,080 $119,550,663 

N/A: Data not available 
1 - NDA, 2014 – 2019 

2 - USDA RMA, 2000 – 2019 
3 - NRC, 1990 - February 2019 

4 - PHSMA, 1971 - July 2020 
5 – DNR Dam Inventory December 2020 

6 - NOAA, 1893 - July 2020 
7 - NOAA Regional Climate Center, 1893 - July 2020 



Section Seven | Furnas County Profile 

12  Quad Counties Multi-Jurisdictional Hazard Mitigation Plan | 2021 

8 - NCEI, 1996 - December 2019 
9 - NFS, 2000 - 2018 

10 – University of Maryland, 1970 - 2018 

11 – USACE NLN, 1900 – July 2020 
12 – USGS, 1900 – July 2020 

 
The following table provides a summary of hazards that have affected or have the potential to 
affect each participating jurisdiction in Furnas County. Each jurisdiction was evaluated for 
previous hazard occurrence and the probability of future hazard events on each of the 13 hazards 
profiled in this plan. The evaluation process was based on data collected and summarized in 
Table FRN.11; previous impacts or the potential for impacts to infrastructure, critical facilities, 
people, and the economy; and the proximity to certain hazards such as dams and levees. 
 
Table FRN.13: Furnas County and Community Hazard Matrix 

H
a
z
a
rd

 

F
u

rn
a
s
 C

o
u

n
ty

 

C
it

y
 o

f 

A
ra

p
a
h

o
e

 

C
it

y
 o

f 
B

e
a

v
e
r 

C
it

y
 

C
it

y
 o

f 

C
a
m

b
ri

d
g

e
 

V
il
la

g
e
 o

f 

E
d

is
o

n
 

V
il
la

g
e
 o

f 

H
e
n

d
le

y
 

V
il
la

g
e
 o

f 

H
o

lb
ro

o
k

 

V
il
la

g
e
 o

f 

O
x
fo

rd
 

A
ra

p
a
h

o
e

-

H
o

lb
ro

o
k
 

P
u

b
li
c
 S

c
h

o
o

ls
 

Animal and Plant 
Disease 

X X X X X X X X X 

Chemical Spills X X X X X X X X X 
Dam Failure X X X X X X X X X 

Drought X X X X X X X X X 
Earthquake X X X X X X X X X 

Extreme Heat X X X X X X X X X 
Flooding X X X X X X X X X 

Grass/Wildfires X X X X X X X X X 
Levee Failure X   X      

Severe 
Thunderstorms 

X X X X X X X X X 

Severe Winter 
Storms 

X X X X X X X X X 

Terrorism X X X X X X X X X 
Tornadoes and 

High Winds 
X X X X X X X X X 

 

County Hazard Prioritization 
The hazards discussed in detail below were either identified in the previous HMP and determined 
to still be of top concern or were selected by the local planning team from the regional list as 
relevant hazards for the county. The planning team prioritized the selected hazards based on 
historical hazard occurrences, potential impacts, and the county’s capabilities. For more 
information regarding regional hazards, please see Section Four: Risk Assessment. 
 

Dam Failure 
Although not identified as a top hazard of concern by the local planning team, significant hazard 
dams are located in the county. Of the 73 dams in the county, four are classified as significant 
hazard. Four dam failures were reported by NeDNR but no damages were reported. Due to 
security concerns, dam inundation maps are not shown in the HMP but can be found in the Furnas 
County Local Emergency Operations Plan (LEOP). The Furnas County LEOP estimates that 40% 
of the population could be affected by dam failure. In addition to dams within the county, Medicine 
Creek Dam, Red Willow Dam, Enders Dam, and Trenton Dam are located upstream could also 
affect the county. Figure FRN.5 shows the location of dams within the county. 
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Figure FRN.5: Dam Locations 
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Flooding 
Thirteen flooding events have been reported for Furnas County. Of those 13 events, seven were 
flash floods and the other six were riverine floods. Riverine flooding caused $180,000 in property 
damage while the flash floods caused $263,000 in property damage. County roads took the brunt 
of most of the damages. RMA reported a total loss of $133,865 from all types of flooding. The 
county has no critical facilities in the 1% annual floodplain and no repetitive loss properties are in 
the county. The initial FIRM for Furnas County was developed in March of 2009. Parts of the 
county most prone to flooding are along the Republican River, Beaver Creek, and Sappa Creek. 
Furnas County does participate in the NFIP. Drainage improvements and debris removal in the 
rivers and creeks are needed in the county.  
 

Levee Failure 
Although not identified as a top hazard of concern by the local planning team, there is a levee in 
the county. The Medicine Creek Levee is 0.55 mile in length and protects 144 people and 63 
structures valued at $13.3 million. The levee is owned by the City of Cambridge and does not 
provide 1% annual flood protection. Figure FRN.6 shows the location of the levee within 
Cambridge. 
 

Severe Thunderstorms 
The NCEI reported 137 severe thunderstorms and 221 hail events between January 1996 and 
December 2019 that resulted in $10,429,000 in property damage. RMA reported $17,204,650 in 
crop damages, primarily from hail. The county courthouse has been damaged in the past from 
severe thunderstorms. Text alerts for severe weather are offered by the county emergency 
management. 
 

Severe Winter Storms 
NCEI reported 93 severe winter storms for Furnas County that resulted in $1,530,000 in property 
damage. The most damaging event occurred in December 2009, when an ice storm caused 
$1,000,000 in damages to trees, powerlines, and power poles. Other events have affected travel, 
caused prolonged power outages, and killed livestock. RMA reported $7,679,403 in crop damage. 
The county removes snow from county roads using road grades. Snow removal has been 
sufficient in the past; however, some of the equipment is aging and needs to be replaced. 
 

Tornadoes and High Winds 
NCEI reported eight tornadoes that resulted in $383,000 in property damage and 27 high wind 
events that resulted in $2,032,080 in property damage. The events’ damages mostly impacted 
grain bins and farm outbuildings. Six of the eight tornadoes were rated F/EF0s and two tornadoes 
were rated F/EF1s. Not all the communities in the county have alert sirens: The Village of Hendley 
does not and there are other communities that need to update or add additional sirens. No safe 
rooms are located in the county. 
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Figure FRN.6: Leveed Area 
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Governance 
The county’s governmental structure impacts its capability to implement mitigation actions. Furnas 
County is governed by a board of commissioners. The county also has the following offices and 
departments: 
 

• County Clerk 

• County Assessor 

• County Treasurer 

• County Attorney 

• Clerk of the District Court 

• Clerk Magistrate 

• Emergency Manager 

• Highway Superintendent 

• Extension 

• Planning & Zoning 

• Sheriff 

• Weed Superintendent 

• County Roads 
 

Capability Assessment 
The capability assessment consisted of a review of local existing policies, regulations, plans, and 
programs with hazard mitigation capabilities. The following tables summarize the county’s 
planning and regulatory capability; administrative and technical capability; fiscal capability; 
educational and outreach capability; and overall capability to implement mitigation projects. 
 
Table FRN.14: Capability Assessment 

Survey Components/Subcomponents Yes/No 

Planning 
& 

Regulatory 
Capability 

Comprehensive Plan Yes 

Capital Improvements Plan Yes 

Economic Development Plan No 

Local Emergency Operations Plan Yes 

Floodplain Management Plan No 

Storm Water Management Plan No 

Zoning Ordinance Yes 

Subdivision Regulation/Ordinance Yes 

Floodplain Ordinance Yes 

Building Codes No 

National Flood Insurance Program Yes 

Community Rating System No 

Other (if any) - 

Administrative 
& 

Technical 
Capability 

Planning Commission Yes 

Floodplain Administration Yes 

GIS Capabilities Yes 

Chief Building Official No 

Civil Engineering No 
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Survey Components/Subcomponents Yes/No 

Local Staff Who Can Assess County’s 
Vulnerability to Hazards 

Yes 

Grant Manager No 

Mutual Aid Agreement Yes 

Other (if any) - 

Fiscal 
Capability 

Capital Improvement Plan/ 1- & 6-
Year Plan 

Yes 

Applied for grants in the past Yes 

Awarded a grant in the past Yes 

Authority to levy taxes for specific 
purposes such as mitigation projects 

Yes 

Gas/Electric Service Fees No 

Storm Water Service Fees No 

Water/Sewer Service Fees No 

Development Impact Fees No 

General Obligation Revenue or 
Special Tax Bonds 

No 

Other (if any) - 

Education 
& 

Outreach 
Capability 

Local citizen groups or non-profit 
organizations focused on 
environmental protection, emergency 
preparedness, access and functional 
needs populations, etc. 
Ex. CERT Teams, Red Cross, etc. 

No 

Ongoing public education or 
information program (e.g., responsible 
water use, fire safety, household 
preparedness, environmental 
education) 

Yes 

Natural disaster or safety related 
school programs 

No 

StormReady Certification Yes 

Firewise Communities Certification No 

Tree City USA No 

Other (if any) - 

 
Overall Capability Limited/Moderate/High 

Financial resources to implement mitigation projects Limited 

Staff/expertise to implement projects Moderate 

Public support to implement projects Moderate 

Time to devote to hazard mitigation Limited 
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Plan Integration 
Furnas County has several planning documents that discuss or relate to hazard mitigation. Each 
plan is listed below along with a short description of how it is integrated with the hazard mitigation 
plan. No other planning documents were identified during this process. The county will seek out 
and evaluate any opportunities to integrate the results of the current hazard mitigation plan into 
other planning mechanisms and updates. 
 

Comprehensive Plan (2016) 
The comprehensive plan is designed to guide the future actions of the county. It contains goals 
aimed at safe growth, encourages elevation of structures located in the floodplain, directs 
development away from the floodplain, encourages infill, directs development away from chemical 
storage facilities, encourages clustering of development, and encourages the preservation of 
open space. 
 

Floodplain Ordinance (2009), Zoning Ordinance (2016), and Subdivision 
Regulations (2016) 
The county’s floodplain ordinance, zoning ordinance, and subdivision regulations outline where 
and how development should occur in the future. These documents contain floodplain maps, 
identifies floodplain areas as parks or open space, considers the wildland urban interface, and 
includes well setback requirements. 
 

Furnas County Local Emergency Operations Plan (2019) 
The local emergency operations plan establishes standardized policies, plans, guidelines, and 
procedures for emergency resources and governmental entities to respond and recover when a 
disaster event occurs. It contains information regarding direction and control, communications 
and warning, damage assessment, emergency public information, evacuation, fire services, 
health and human services, law enforcement, mass care, protective shelters, and resource 
management. This plan is updated every five years. 
 

South Central West Community Wildfire Protection Plan (2021) 
The purpose of the South Central West Community Wildfire Protection Plan (CWPP) is to help 
effectively manage wildfires and increase collaboration and communication among organizations 
who manage fire. The CWPP discusses county specific historical wildfire occurrences and 
impacts, identifies areas most at risk from wildfires, discusses protection capabilities, and 
identifies wildfire mitigation strategies. This document is updated every five years and has been 
integrated with the current hazard mitigation plan. 
 

Mitigation Strategy 
County funds are limited to maintaining current facilities and systems and have stayed the same 
over recent years. Although a large portion of funds are not already dedicated to a specific project, 
the county will likely need assistance from grants to help pay for many of the projects listed below. 
The county has experience applying for grants and has been awarded a homeland security grant 
in the past. 
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Continued Mitigation Actions 
Mitigation Action Agricultural Disease Outbreak Emergency Exercise 

Description 
Conduct an outbreak exercise with producers, emergency managers, 
veterinarians, extension agents, etc. to identify areas for improvement and 
become familiar with procedures. 

Hazard(s) Addressed Animal and Plant Disease 
Estimated Cost $3,000+ 
Funding General Fund, USDA Grant 
Timeline 2-5 Years 

Priority Low 

Lead Agency County Emergency Manager 
Status Not Started. 

 
Mitigation Action Alert/Warning Sirens 

Description 
Perform an evaluation of existing alert sirens in order to determine sirens 
which should be replaced or the placement of new sirens. Install new 
sirens and remote activation where lacking. 

Hazard(s) Addressed Tornadoes and High Winds, Severe Thunderstorms 
Estimated Cost $15,000+ 
Funding General Fund 
Timeline 5+ Years 

Priority Medium 

Lead Agency County Emergency Manager, Local Jurisdictions 
Status Not Started. 

 
Mitigation Action Backup and Emergency Generators 

Description 
Provide a portable or stationary source of backup power to redundant 
power supplies, municipal wells, lift stations, and other critical facilities and 
shelters. 

Hazard(s) Addressed All Hazards 
Estimated Cost $3,500+ 
Funding General Fund 
Timeline 2-5 Years 

Priority Medium 

Lead Agency County Emergency Manager 

Status 
In Progress. The county courthouse and communications tower have a 
backup generator. Additional generators are needed at other locations. 

 
Mitigation Action Develop a Drought Management Plan 

Description 

Work with relevant stakeholders to develop a drought management plan. 
The drought management plan identifies water monitoring protocols, 
outlines drought responses, identifies opportunities to reduce water 
consumption, and establishes the jurisdictional management procedures. 

Hazard(s) Addressed Drought 
Estimated Cost $10,000+ 
Funding General Fund 
Timeline 2-5 Years 

Priority Medium 

Lead Agency County Emergency Manager 
Status Not Started. 
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Mitigation Action Develop an Agricultural Disease Response Action Plan 

Description 
Coordinate with farmers, USDA, UNL, and other local actors to develop a 
plan of action to contain or respond to disease outbreaks. 

Hazard(s) Addressed Animal and Plant Disease 
Estimated Cost $10,000+ 
Funding General Fund, USDA Grant 
Timeline 2-5 Years 

Priority Medium 

Lead Agency County Emergency Manager 
Status Not Started. 

 
Mitigation Action Emergency Exercise: Hazardous Spills 

Description 
Utilize exercise to prepare for potential explosions or hazardous spills. 
Ensure that nearby businesses and residents have appropriate plans in 
place. 

Hazard(s) Addressed Chemical Spills 
Estimated Cost $1,000+ 
Funding General Fund 
Timeline 2-5 Years 

Priority Medium 

Lead Agency County Emergency Manager 
Status Not Started. 

 
Mitigation Action Emergency Operations 
Description Identify and establish an Emergency Operations Center. 
Hazard(s) Addressed All Hazards 
Estimated Cost Unknown 
Funding General Fund 
Timeline 2-5 Years 

Priority High 

Lead Agency County Emergency Manager, Sheriff 
Status Not Started. 

 
Mitigation Action Facility Monitoring 
Description Install security cameras in/around critical facilities and key infrastructure. 
Hazard(s) Addressed Terrorism 
Estimated Cost $1,000+ 
Funding General Fund 
Timeline 2-5 Years 

Priority High 

Lead Agency County Emergency Manager, Sherriff 
Status Not Started. 
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Mitigation Action Fire Prevention Program: Planning and Training 

Description 

Participate in the Nebraska Forest Service Wildland Fire Protection 
Program which provides services in wildfire suppression training, 
equipment, pre-suppression planning, wildfire preventions, and aerial fire 
suppression. 

Hazard(s) Addressed Grass/Wildfires 
Estimated Cost $500+ 
Funding General Fund 
Timeline 2-5 Years 

Priority Low 

Lead Agency County Emergency Manager 
Status Not Started. 

 
Mitigation Action Floodplain Management 

Description 

Improve floodplain management practices such as adoption and 
enforcement of floodplain management requirements (Regulation of 
construction in SFHAs), floodplain identification and mapping (local 
request for map updates), description of community assistance and 
monitoring activities. 

Hazard(s) Addressed Flooding 
Estimated Cost Staff Time 
Funding Staff Time, General Fund 
Timeline 5+ Years 

Priority Low 

Lead Agency Floodplain Administrator 
Status Not Started. 

 
Mitigation Action Infrastructure Assessment Study 

Description 
Conduct an assessment of bridges in the county and assess other 
potential areas of concern. 

Hazard(s) Addressed All Hazards 
Estimated Cost $2,500+ per bridge estimate 
Funding General Fund 
Timeline 2-5 Years 

Priority Medium 

Lead Agency County Roads Department 
Status Not Started. 

 
Mitigation Action Mortality Management Plan 

Description 
Develop a routine and plan for emergency disposal of diseased animals 
which prevents the spread of disease. 

Hazard(s) Addressed Animal and Plant Disease 
Estimated Cost $3,000+ 
Funding General Fund, USDA Grant 
Timeline 2-5 Years 

Priority Medium 

Lead Agency County Emergency Manager 
Status Not Started. 
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Mitigation Action Public Awareness/Education 

Description 

Activities such as outreach projects, distribution of maps and 
environmental education increase public awareness of natural hazards to 
both public and private property owners, renters, businesses, and local 
officials about hazards and ways to protect people and property from 
these hazards. In addition, educate citizens on erosion control and water 
conservation methods. Educate residents on response and rescue plans 
for all hazard types. 

Hazard(s) Addressed All Hazards 
Estimated Cost $500+ 
Funding General Fund 
Timeline 2-5 Years 

Priority Medium 

Lead Agency County Commissioners, County Emergency Manager 
Status Public education is done on an annual basis. 

 
Mitigation Action Remove Flow Restrictions 

Description 

Conduct a preliminary drainage assessment and/or design bridge 
improvements to reduce and/or alleviate flooding. Bridges typically serve 
as flow restrictions along streams and rivers. Cleanout and reshaping 
channel segments at bridge crossings can increase conveyance, reducing 
the potential for flooding. Replacing modifying bridges and other flow 
restrictions may be necessary to eliminate flooding threats and damages. 

Hazard(s) Addressed Flooding 
Estimated Cost $5,000+ 
Funding General Fund 
Timeline 2-5 Years 

Priority Medium 

Lead Agency County Roads Department 
Status Not Started. 

 
Mitigation Action Shelter In Place 

Description 
Provide shelter in place training to facilities housing vulnerable 
populations (nursing homes, childcare facilities, schools, etc.). 

Hazard(s) Addressed All Hazards 
Estimated Cost $1,000+ 
Funding General Fund 
Timeline 2-5 Years 

Priority Medium 

Lead Agency County Emergency Manager 
Status Not Started. 

 
Mitigation Action Storm Shelters/Safe Rooms 

Description 
Design and construct storm shelters and safe rooms in highly vulnerable 
areas such as mobile home parks, campgrounds, school, and other areas. 
A storm shelter or safe room is needed at the county fairgrounds. 

Hazard(s) Addressed Tornadoes and High Winds, Severe Thunderstorms 
Estimated Cost $200,000 
Funding General Fund, County Fair Board Budget 
Timeline 2-5 Years 

Priority Medium 

Lead Agency 
County Commissioners, County Emergency Management, County Fair 
Board 

Status Not Started. 
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Mitigation Action Stormwater System and Drainage Improvements 

Description 

Larger communities generally utilize underground stormwater systems 
comprising of pipes and inlets to convey runoff. Undersized systems can 
contribute to localized flooding. Stormwater system improvements may 
include pipe upsizing and additional inlets. Retention and detention 
facilities may also be implemented to decrease runoff rates while also 
decreasing the need for other stormwater system improvements. 

Hazard(s) Addressed Flooding 
Estimated Cost $10,000 - $100,000+ 
Funding General Fund 
Timeline 5+ Years 

Priority Medium 

Lead Agency County Commissioners 
Status Not Started. 

 

Mitigation Action 
Stream Bank Stabilization/Grade Control Structure/Channel 
Improvement 

Description 
Bank degradation is occurring along many rivers and creeks. Stabilization 
improvements including rock rip rap, vegetative cover, j-hooks, boulder 
vanes, etc. can be implemented to reestablish the channel banks. 

Hazard(s) Addressed Flooding 
Estimated Cost $10,000 - $100,000+ 
Funding General Fund, Cost Share with Middle Republican NRD 
Timeline 5+ Years 

Priority Medium 

Lead Agency County Commissioners 
Status Not Started. 

 
Mitigation Action Weather Radios 

Description 
Conduct an inventory of weather radios at schools and other critical 
facilities. 

Hazard(s) Addressed All Hazards 
Estimated Cost $50 per radio 
Funding General Fund 
Timeline 2-5 Years 

Priority High 

Lead Agency County Emergency Manager 
Status Not Started. 

 

Removed Mitigation Actions 
Mitigation Action Develop and Distribute Educational Materials 
Hazard(s) Addressed All Hazards 
Reason for Removal This action will be combined with the Public Awareness/Education action. 

 
Mitigation Action Maintain Good Standing in the NFIP 
Hazard(s) Addressed Flooding 

Reason for Removal 
While the county will continue to participate and maintain compliance in 
the NFIP, this is considered an ongoing effort. 
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Local Planning Team 
 
Table ARP.1: Arapahoe Local Planning Team 

Name Title Jurisdiction 

Greg Schievelbein City Superintendent City of Arapahoe 

Donna Tannahill City Clerk/Treasurer City of Arapahoe 

 

Location and Geography 
The City of Arapahoe is in north-central Furnas County and covers an area of 635 acres. The city 
has two creeks that pass nearby. Muddy Creek passes to the west of the city and Elk Creek 
passes to the east of the city. 
 

Transportation 
Arapahoe’s major transportation corridors include US Highway 6 and 283. The most traveled 
route is Highway 6 with an average of 3,435 vehicles daily, 375 of which are trucks.9 The city has 
one Burlington Northern Santa Fe Railway and Amtrak line traveling east to west on the southern 
edge of the community. One airport is located two miles north of the city. Highway 6 is the 
transportation route of most concern due to the high amounts of vehicle and truck traffic. No large 
chemical spills or accidents have occurred locally. However, there are height limits throughout 
the city and occasionally a truck that surpasses those height limits will knock down power lines. 
Transportation information is important to hazard mitigation plans because it suggests possible 
evacuation corridors in the community, as well as areas more at risk of transportation incidents. 
 

Demographics 
The City of Arapahoe’s population has been increasing since 2010 and in 2018 sat around 1,2016 
people, accounting for 25.2% of Furnas County’s population.10 Growing populations are 
associated with increased hazard mitigation and emergency planning requirements for 
development. Increasing populations also contribute to tax revenue, allowing communities to 
pursue additional mitigation projects. Arapahoe’s population  
 

Figure ARP.1: Population 1880 - 2018 

 
Source: U.S. Census Bureau 

 
9 Nebraska Department of Roads. 2018. “Interactive Statewide Traffic Counts Map.” [map]. 

https://gis.ne.gov/portal/apps/webappviewer/index.html?id=bb00781d6653474d945d51f49e1e7c34. 

10 United States Census Bureau. 2018. “DP05: Demographic and Housing Estimates [database file]. 

https://data.census.gov/cedsci/. 
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Figure ARP.2: City of Arapahoe 
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The young, elderly, minority, and low-income populations may be more vulnerable to certain 
hazards than other groups. In comparison to the county, Arapahoe’s population was: 
 

• Younger. The median age of Arapahoe was 37.7 years old in 2018, compared with Furnas 
County’s median of 47.4 years. Arapahoe’s population grew younger since 2010, when 
the median age was 46.3 years old.10 

• More ethnically diverse. Since 2010, Arapahoe has become less ethnically diverse. In 
2010, 4.8% of Arapahoe’s population was non-white. By 2018, about 4.1% was non-white. 
During that time, the non-white population in the county grew from 3.1% in 2010 to 3.5% 
in 2018.10 

• Less likely to be below the federal poverty line. The poverty rate in the City of Arapahoe 
(9.0% of people living below the federal poverty line) was lower than the county’s poverty 
rate (10.9%) in 2018.11 

 

Employment and Economics 
In comparison to Furnas County, Arapahoe’s economy had: 
 

• Similar mix of industries. Arapahoe’s major employment sectors, accounting for 10% or 
more of employment each, were retail trade and education.11 

• Similar median household income. Arapahoe’s median household income in 2018 
($49,083) was about $1,100 higher than the county ($47,989).11 

• More long-distance commuters. About 57.7% of workers in Arapahoe commuted for 
fewer than 15 minutes, compared with about 60.3% of workers in Furnas County. About 
21.2% of workers in Arapahoe commuted 30 minutes or more to work, compared to about 
18.0% of county workers.12 

 

Major Employers 
Major employers in the community include CHI Good Samaritan, Arapahoe Public Schools, 
Paulsen Inc., Landmark, and Maschoff. The local planning team estimates 35% of residents 
commute to other communities for work. In addition, many residents from other communities 
commute to Arapahoe for employment. 
 

Housing 
In comparison to Furnas County, Arapahoe’s housing stock was: 
 

• Older. Arapahoe had a larger share of housing built prior to 1970 than the county (78.5% 
compared to 73.4%).13 

• Similar mobile and manufactured housing. The City of Arapahoe had a similar share 
of mobile and manufactured housing (2.0%) compared to the county (1.7%).13 

• More renter-occupied. About 32.5% of occupied housing units in Arapahoe were renter-
occupied compared with 28.1% of occupied housing in Furnas County.13 

• More occupied. Approximately 15.1% of Arapahoe’s housing units were vacant 
compared to 21.0% of units in Furnas County.13 

 

 
11 United States Census Bureau. 2018. “DP03: Selected Economic Characteristics.” [database file]. https://data.census.gov/cedsci/. 

12 United States Census Bureau. 2018. “S0802: Means of Transportation to Work by Selected Characteristics.” [database file]. 

https://data.census.gov/cedsci/. 

13 United States Census Bureau. 2018. “DP04: Selected Housing Characteristics.” [database file]. https://data.census.gov/cedsci/. 
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The age of housing may indicate which housing units were built prior to the development of state 
building codes. Vacant housing stock may also be more vulnerable to hazard events if it is poorly 
maintained. Unoccupied housing may also suggest that future development may be less likely to 
occur. Communities with a substantial number of mobile homes may be more vulnerable to the 
impacts of high winds, tornadoes, and severe winter storms if those homes are not anchored 
correctly. The city has one small mobile home park and a few individual mobile homes located 
throughout the community. Renter-occupied housing depends on the initiative of landlords for 
proper maintenance and retrofitting to be resilient to disasters. They are less likely than 
homeowners to have flood insurance, or to know their risks to flooding and other hazards. 
 

Future Development Trends 
A new housing development has constructed three homes and three more are under construction 
as of the plan development. In addition, a new home was constructed in an older part of the 
community. Arapahoe began a Vacant Property Registry and continued nuisance abatement to 
keep up properties and maintain utilities. There are new businesses, however, they replaced other 
businesses that moved or closed. The city is currently re-modeling the library to bring it up to 
code. In the past five years, the grade school moved to a new building and the old building was 
refurbished for use by the high school. None of the newly constructed homes and buildings were 
built in the floodplain. According to the 2018 American Community Survey estimates, Arapahoe’s 
population is growing. The local planning team attributed the growth to retirees moving in and 
Landmark increasing the number of people they employ. In the next five years the city will continue 
to fill the new housing development and recruit new businesses. 
 

Parcel Improvements and Valuation 
The planning team acquired GIS parcel data from the County Assessor to analyze the location, 
number, and value of property improvements (e.g., buildings, garages, sheds etc.) at the parcel 
level. The data did not contain the number of structures on each parcel. A summary of the results 
of this analysis is provided in the following tables. 
 
Table ARP.2: Parcel Improvements and Value in the 1% Annual Flood Risk Area 

Number of 
Improvements 

Total 
Improvement 

Value 

Number of 
Improvements in 

Floodplain 

Value of 
Improvements in 

Floodplain 

Percentage of 
Improvements 
in Floodplain 

540 $31,130,380 2 $115,220 0.4% 
Source: County Assessor, 2018 

 
Table ARP.3: Parcel Improvements and Value in the 0.2% Annual Flood Risk Area 

Number of 
Improvements 

Total 
Improvement 

Value 

Number of 
Improvements in 

Floodplain 

Value of 
Improvements in 

Floodplain 

Percentage of 
Improvements 
in Floodplain 

540 $31,130,380 0 $0 0.0% 
Source: County Assessor, 2018 
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Community Lifelines 
Critical Facilities 
Each participating jurisdiction identified critical facilities vital for disaster response, providing 
shelter to the public, and essential for returning the jurisdiction’s functions to normal during and 
after a disaster, per the FEMA Community Lifelines guidance. Critical facilities were identified 
during the original planning process and updated by the local planning team as part of this plan 
update. The following table and figure provide a summary of the critical facilities for the jurisdiction. 
All facilities except the schools are located off one of the main highways. 
 
Table ARP.4: Critical Facilities 

CF 
Number 

Name 
Community Shelter 

(Y/N) 
Generator 

(Y/N) 
Floodplain 

(Y/N) 

1 City Hall N N N 
2 City Shop N N N 
3 Elementary School Y N N 
4 Fire Hall N N N 
5 High School Y N N 
6 Legion Hall N N N 
7 State Road Department N N N 
8 Water Tower N Y N 
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Figure ARP.3: Critical Facilities 
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Historical Occurrences 
See the Furnas County profile for historical hazard events, including the number of events, 
damage estimates, and any fatalities or injuries. 
 

Hazard Prioritization 
The hazards discussed in detail below were either identified in the previous HMP and determined 
to still be of top concern or were selected by the local planning team from the regional list as 
relevant hazards for the community. The local planning team prioritized the selected hazards 
based on historical hazard occurrences, potential impacts, and the community’s capabilities. For 
more information regarding regional hazards, please see Section Four: Risk Assessment. 
 

Drought 
During times of drought, there are always concerns with maintaining enough water for the 
community. The city has three wells and regularly monitors the water table levels. There are no 
problems with high nitrates or other contaminants in the drinking water supply. Water usage is 
reported to a variety of agencies and they keep the city up to date on the levels of the aquifer. 
Water is also metered within the city. The city does not have a drought response plan and does 
not have the ability to implement water restrictions. 
 

Grass/Wildfire 
According to the Nebraska Forest Service, there have been 44 wildfires near Arapahoe from 2000 
to 2018. These wildfires have burned a total of 64 acres. The local planning team reported 
numerous wildfires near the city in 2020 due to dry conditions. The community works in 
conjunction with the rural fire department and surrounding fire departments to help ensure quick 
control of any fires. The local firefighting resources and water supply were determined to be 
sufficient to handle local events. 
 

Severe Thunderstorms 
Severe thunderstorms occur several times a year in Arapahoe and the rest of the planning area. 
The NCEI recorded 54 severe thunderstorms between January 1996 and December 2019. These 
storms resulted in $2,154,000 in property damages. Buildings and roofs in the city are commonly 
damaged due to hail. Less than one percent of power lines in the community are buried, however, 
power poles are replaced annually to help prevent pole breakage. In addition, hazardous trees 
are trimmed and removed annually to reduce the risk of power outages from fallen limbs. 
 

Sever Winter Storms 
Severe winter weather occurs in Arapahoe and the planning area annually. NCEI reports severe 
winter storms at the county level. According to the NCEI, Furnas County had 93 severe winter 
storms between January 1996 and December 2019. Past impacts have caused hazardous road 
conditions and power loss due to broken poles. City workers remove snow for the community 
using a loader, skid loader with brush, and a dump truck. The city has also hired a company in 
the past to haul off snow if there is more than the city can handle. Snow removal resources were 
determined to be sufficient at this time. 
 

Tornadoes and High Winds 
NCEI only reports one tornado (an F0) occurring in Arapahoe from 1996 to 2019. The tornado 
touched down just west of town and caused $15,000 in property damages. Past high wind events 
have caused power loss from broken poles, guide wires, and transformers. The city does not have 
a FEMA certified safe room, but the Methodist Church has a basement and is always open for 
shelter. In the event of a disaster, mutual aid agreements are in place. 
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Governance 
A community’s governance indicates the number of boards or offices that may be available to 
help implement hazard mitigation actions. The City of Arapahoe is governed by a city council; 
other governmental offices and departments are listed below. 
 

• Utilities 

• Attorney 

• Clerk 

• Fire and Rescue 

• Planning Commission 
 

Capability Assessment 
The capability assessment consisted of a review of local existing policies, regulations, plans, and 
programs with hazard mitigation capabilities. The following tables summarize the community’s 
planning and regulatory capability; administrative and technical capability; fiscal capability; 
educational and outreach capability; and overall capability to implement mitigation projects. 
Municipal funds are sufficient to pursue small future capital projects and have stayed the same 
over recent years. The city has experience applying for grants and has been awarded several 
grants in the past. 
 
Table ARP.5: Capability Assessment 

Survey Components/Subcomponents Yes/No 

Planning 
& 

Regulatory 
Capability 

Comprehensive Plan Yes 

Capital Improvements Plan No 

Economic Development Plan Yes 

Local Emergency Operations Plan Yes 

Floodplain Management Plan No 

Storm Water Management Plan No 

Zoning Ordinance Yes 

Subdivision Regulation/Ordinance Yes 

Floodplain Ordinance No 

Building Codes No 

National Flood Insurance Program No 

Community Rating System No 

Other (if any) 
Water System Emergency Response 

Plan 

Administrative 
& 

Technical 
Capability 

Planning Commission Yes 

Floodplain Administration No 

GIS Capabilities No 

Chief Building Official No 

Civil Engineering No 

Local Staff Who Can Assess 
Community’s Vulnerability to Hazards 

Yes 

Grant Manager No 

Mutual Aid Agreement Yes 
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Survey Components/Subcomponents Yes/No 

Other (if any) - 

Fiscal 
Capability 

Capital Improvement Plan/ 1- & 6-Year 
Plan 

Yes 

Applied for grants in the past Yes 

Awarded a grant in the past Yes 

Authority to Levy Taxes for Specific 
Purposes such as Mitigation Projects 

Yes 

Gas/Electric Service Fees No 

Storm Water Service Fees No 

Water/Sewer Service Fees No 

Development Impact Fees No 

General Obligation Revenue or Special 
Tax Bonds 

No 

Other (if any) - 

Education 
& 

Outreach 
Capability 

Local citizen groups or non-profit 
organizations focused on environmental 
protection, emergency preparedness, 
access and functional needs populations, 
etc. 
Ex. CERT Teams, Red Cross, etc. 

No 

Ongoing public education or information 
program (e.g., responsible water use, fire 
safety, household preparedness, 
environmental education) 

No 

Natural disaster or safety related school 
programs 

No 

StormReady Certification No 

Firewise Communities Certification No 

Tree City USA No 

Other (if any) - 

 
Overall Capability Limited/Moderate/High 

Financial resources to implement mitigation projects Limited 

Staff/expertise to implement projects Moderate 

Public support to implement projects Limited 

Time to devote to hazard mitigation Limited 

 

Plan Integration 
The City of Arapahoe has several planning documents that discuss or relate to hazard mitigation. 
Each plan is listed below along with a short description of how it is integrated with the hazard 
mitigation plan. The city also has 2016 subdivision regulations and 2015 zoning regulations that 
have not been integrated with the hazard mitigation plan. No other planning documents were 
identified during this process. The city will seek out and evaluate any opportunities to integrate 
the results of the current hazard mitigation plan into other planning mechanisms and updates. 
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Comprehensive Plan (2015) 
The comprehensive plan is designed to guide the future actions of the city. It contains goals aimed 
at safe growth and encourages infill development. There are plans to update the document in 
2021 during the Downtown Revitalization Study. 
 

Furnas County Local Emergency Operations Plan (2019) 
The City of Arapahoe is an annex in the Furnas County Local Emergency Operations Plan 
(LEOP). The LEOP establishes standardized policies, plans, guidelines, and procedures for 
emergency resources and governmental entities to respond and recover when a disaster event 
occurs. It contains information regarding direction and control, communications and warning, 
damage assessment, emergency public information, evacuation, fire services, health and human 
services, law enforcement, mass care, protective shelters, and resource management. This plan 
is updated every five years. 
 

Water System Emergency Response Plan (2021) 
A water system emergency response plan serves as a guideline for water operators and city 
administration to minimize the disruption of normal services to consumers and to provide public 
health protection during an emergency event. The document identifies several natural and 
manmade events and discusses the water system’s response during those events. 
 

Wellhead Protection Plan (2007) 
The purpose of wellhead protection plans is to protect the public drinking water supply wells from 
contamination. It includes identifying potential sources of groundwater contamination in the area 
and managing the potential contaminant sources.  
 

Mitigation Strategy 
Arapahoe has the administrative staff and technical and fiscal capabilities to implement some 
mitigation projects without assistance. Larger projects such as drainage improvements may 
require the city to partner with Furnas County, LRNRD, and other regional and state agencies. 
 

Continued Mitigation Actions 
Mitigation Action Backup and Emergency Generators 

Description 
Provide a portable or stationary source of backup power to critical 
facilities. The fire hall was identified as needing a backup generator. 

Hazard(s) Addressed All Hazards 
Estimated Cost $20,000 - $50,000 per generator 
Funding General Budget 
Timeline 2-5 Years 

Priority High 

Lead Agency City Council 
Status Not Started. 
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Mitigation Action Stormwater System and Drainage Improvements 

Description 

Undersized systems can contribute to localized flooding. Stormwater 
system improvements may include pipe upsizing and additional inlets. 
Retention and detention facilities may also be implemented to decrease 
runoff rates while also decreasing the need for other stormwater system 
improvements. 

Hazard(s) Addressed Flooding 
Estimated Cost $4,500+ 
Funding General Budget 
Timeline 2-5 Years 

Priority Medium 

Lead Agency City Council 
Status Not Started. 

 
Mitigation Action Weather Radios 

Description 
Conduct an inventory of weather radios at schools and other critical 
facilities. 

Hazard(s) Addressed All Hazards 
Estimated Cost $50 per radio 
Funding General Budget 
Timeline 1 Year 

Priority Medium 

Lead Agency City Council, Fire Department, Emergency Manager 

Status 
In Progress. Replacement and expansion of radios is done as the need 
arises. 

 

Removed Mitigation Actions 
Mitigation Action Participate in the NFIP 

Description 
Participate in the NFIP. Enable property owners to purchase insurance 
protection against flood losses. 

Hazard(s) Addressed Flooding 

Reason for Removal 
The community is not in a flood risk hazard area and there is not enough 
support to implement the project. The community will reevaluate the 
project if support changes. 
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Local Planning Team 
 
Table BVR.1: Beaver City Local Planning Team 

Name Title Jurisdiction 

Teresa Youngquist City Clerk/Treasurer City of Beaver City 

Roger Powell Council Member City of Beaver City 

 

Location and Geography 
The City of Beaver City is in central Furnas County and covers 633 acres. Beaver Creek is located 
directly south of the community. The city is the county seat of Furnas County. 
 

Transportation 
Beaver City’s major transportation corridors includes State Highway 89. It is traveled by an 
average of 635 vehicles daily, 55 of which are trucks.14 Southern Valley Schools and Beaver City 
Manor and Assisted Living are both located along Highway 89. The city has one Nebraska Kansas 
Colorado Railway line traveling east to west on the city’s southern edge. Highway 89 is the 
transportation route of most concern due to traffic and regularly transported farm chemicals. 
Chemical spills have occurred but without major impacts. Transportation information is important 
to hazard mitigation plans because it suggests possible evacuation corridors in the community, 
as well as areas more at risk of transportation incidents. 
 

Demographics 
The City of Beaver City’s population has been decreasing since 1920 and sat at about 495 people 
in 2018. A declining population can lead to unoccupied housing that is not being maintained and 
is then at risk to high winds and other hazards. Furthermore, with fewer residents, there is 
decreasing tax revenue for the community, which could make implementation of mitigation 
projects more fiscally challenging. Beaver City’s population accounted for 10.3% of Furnas 
County’s population in 2018.15 
 

Figure BVR.1: Population 1890 - 2018 

 
Source: U.S. Census Bureau 

 
14 Nebraska Department of Roads. 2018. “Interactive Statewide Traffic Counts Map.” [map]. 

https://gis.ne.gov/portal/apps/webappviewer/index.html?id=bb00781d6653474d945d51f49e1e7c34. 

15 United States Census Bureau. 2018. “DP05: Demographic and Housing Estimates [database file]. 

https://data.census.gov/cedsci/. 
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Figure BVR.2: City of Beaver City 
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The young, elderly, minority, and low-income populations may be more vulnerable to certain 
hazards than other groups. In comparison to the county, Beaver City’s population was: 
 

• Similarly aged. The median age of Beaver City was 46.8 years old in 2018, compared 
with Furnas County’s median of 46.5 years. Beaver City’s population grew older since 
2010, when the median age was 47.1 years old.15 

• More ethnically diverse. Since 2010, Beaver City grew more ethnically diverse. In 2010, 
3.9% of Beaver City’s population was non-white. By 2018, about 6.7% was non-white. 
During that time, the non-white population in the county grew from 3.1% in 2010 to 3.5% 
in 2018.15 

• More likely to be below the federal poverty line. The poverty rate in the City of Beaver 
City (16.0% of people living below the federal poverty line) was higher than the county’s 
poverty rate (10.9%) in 2018.16 

 

Employment and Economics 
In comparison to Furnas County, Beaver City’s economy had: 
 

• Different mix of industries. Beaver City’s major employment sectors, accounting for 10% 
or more of employment each, were: manufacturing, retail trade, education, and public 
administration.16 

• Lower median household income. Beaver City’s median household income in 2018 
($39,375) was about $8,614 lower than the county ($47,989).16 

• Similar long-distance commuters. About 61.4% of workers in Beaver City commuted 
for fewer than 15 minutes, compared with about 60.3% of workers in Furnas County. About 
18.7% of workers in Beaver City commuted 30 minutes or more to work, compared to 
about 18.0% of county workers.17 

 

Major Employers 
Major employers in Beaver City include Kaufman Trailers, Beaver City Manor and Assisted Living, 
and Furnas County. The local planning team estimates that 30% of residents commute to other 
communities for employment. 
 

Housing 
In comparison to Furnas County, Beaver City’s housing stock was: 
 

• Slightly older. Beaver City had a slightly larger share of housing built prior to 1970 than 
the county (75.6% compared to 73.4%).18 

• More mobile and manufactured housing. The City of Beaver City had a larger share of 
mobile and manufactured housing (6.6%) compared to the county (1.7%).18 

• Less renter-occupied. About 19.8% of occupied housing units in Beaver City were 
renter-occupied compared with 28.1% of occupied housing in Furnas County.18 

• Less occupied. Approximately 31.7% of Beaver City’s housing units were vacant 
compared to 21.0% of units in Furnas County.18 

 

 
16 United States Census Bureau. 2018. “DP03: Selected Economic Characteristics.” [database file]. https://data.census.gov/cedsci/. 

17 United States Census Bureau. 2018. “S0802: Means of Transportation to Work by Selected Characteristics.” [database file]. 

https://data.census.gov/cedsci/. 

18 United States Census Bureau. 2018. “DP04: Selected Housing Characteristics.” [database file]. https://data.census.gov/cedsci/. 
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The age of housing may indicate which housing units were built prior to the development of state 
building codes. Vacant housing stock may also be more vulnerable to hazard events if it is poorly 
maintained. Unoccupied housing may also suggest that future development may be less likely to 
occur. Communities with a substantial number of mobile homes may be more vulnerable to the 
impacts of high winds, tornadoes, and severe winter storms if those homes are not anchored 
correctly. Renter-occupied housing depends on the initiative of landlords for proper maintenance 
and retrofitting to be resilient to disasters. They are less likely than homeowners to have flood 
insurance, or to know their risks to flooding and other hazards. 
 

Future Development Trends 
Over the past five years, the city has demolished nuisance properties. No housing or businesses 
were added over that time. According to 2018 American Community Survey estimates, Beaver 
City’s population is declining. The local planning team attributed this to a lack of employment 
opportunities, a lack of housing, and an aging population. In the next five years, the city will 
continue to demolish unlivable dwellings. No housing developments or new businesses are 
planned at this time. 
 

Parcel Improvements and Valuation 
The planning team acquired GIS parcel data from the County Assessor to analyze the location, 
number, and value of property improvements (e.g., buildings, garages, sheds etc.) at the parcel 
level. The data did not contain the number of structures on each parcel. A summary of the results 
of this analysis is provided in the following tables. 
 
Table BVR.2: Parcel Improvements and Value in the 1% Annual Flood Risk Area 

Number of 
Improvements 

Total 
Improvement 

Value 

Number of 
Improvements in 

Floodplain 

Value of 
Improvements in 

Floodplain 

Percentage of 
Improvements 
in Floodplain 

366 $12,584,700 2 $20,970 0.5% 
Source: County Assessor, 2018 

 
Table BVR.3: Parcel Improvements and Value in the 0.2% Annual Flood Risk Area 

Number of 
Improvements 

Total 
Improvement 

Value 

Number of 
Improvements in 

Floodplain 

Value of 
Improvements in 

Floodplain 

Percentage of 
Improvements 
in Floodplain 

366 $12,584,700 0 $0 0% 
Source: County Assessor, 2018 
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Community Lifelines 
Critical Facilities 
Each participating jurisdiction identified critical facilities vital for disaster response, providing 
shelter to the public, and essential for returning the jurisdiction’s functions to normal during and 
after a disaster per the FEMA Community Lifelines guidance. Critical facilities were identified 
during the original planning process and updated by the local planning team as part of this plan 
update. The following table and figure provide a summary of the critical facilities for the jurisdiction. 
 
Table BVR.4: Critical Facilities 

CF 
Number 

Name 
Community Shelter 

(Y/N) 
Generator 

(Y/N) 
Floodplain 

(Y/N) 

1 Ambulance Building N N N 
2 City Office/Fire Department N N N 
3 Community Building N N N 
4 Courthouse N Y N 
5 Light Plant N Y N 
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Figure BVR.3: Critical Facilities 
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Historical Occurrences 
See the Furnas County profile for historical hazard events, including the number of events, 
damage estimates, and any fatalities or injuries. 
 

Hazard Prioritization 
The hazards discussed in detail below were either identified in the previous HMP and determined 
to still be of top concern or were selected by the local planning team from the regional list as 
relevant hazards for the community. The planning team prioritized the selected hazards based on 
historical hazard occurrences, potential impacts, and the community’s capabilities. For more 
information regarding regional hazards, please see Section Four: Risk Assessment. 
 

Animal and Plant Disease 
As a rural community, a large animal or plant disease outbreak near the city would cause 
economic impacts and affect employment. Past impacts include poor crop production and sick 
animals. Animals of most concern include cows and pigs as there are large concentrations of 
those animals northwest of the city. The extension office offers educational materials on 
agricultural disease and the county local emergency operations plan covers response in the event 
of an outbreak. 
 

Drought 
Drought is a regular occurrence for the city and the planning area. NCEI data indicates the region 
experienced drought 483 out 1,501 months between 1895 and 2019. The city has not reported 
any losses or water restrictions due to drought. Drought was named a top concern by the local 
planning team because this hazard can cause negative economic impacts to the local economy. 
The city does not have a drought monitoring board or drought plan. The city does not require 
native plantings or irrigation limits on residents. The city has sufficient water supply and is not 
looking for additional sources. 
 

Extreme Heat 
Extreme heat occurs several times a year in Beaver City. During extreme heat events, electricity 
needs can strain the electrical infrastructure resulting in power outages. Power outages during 
these extreme heat events can led to injuries and be potentially lethal to vulnerable populations. 
Extreme heat can also impact crops which could cause negative economic impacts to the local 
economy. 
 

Grass/Wildfires 
Grass and wildfires are a concern for the city during drought conditions. In 2017 a large grassfire 
took down the substation for the city. Beaver City’s fire department has 23 volunteer firefighters. 
In order to reduce the occurrence of grass/wildfires, the city implements burning bans during 
periods of high winds, low precipitation, and drought. 
 

Severe Thunderstorms 
NCEI reported 18 severe thunderstorm (wind, lighting and rain) events and 31 hail events 
between January 1996 and December 2019 that resulted in $1,748,000 in property damage. The 
most damaging event occurred in 2000 when a thunderstorm wind event caused $1,000,000 in 
damages to homes and businesses. Other past impacts include tree damage, power line damage, 
and power outages. Most of the power lines in the city are above ground but the city works to 
keep trees trimmed around power lines. Power poles are also regularly updated to prevent 
breakage. 
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Severe Winter Storms 
NCEI reported 93 severe winter storm events for Furnas County, including Beaver City. These 
storms resulted in $1,530,000 in property losses. Past heavy snow events have caused travel 
impacts and power outages. Snow removal is handled by the city using a road grader, plow truck, 
pay loader, skid steer, snow blower, and shovels. Equipment is sufficient for most events but is 
aging and needs to be replaced.  
 

Tornadoes and High Wind 
The NCEI reported three tornadoes near the city between January 1996 and December 2019. An 
F1 tornado in May 2004 caused $300,000 in property damage to farmstead outbuildings, a tractor, 
and row planters. Tornado sirens are set off remotely from the dispatch center at the courthouse 
in case of a tornado warning. There are no safe rooms or storm shelters in the community and 
citizens must find their own shelter. However, the community would a like a community storm 
shelter in the future. In the event of a disaster, mutual aid agreements are in place with 
neighboring communities. 
 

Governance 
A community’s governance indicates the number of boards or offices that may be available to 
help implement hazard mitigation actions. The City of Beaver City is governed by a city council; 
other governmental offices and departments are listed below. 
 

• Utilities Department 

• Clerk 

• Mayor 

• Volunteer Fire Department 

• Volunteer EMS 
 

Capability Assessment 
The capability assessment consisted of a review of local existing policies, regulations, plans, and 
programs with hazard mitigation capabilities. The following tables summarize the community’s 
planning and regulatory capability; administrative and technical capability; fiscal capability; 
educational and outreach capability; and overall capability to implement mitigation projects. 
Beaver City’s municipal funds are limited to maintaining current facilities and systems and have 
stayed the same over recent years. The city has experience applying for grants and has been 
awarded grants from FEMA, Nebraska Game and Parks, Nebraska Investment Finance Authority, 
and USDA. 
 
Table BVR.5: Capability Assessment 

Survey Components/Subcomponents Yes/No 

Planning 
& 

Regulatory 
Capability 

Comprehensive Plan Yes 

Capital Improvements Plan No 

Economic Development Plan No 

Local Emergency Operations Plan Yes 

Floodplain Management Plan No 

Storm Water Management Plan No 

Zoning Ordinance Yes 

Subdivision Regulation/Ordinance No 
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Survey Components/Subcomponents Yes/No 

Floodplain Ordinance Yes 

Building Codes No 

National Flood Insurance Program Yes 

Community Rating System No 

Other (if any) - 

Administrative 
& 

Technical 
Capability 

Planning Commission Yes 

Floodplain Administration Yes 

GIS Capabilities No 

Chief Building Official No 

Civil Engineering Yes 

Local Staff Who Can Assess 
Community’s Vulnerability to Hazards 

Yes 

Grant Manager No 

Mutual Aid Agreement Yes 

Other (if any) - 

Fiscal 
Capability 

Capital Improvement Plan/ 1- & 6-Year 
Plan 

No 

Applied for grants in the past Yes 

Awarded a grant in the past Yes 

Authority to Levy Taxes for Specific 
Purposes such as Mitigation Projects 

Yes 

Gas/Electric Service Fees No 

Storm Water Service Fees No 

Water/Sewer Service Fees Yes 

Development Impact Fees No 

General Obligation Revenue or Special 
Tax Bonds 

No 

Other (if any) - 

Education 
& 

Outreach 
Capability 

Local citizen groups or non-profit 
organizations focused on environmental 
protection, emergency preparedness, 
access and functional needs populations, 
etc. 
Ex. CERT Teams, Red Cross, etc. 

No 

Ongoing public education or information 
program (e.g., responsible water use, fire 
safety, household preparedness, 
environmental education) 

No 

Natural disaster or safety related school 
programs 

No 

StormReady Certification No 

Firewise Communities Certification No 

Tree City USA No 

Other (if any) - 
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Overall Capability Limited/Moderate/High 

Financial resources to implement mitigation projects Limited 

Staff/expertise to implement projects Moderate 

Public support to implement projects Moderate 

Time to devote to hazard mitigation Moderate 

 

Plan Integration 
The City of Beaver City has several planning documents that discuss or relate to hazard 
mitigation. Each plan is listed below along with a short description of how it is integrated with the 
hazard mitigation plan. No other planning documents were identified during this process. The city 
will seek out and evaluate any opportunities to integrate the results of the current hazard mitigation 
plan into other planning mechanisms and updates. 
 

Comprehensive Plan (2020) 
The comprehensive plan is designed to guide the future actions of the city. It directs development 
away from the floodplain, encourages infill, directs development away from chemical storage 
sites, encourages clustering of development, directs housing away from major transportation 
routes, encourages the elevation of structures in the floodplain, and encourages preservation of 
open space. As it was recently completed, there are currently no plans to update the document. 
 

Floodplain Regulations and Zoning Ordinance (2020) 
The city’s floodplain regulations and zoning ordinance outline where and how development should 
occur in the future. These documents contain floodplain maps, discourage development in the 
floodplain, limit density in the floodplain, identify floodplain areas as parks or open space, require 
more than one foot elevation above Base Flood Elevation, discourage development near chemical 
storage sites, discourage development along major transportation routes, include well setback 
requirements, and include the ability to implement water restrictions. 
 

Furnas County Local Emergency Operations Plan (2019) 
Beaver City is an annex in the Furnas County Local Emergency Operations Plan (LEOP). The 
LEOP establishes standardized policies, plans, guidelines and procedures for emergency 
resources and governmental entities to respond and recover when a disaster event occurs. It 
contains information regarding direction and control, communications and warning, damage 
assessment, emergency public information, evacuation, fire services, health and human services, 
law enforcement, mass care, protective shelters, and resource management. This plan is updated 
every five years. 
 

Water System Emergency Response Plan (2019) 
A water system emergency response plan serves as a guideline for water operators and city 
administration to minimize the disruption of normal services to consumers and to provide public 
health protection during an emergency event. The document identifies several natural and 
manmade events and discusses the water system’s response during those events. 
 

Mitigation Strategy 
The City of Beaver City has the administrative staff and technical and fiscal capabilities to 
implement some mitigation projects without assistance. Larger projects such as safe rooms or 
drainage improvements may require the city to partner with the county emergency management, 
Furnas County, LRNRD, and other regional and state agencies. 
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Continued Mitigation Actions 
Mitigation Action Public Awareness/Education 

Description 

Activities such as outreach projects, distribution of maps and 
environmental education increase public awareness of natural hazards to 
both public and private property owners, renters, businesses, and local 
officials about hazards and ways to protect people and property from 
these hazards. In addition, educate citizens on erosion control and water 
conservation methods. Educate residents on response and rescue plans 
for all hazard types. 

Hazard(s) Addressed All Hazards 
Estimated Cost $500+ 
Funding General Budget 
Timeline 2-5 Years 

Priority Low 

Lead Agency City Council, Fire Department, Emergency Manager 
Status Not Started. 

 
Mitigation Action Storm Shelters/Safe Rooms 

Description 
Design and construct storm shelters and safe rooms in highly vulnerable 
areas such as schools, and critical facilities. 

Hazard(s) Addressed Tornadoes and High Winds, Severe Thunderstorms 
Estimated Cost $4,500+ 
Funding General Budget 
Timeline 2-5 Years 

Priority Medium 

Lead Agency Utility Superintendent 
Status Not Started. 

 
Mitigation Action Stormwater System and Drainage Improvements 

Description 

Undersized systems can contribute to localized flooding. Stormwater 
system improvements may include pipe upsizing and additional inlets. 
Retention and detention facilities may also be implemented to decrease 
runoff rates while also decreasing the need for other stormwater system 
improvements. 

Hazard(s) Addressed Flooding 
Estimated Cost $4,500+ 
Funding General Budget 
Timeline 2-5 Years 

Priority Medium 

Lead Agency Utility Superintendent 
Status Not Started. 

 
  



Section Seven | Beaver City Profile 

48  Quad Counties Multi-Jurisdictional Hazard Mitigation Plan | 2021 

Mitigation Action Tree City USA 

Description 

Work to become a Tree City USA through the National Arbor Day 
Foundation in order to receive direction, technical assistance, and public 
education on how to establish a hazardous tree identification and removal 
program to limit potential tree damage and damages caused by trees in a 
community when a storm event occurs. The four main requirements 
include: 1) establishing a tree board; 2) enacting a tree care ordinance; 3) 
establishing a forestry care program; 4) enacting an Arbor Day 
observance and proclamation. 

Hazard(s) Addressed 
Severe Winter Storms, Severe Thunderstorms, Tornadoes and High 
Winds 

Estimated Cost $2,000 
Funding General Budget 
Timeline 2-5 Years 

Priority Medium 

Lead Agency Clerk, City Council 
Status Not Started. 

 

Removed Mitigation Actions 
Mitigation Action NFIP Continuation and Enforcement 
Hazard(s) Addressed Flooding 

Reason for Removal 
While the community will continue to participate and maintain compliance 
in the NFIP, this project is considered an ongoing action. 

 



 

Quad Counties Multi-Jurisdictional Hazard Mitigation Plan | 2021 49 

 
 
 

Community Profile 
 
 

City of Cambridge 
 
 

Quad Counties 
Multi-Jurisdictional Hazard Mitigation Plan Update 

 
 
 

2021  



Section Seven | Cambridge Profile 

50  Quad Counties Multi-Jurisdictional Hazard Mitigation Plan | 2021 

Local Planning Team 
 
Table CMG.1: Cambridge Local Planning Team 

Name Title Jurisdiction 

David Gunderson Mayor City of Cambridge 

Kandra Kinne City Clerk/Treasurer City of Cambridge 
David Houghtelling Utility Supervisor City of Cambridge 

 

Location and Geography 
The City of Cambridge is in northwestern Furnas County and covers 1.3 square miles. Cambridge 
is the largest community in Furnas County. Two waterways are near the city. Medicine Creek 
flows through the north portion of the city and joins the Republican River south of the eastern city 
limits. The Republican River flows south of the city. 
 

Transportation 
Cambridge’s major transportation corridors include State Highway 47 and US Highway 6. The 
most traveled route is Highway 6 with an average of 4,840 vehicles daily, 425 of which are 
trucks.19 Fertilizer and other farm chemicals are transported along the highways and other local 
routes. The city has one Burlington Northern Santa Fe Railway and Amtrak line traveling east to 
west on the southern edge of the community. There is one heliport in the city and one airport 
located two miles northeast of the city. The transportation routes of most concern include both 
highways due chemical transportation and vehicle volume. Transportation information is 
important to hazard mitigation plans because it suggests possible evacuation corridors in the 
community, as well as areas more at risk of transportation incidents. 
 

Demographics 
The City of Cambridge’s population has been increasing since 2000 with around 1,281 people in 
2018. Increasing populations are associated with increased hazard mitigation and emergency 
planning requirements for development. Growing populations also contribute to tax revenue, 
allowing communities to pursue additional mitigation projects. Cambridge’s population accounted 
for 26.8% of Furnas County’s population in 2018.20 
 

Figure CMG.1: Population 1890 - 2018 

 
Source: U.S. Census Bureau 

 
19 Nebraska Department of Roads. 2018. “Interactive Statewide Traffic Counts Map.” [map]. 

https://gis.ne.gov/portal/apps/webappviewer/index.html?id=bb00781d6653474d945d51f49e1e7c34. 

20 United States Census Bureau. 2018. “DP05: Demographic and Housing Estimates [database file]. 

https://data.census.gov/cedsci/. 
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Figure CMG.2: City of Cambridge 
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The young, elderly, minority, and low-income populations may be more vulnerable to certain 
hazards than other groups. In comparison to the county, Cambridge’s population was: 
 

• Slightly older. The median age of Cambridge was 47.9 years old in 2018, compared with 
Furnas County’s median of 46.5 years. Cambridge’s population grew older since 2010, 
when the median age was 47.6 years old.20 

• Similarly ethnically diverse. Since 2010, Cambridge grew more ethnically diverse. In 
2010, 1.4% of Cambridge’s population was non-white. By 2018, about 3.1% was non-
white. During that time, the non-white population in the county grew from 3.1% in 2010 to 
3.5% in 2018.20 

• Less likely to be below the federal poverty line. The poverty rate in the City of 
Cambridge (8.1% of people living below the federal poverty line) was lower than the 
county’s poverty rate (10.9%) in 2018.21 

 

Employment and Economics 
In comparison to Furnas County, Cambridge’s economy had: 
 

• Different mix of industries. Cambridge’s major employment sectors, accounting for 10% 
or more of employment each, were transportation and education.21 

• Similar median household income. Cambridge’s median household income in 2018 
($48,977) was about $1,000 higher than the county ($47,989).21 

• More long-distance commuters. About 71.3% of workers in Cambridge commuted for 
fewer than 15 minutes, compared with about 60.3% of workers in Furnas County. About 
19.4% of workers in Cambridge commuted 30 minutes or more to work, compared to about 
18.0% of county workers.22 

 

Major Employers 
Major employers in Cambridge include Tri-Valley Health System, Cambridge Public School, Twin 
Valleys Public Power District, Nebraska Corn Processers, Pinpoint Communications, and Anew 
Travel Center. The local planning team estimated that some residents commute to McCook for 
employment but more drive to Cambridge. 
 

Housing 
In comparison to Furnas County, Cambridge’s housing stock was: 
 

• Newer. Cambridge had a smaller share of housing built prior to 1970 than the county 
(69.1% compared to 73.4%).23 

• Less mobile and manufactured housing. The City of Cambridge had a smaller share of 
mobile and manufactured housing (0.6%) compared to the county (1.7%).23 

• More renter-occupied. About 29.9% of occupied housing units in Cambridge were renter-
occupied compared with 28.1% of occupied housing in Furnas County.23 

• More occupied. Approximately 11.3% of Cambridge’s housing units were vacant 
compared to 21.0% of units in Furnas County.23 

 

 
21 United States Census Bureau. 2018. “DP03: Selected Economic Characteristics.” [database file]. https://data.census.gov/cedsci/. 

22 United States Census Bureau. 2018. “S0802: Means of Transportation to Work by Selected Characteristics.” [database file]. 

https://data.census.gov/cedsci/. 

23 United States Census Bureau. 2018. “DP04: Selected Housing Characteristics.” [database file]. https://data.census.gov/cedsci/. 
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The age of housing may indicate which housing units were built prior to the development of state 
building codes. Vacant housing stock may also be more vulnerable to hazard events if poorly 
maintained. Unoccupied housing may also suggest that future development may be less likely to 
occur. Communities with a substantial number of mobile homes may be more vulnerable to the 
impacts of high winds, tornadoes, and severe winter storms if those homes are not anchored 
correctly. Renter-occupied housing depends on the initiative of landlords for proper maintenance 
and retrofitting to be resilient to disasters. They are less likely than homeowners to have flood 
insurance, or to know their risks to flooding and other hazards. 
 

Future Development Trends 
Over the past five years, several new businesses moved to Cambridge including Lifetime Eye 
Care, GTA Insurance, Medicine Creek Counseling, Country Touch Massage, H & H Photography, 
and two new feed and seed stores. In addition, four new houses were built, new streets were 
constructed in Harvest Meadows, and a new electrical feed was put into the ethanol plant. None 
of the new structures were developed in the floodplain. The zoning ordinance was also updated 
for the city. According to the 2018 American Community Survey estimates, Cambridge’s 
population is growing. The local planning team attributed this to new housing opportunities and 
Tri Valley Health. In the next five years, additional houses are planned in the Harvest Meadows 
Subdivision. Figure CMG.3 shows the city’s future land use map. New housing will be located in 
the northeastern corner of the community, while commercial will be located along the highway. 
 

Figure CMG.4: Future Land Use Map 
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Parcel Improvements and Valuation 
The planning team acquired GIS parcel data from the County Assessor to analyze the location, 
number, and value of property improvements (e.g., buildings, garages, sheds etc.) at the parcel 
level. The data did not contain the number of structures on each parcel. A summary of the results 
of this analysis is provided in the following tables. 
 
Table CMG.2: Parcel Improvements and Value in the 1% Annual Flood Risk Area 

Number of 
Improvements 

Total 
Improvement 

Value 

Number of 
Improvements in 

Floodplain 

Value of 
Improvements in 

Floodplain 

Percentage of 
Improvements 
in Floodplain 

532 $47,387,958 21 $10,377,565 3.9% 
Source: County Assessor, 2018 

 
Table CMG.3: Parcel Improvements and Value in the 0.2% Annual Flood Risk Area 

Number of 
Improvements 

Total 
Improvement 

Value 

Number of 
Improvements in 

Floodplain 

Value of 
Improvements in 

Floodplain 

Percentage of 
Improvements 
in Floodplain 

532 $47,387,958 9 $143,700 1.7% 
Source: County Assessor, 2018 

 

Community Lifelines 
Critical Facilities 
Each participating jurisdiction identified critical facilities vital for disaster response, providing 
shelter to the public, and essential for returning the jurisdiction’s functions to normal during and 
after a disaster, per the FEMA Community Lifelines guidance. Critical facilities were identified 
during the original planning process and updated by the local planning team as part of this plan 
update. The following table and figure provide a summary of the critical facilities for the jurisdiction. 
 
Table CMG.4: Critical Facilities 

CF 
Number 

Name 
Community Shelter 

(Y/N) 
Generator 

(Y/N) 
Floodplain 

(Y/N) 

1 Airport N N N 
2* BIC Wells N Y N 
3 Cambridge Hospital N Y N 
4 Cambridge Public School Y N N 
5 City Generators/Substation #2 N N N 
6 Community Building & City Office Y N N 
7 Fire Barn N N N 
8 Medical Clinic N Y N 
9 Power Plant N N N 
10 Sewer Plant N Y N 
11 Substation #1 N N N 
12 Twin Valley Public Power N Y N 
13 Water Tower N N N 

*Not mapped but located east of the community near Bartley. 
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Figure CMG.3: Critical Facilities 
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Historical Occurrences 
See the Furnas County profile for historical hazard events, including the number of events, 
damage estimates, and any fatalities or injuries. 
 

Hazard Prioritization 
The hazards discussed in detail below were either identified in the previous HMP and determined 
to still be of top concern or were selected by the local planning team from the regional list as 
relevant hazards for the community. The planning team prioritized the selected hazards based on 
historical hazard occurrences, potential impacts, and the community’s capabilities. For more 
information regarding regional hazards, please see Section Four: Risk Assessment. 
 

Animal and Plant Disease 
The primary concern related to animal and plant disease is the Emerald Ash Borer. The Emerald 
Ash Borer has not been found in the city but has been found nearby in Buffalo County and will 
likely spread across the state over the next five to ten years. There is not a large concentration of 
ash trees in Cambridge but there are trees scattered throughout the city. Cambridge does not 
currently have a plan to remove or treat affected ash trees.  
 

Dam Failure 
As seen in Figure CMG.4, the Medicine Creek Dam is located upstream of the community along 
Medicine Creek. The dam is owned and operated by the U.S. Bureau of Reclamation. Inundation 
maps are not shown for security reasons; however, the Furnas County Local Emergency 
Operations Plan (LEOP) indicates the affected area would be slightly greater than the 100-year 
floodplain. Dam failure has not occurred in the past. If a dam failure were to occur, the city would 
refer to the Furnas County LEOP for response protocol. 
 

Drought 
The NCEI reported that the planning area experienced 483 months in drought from 1895 to 2019. 
The city did not report any monetary losses from drought. The city does not have a drought 
monitoring board or drought plan but has a drought ordinance. The city monitors the water supply 
during drought and can implement voluntary water restrictions if necessary. Cambridge does not 
require native plantings of irrigation limits on residents. The city has sufficient water supply and is 
not looking for additional sources. 
 

Flooding 
There have been two recorded flood events for the City of Cambridge. Both were relatively minor 
and only caused $8,000 in damages when water ran over Highway 6 on the west side of the 
community. There are no repetitive flood loss properties in the City of Cambridge as of June 2020. 
Cambridge is a member of the NFIP. In addition to the flood risk areas, the southwest area of the 
city has poor storm water drainage that can cause localized flooding in that part of the city. The 
city regularly updates and enforces floodplain regulations. Since the last plan, Medicine Creek 
from the Republican River to the Medicine Creek Dam had trees removed from the creek so water 
would flow better. The city also completed downtown stormwater improvements and cleaned 
drainage ditch. 
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Figure CMG.4: Dam Locations 
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Levee Failure 
One levee is located in the village. The Medicine Creek Levee is 0.55 mile in length and protects 
144 people and 63 structures valued at $13.3 million. The levee is owned by the City of 
Cambridge. The levee does not provide 1% annual flood protection. The city has continued to 
remove trees from the levee so that roots do not cause issues. Figure CMG.5 shows the location 
of the levee and the levee protected area. 
 

Severe Thunderstorms 
NCEI reported 73 severe thunderstorm (wind, rain, hail, and lightning) events between January 
1996 and December 2019 that resulted in $3,258,000 in property damage. The most damaging 
event occurred in June 2014 when wind and hail caused $2,000,000 in damages to buildings, 
trees, and power lines. Municipal facilities have insurance to reduce vulnerability. The city has 
surge protectors to protect devices that contain municipal records. The city’s critical facilities have 
weather radios. Only one percent of power lines within the city are buried, which makes the 
community more vulnerable to power outages. However, the city recently added a second feed 
for power to the community and regularly removes trees near powerlines. 
 

Severe Winter Storms 
Severe winter weather occurs annually within Cambridge and the planning area. The city does 
not have designated snow routes and does not use snow fences. The streets in the city are 
cleared by city staff using trucks with blades, a road grader, skid steer, and dump trucks. Snow 
removal resources have been determined sufficient for the city for local events. However, as the 
city continues to grow additional equipment and staff may be necessary. 
 

Tornadoes and High Winds 
No tornadoes have been reported by the NCEI for the city. The city has taken steps to increase 
the community’s resilience to tornadoes. The city backs up municipal records. The county offers 
text alerts to residents and pager alerts are available for fire department volunteers. Most 
residents can take shelter in their homes during tornadoes; residents can also seek shelter at the 
community center and hospital. There are no safe rooms in the community that would meet FEMA 
standards. Since the last plan, Cambridge has upgraded and installed new alert sirens. 
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Figure CMG.5: Leveed Area 
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Governance 
A community’s governance indicates the number of boards or offices that may be available to 
help implement hazard mitigation actions. The City of Cambridge is governed by a mayor and city 
council; other governmental offices and departments are listed below. 
 

• Clerk 

• Economic Development 

• Utilities 

• Board of Health 
 

Capability Assessment 
The capability assessment consisted of a review of local existing policies, regulations, plans, and 
programs with hazard mitigation capabilities. The following tables summarize the community’s 
planning and regulatory capability; administrative and technical capability; fiscal capability; 
educational and outreach capability; and overall capability to implement mitigation projects. 
Cambridge’s municipal funds are limited to maintaining current facilities and systems and have 
decreased over recent years. The city has experience applying for grants and has been awarded 
grants in the past. 
 
Table CMG.5: Capability Assessment 

Survey Components/Subcomponents Yes/No 

Planning 
& 

Regulatory 
Capability 

Comprehensive Plan Yes 

Capital Improvements Plan Yes 

Economic Development Plan Yes 

Local Emergency Operations Plan Yes 

Floodplain Management Plan No 

Storm Water Management Plan No 

Zoning Ordinance Yes 

Subdivision Regulation/Ordinance Yes 

Floodplain Ordinance Yes 

Building Codes Yes 

National Flood Insurance Program Yes 

Community Rating System No 

Other (if any) - 

Administrative 
& 

Technical 
Capability 

Planning Commission Yes 

Floodplain Administration Yes 

GIS Capabilities No 

Chief Building Official Yes 

Civil Engineering No 

Local Staff Who Can Assess 
Community’s Vulnerability to Hazards 

Yes 

Grant Manager No 

Mutual Aid Agreement Yes 

Other (if any) - 
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Survey Components/Subcomponents Yes/No 

Fiscal 
Capability 

Capital Improvement Plan/ 1- & 6-Year 
Plan 

Yes 

Applied for grants in the past Yes 

Awarded a grant in the past Yes 

Authority to Levy Taxes for Specific 
Purposes such as Mitigation Projects 

Yes 

Electric Service Fees Yes 

Storm Water Service Fees No 

Water/Sewer Service Fees Yes 

Development Impact Fees No 

General Obligation Revenue or Special 
Tax Bonds 

Yes 

Other (if any) - 

Education 
& 

Outreach 
Capability 

Local citizen groups or non-profit 
organizations focused on environmental 
protection, emergency preparedness, 
access and functional needs populations, 
etc. 
Ex. CERT Teams, Red Cross, etc. 

No 

Ongoing public education or information 
program (e.g., responsible water use, fire 
safety, household preparedness, 
environmental education) 

Yes 

Natural disaster or safety related school 
programs 

Yes 

StormReady Certification No 

Firewise Communities Certification No 

Tree City USA Yes 

Other (if any) - 

 
Overall Capability Limited/Moderate/High 

Financial resources to implement mitigation projects Limited 

Staff/expertise to implement projects Limited 

Public support to implement projects Moderate 

Time to devote to hazard mitigation Limited to Moderate 

 

Plan Integration 
The City of Cambridge has several planning documents that discuss or relate to hazard mitigation. 
Each plan is listed below along with a short description of how it is integrated with the hazard 
mitigation plan. In addition, the city has a 2020 municipal code that provides regulations for the 
city. No other planning documents were identified during this process. The city will seek out and 
evaluate any opportunities to integrate the results of the current hazard mitigation plan into other 
planning mechanisms and updates. 
 

Building Code 
The building code sets standards for constructed buildings and structures. The city has adopted 
the 2018 International Building Codes with no amendments. 
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Comprehensive Plan (2013) 
The comprehensive plan is designed to guide the future actions of the city. It contains goals aimed 
at safe growth, directs development away from the floodplain, encourages infill development, 
directs development away from chemical storage facilities, encourages clustering of 
development, directs housing and vulnerable populations away from major transportation routes, 
encourages elevation of structures located in the floodplain, and encourages the preservation of 
open space. There are currently no plans to update this document. 
 

Floodplain Ordinance (2020), Zoning Ordinance (2020), and Subdivision 
Regulations (2020) 
The city’s floodplain regulations, zoning ordinance, and subdivision regulations outline where and 
how development should occur in the future. These documents contain floodplain maps, 
discourage development in the floodplain, limit population density in the floodplain, require more 
than one foot of elevation above Base Flood Elevation, discourage development near chemical 
storage sites, discourage development along major transportation routes, consider the wildland 
urban interface, include the ability to implement water restrictions, allow density transfers in 
subdivisions, and restrict the subdivision of land within the floodplain.  
 

Furnas County Local Emergency Operations Plan (2019) 
The City of Cambridge is an annex in the Furnas County Local Emergency Operations Plan 
(LEOP). The LEOP establishes standardized policies, plans, guidelines, and procedures for 
emergency resources and governmental entities to respond and recover when a disaster event 
occurs. It contains information regarding direction and control, communications and warning, 
damage assessment, emergency public information, evacuation, fire services, health and human 
services, law enforcement, mass care, protective shelters, and resource management. This plan 
is updated every five years. 
 

Mitigation Strategy 
The City of Cambridge has the administrative staff and fiscal capabilities to implement some 
mitigation projects without assistance. Larger projects such as safe rooms or drainage 
improvements may require the city to partner with the county emergency management, Furnas 
County, LRNRD, and other regional and state agencies. 
 

Completed Mitigation Actions 
Mitigation Action Alert/Warning Sirens 

Description 
Perform an evaluation of existing alert sirens in order to determine sirens 
which should be replaced or the placement of new sirens. 

Hazard(s) Addressed All Hazards 
Status Completed. New alert sirens were installed in 2015. 

 
Mitigation Action Civil Service Improvements 
Description Purchase an additional snowplow. 
Hazard(s) Addressed Severe Winter Storms 
Status Completed. 

 
Mitigation Action Floodplain Regulation Updates 
Description Update the city’s floodplain regulations. 
Hazard(s) Addressed Flooding 
Status Completed. 

 



 Section Seven | Cambridge Profile 

Quad Counties Multi-Jurisdictional Hazard Mitigation Plan | 2021 63 

Continued Mitigation Actions 
Mitigation Action Backup and Emergency Generators 

Description 
Provide a safe backup power supply for the community. There is a need 
to install two generators at the community building/city offices and fire 
barn. 

Hazard(s) Addressed All Hazards 
Estimated Cost $1,500,000 
Funding General Budget 
Timeline 1 Year 

Priority Medium 

Lead Agency City Council, City Utilities, Twin Valleys Public Power District 

Status 
In Progress. The city has some backup power generators for critical 
facilities, but it is still needed for the fire barn and community building. 

 
Mitigation Action Power, Service, Electrical, and Water Distribution Lines 

Description 

Work with local Public Power District or electric department to identify 
vulnerable transmission and distribution lines and plan to bury lines 
underground or retrofit existing structures to be less vulnerable to storm 
events. Electrical utilities should be required to use underground 
construction methods where possible for future installation of power lines. 

Hazard(s) Addressed 
Severe Thunderstorms, Severe Winter Storms, Tornadoes and High 
Winds, Drought 

Estimated Cost Unknown 
Funding General Budget 
Timeline 2-5 Years 

Priority Medium 

Lead Agency Street Department 
Status Not Started. 

 
Mitigation Action Storm Shelters/Safe Rooms 

Description 
Design and construct storm shelters and safe rooms in highly vulnerable 
areas such as mobile home parks, campgrounds, school, and other areas. 

Hazard(s) Addressed Tornadoes and High Winds, Severe Thunderstorms 
Estimated Cost Unknown 
Funding City Taxes, General Budget 
Timeline 5+ Years 

Priority Medium 

Lead Agency City Council, City Utilities 
Status Not Started. 

 
Mitigation Action Stormwater System and Drainage Improvements 

Description 

Undersized systems can contribute to localized flooding. Stormwater 
system improvements may include pipe upsizing and additional inlets. 
Retention and detention facilities may also be implemented to decrease 
runoff rates while also decreasing the need for other stormwater system 
improvements. 

Hazard(s) Addressed Flooding 
Estimated Cost $232,000 
Funding General Budget, CDBG 
Timeline 1 Year 

Priority High 

Lead Agency City Council 

Status 
In Progress. The city completed downtown stormwater improvements 
and cleaned out drainage ditches. 
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Removed Mitigation Actions 
Mitigation Action Designated Snow Routes 
Hazard(s) Addressed Severe Winter Storms 
Reason for Removal The city would like to focus on other projects. 

 
Mitigation Action Maintain Good Standing in the NFIP 
Hazard(s) Addressed Flooding 

Reason for Removal 
While the community will continue to participate and maintain compliance 
in the NFIP, this is considered an ongoing project. 

 
Mitigation Action Public Awareness/Education 
Hazard(s) Addressed All Hazards 
Reason for Removal The city would like to focus on other projects. 

 
Mitigation Action Weather Radios 
Hazard(s) Addressed All Hazards 
Reason for Removal The city would like to focus on other projects. 
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Local Planning Team 
 
Table EDN.1: Edison Local Planning Team 

Name Title Jurisdiction 

Kent Tidyman Superintendent Village of Edison 

Todd Abraham Chairman Village of Edison 

 

Location and Geography 
The Village of Edison is in northeastern Furnas County and covers 173 acres. The Republican 
River flows south of the village. 
 

Transportation 
Edison’s major transportation corridor is US Highway 136. It is traveled by an average of 625 
vehicles daily, 90 of which are trucks.24 The village has one Burlington Northern Santa Fe Railway 
and Amtrak line traveling east to west on the northern edge of the community. Highway 136 is the 
route of most concern due to the high amount of traffic and the various chemicals that are carried 
on it. Chemicals from Ag Valley Co-op are also carried in and out of the facility on local routes. 
No large spills or accidents have occurred locally. Transportation information is important to 
hazard mitigation plans because it suggests possible evacuation corridors in the community, as 
well as areas more at risk of transportation incidents. 
 

Demographics 
The Village of Edison’s population has been increasing since 2010 with around 204 people in 
2018. Increasing populations are associated with increased hazard mitigation and emergency 
planning requirements for development. Growing populations also contribute to tax revenue, 
allowing communities to pursue additional mitigation projects. Edison’s population accounted for 
4.3% of Furnas County’s population in 2018.25 However, the local planning team indicated that 
the population is likely staying the same or declining as of 2020. 
 

Figure EDN.1: Population 1910 - 2018 

 
Source: U.S. Census Bureau 

 
24 Nebraska Department of Roads. 2018. “Interactive Statewide Traffic Counts Map.” [map]. 

https://gis.ne.gov/portal/apps/webappviewer/index.html?id=bb00781d6653474d945d51f49e1e7c34. 

25 United States Census Bureau. 2018. “DP05: Demographic and Housing Estimates [database file]. 

https://data.census.gov/cedsci/. 
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Figure EDN.2: Village of Edison 
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The young, elderly, minority, and low-income populations may be more vulnerable to certain 
hazards than other groups. In comparison to the county, Edison’s population was: 
 

• Younger. The median age of Edison was 37.2 years old in 2018, compared with Furnas 
County’s median of 46.5 years. Edison’s population grew younger since 2010, when the 
median age was 45.4 years old.25 

• Less ethnically diverse. Since 2010, Edison became less ethnically diverse. In 2010, 
2.3% of Edison’s population was non-white. By 2018, about 1.5% was non-white. During 
that time, the non-white population in the county grew from 3.1% in 2010 to 3.5% in 2018.25 

• Much more likely to be below the federal poverty line. The poverty rate in the Village 
of Edison (27.0% of people living below the federal poverty line) was higher than the 
county’s poverty rate (10.9%) in 2018.26 

 

Employment and Economics 
In comparison to Furnas County, Edison’s economy had: 
 

• Different mix of industries. Edison’s major employment sectors, accounting for 10% or 
more of employment each, were: manufacturing, retail trade, education, and other 
services.26 

• Lower median household income. Edison’s median household income in 2018 
($32,188) was about $15,800 lower than the county ($47,989).26 

• Fewer long-distance commuters. About 63.0% of workers in Edison commuted for fewer 
than 15 minutes, compared with about 60.3% of workers in Furnas County. About 6.7% 
of workers in Edison commuted 30 minutes or more to work, compared to about 18.0% of 
county workers.27 

 

Major Employers 
The Ag Valley Co-op is the only major employer in the community. The local planning team 
estimates that a major of residents commute to various other communities for employment. 
 

Housing 
In comparison to Furnas County, Edison’s housing stock was: 
 

• Similarly aged. Edison had a similar share of housing built prior to 1970 than the county 
(72.4% compared to 73.4%).28 

• Less mobile and manufactured housing. The Village of Edison had a smaller share of 
mobile and manufactured housing (0.0%) compared to the county (1.7%).28 

• Less renter-occupied. About 26.5% of occupied housing units in Edison were renter-
occupied compared with 28.1% of occupied housing in Furnas County.28 However, the 
local planning team reported two mobile homes in Edison.  

• More occupied. Approximately 15.3% of Edison’s housing units were vacant compared 
to 21.0% of units in Furnas County.28 

 
The age of housing may indicate which housing units were built prior to the development of state 
building codes. Vacant housing stock may also be more vulnerable to hazard events if it is poorly 

 
26 United States Census Bureau. 2018. “DP03: Selected Economic Characteristics.” [database file]. https://data.census.gov/cedsci/. 

27 United States Census Bureau. 2018. “S0802: Means of Transportation to Work by Selected Characteristics.” [database file]. 

https://data.census.gov/cedsci/. 

28 United States Census Bureau. 2018. “DP04: Selected Housing Characteristics.” [database file]. https://data.census.gov/cedsci/. 
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maintained. Unoccupied housing may also suggest that future development may be less likely to 
occur. Communities with a substantial number of mobile homes may be more vulnerable to the 
impacts of high winds, tornadoes, and severe winter storms if those homes are not anchored 
correctly. There are only two mobile homes located in the community. Renter-occupied housing 
depends on the initiative of landlords for proper maintenance and retrofitting to be resilient to 
disasters. They are less likely than homeowners to have flood insurance, or to know their risks to 
flooding and other hazards. 
 

Future Development Trends 
No major changes have occurred during the last five years. No new houses or businesses were 
built. The local planning team indicated that the population in the community has declined in 
recent years. This is attributed to a lack of housing and work opportunities. In the next five years, 
no housing developments or businesses are planned at this time. 
 

Parcel Improvements and Valuation 
The planning team acquired GIS parcel data from the County Assessor to analyze the location, 
number, and value of property improvements (e.g., buildings, garages, sheds etc.) at the parcel 
level. The data did not contain the number of structures on each parcel. A summary of the results 
of this analysis is provided in the following tables. 
 
Table EDN.2: Parcel Improvements and Value in the 1% Annual Flood Risk Area 

Number of 
Improvements 

Total 
Improvement 

Value 

Number of 
Improvements in 

Floodplain 

Value of 
Improvements in 

Floodplain 

Percentage of 
Improvements 
in Floodplain 

105 $5,909,965 6 $4,684,295 5.7% 
Source: County Assessor, 2018 

 
Table EDN.3: Parcel Improvements and Value in the 0.2% Annual Flood Risk Area 

Number of 
Improvements 

Total 
Improvement 

Value 

Number of 
Improvements in 

Floodplain 

Value of 
Improvements in 

Floodplain 

Percentage of 
Improvements 
in Floodplain 

105 $5,909,965 0 $0 0% 
Source: County Assessor, 2018 

 

Community Lifelines 
Critical Facilities 
Each participating jurisdiction identified critical facilities vital for disaster response, providing 
shelter to the public, and essential for returning the jurisdiction’s functions to normal during and 
after a disaster per the FEMA Community Lifelines guidance. Critical facilities were identified 
during the original planning process and updated by the local planning team as part of this plan 
update. The following table and figure provide a summary of the critical facilities for the jurisdiction. 
 
Table EDN.4: Critical Facilities 

CF 
Number 

Name 
Community Shelter 

(Y/N) 
Generator 

(Y/N) 
Floodplain 

(Y/N) 

1 Church N N N 
2 Community Building N N N 
3 Fire Hall N N N 
4 Post Office N N N 
5 Wastewater Plant N N* N 
6 Water Tower N N N 
7 Well N Y N 

*Plant has hook-ups available for a backup power generator. 
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Figure EDN.3: Critical Facilities 
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Historical Occurrences 
See the Furnas County profile for historical hazard events, including the number of events, 
damage estimates, and any fatalities or injuries. 
 

Hazard Prioritization 
The hazards discussed in detail below were either identified in the previous HMP and determined 
to still be of top concern or were selected by the local planning team from the regional list as 
relevant hazards for the community. The planning team prioritized the selected hazards based on 
historical hazard occurrences, potential impacts, and the community’s capabilities. For more 
information regarding regional hazards, please see Section Four: Risk Assessment. 
 

Flooding 
Although not listed as a top hazard of concern by the local planning team, there is a floodplain 
within the community. It is primarily located along the eastern border and central portion of the 
community. NCEI data report four flooding events since 1996 causing $130,000 in property 
damages. The community does not participate in the NFIP. 
 

Severe Thunderstorms 
Severe thunderstorms occur several times annually in Edison and the planning area. The NCEI 
reported 46 thunderstorms in Edison since 1996 that have caused $535,000 in property damages. 
Past heavy rain events have also caused minor flooding in some areas of the community. Critical 
municipal records are protected with surge protectors on electronic devices. None of the 
powerlines in the village are buried, which causes an increased vulnerability of power loss. In the 
event of a power outage, the well has a backup generator and the wastewater treatment plant 
has hookups for a backup generator. Critical facilities in Edison are fitted with hail-resistant 
building materials. Despite this, critical facilities have been damaged by hail in the past. Municipal 
facilities are insured for hail damage. After a storm, the village superintendent helps residents 
clean up any damage. More equipment for storm cleanup and better drainage for stormwater is 
needed. 
 

Severe Winter Storms 
Severe winter weather occurs annually in Edison and the planning area. Severe winter weather 
can cause power outages resulting in dangerous conditions for vulnerable populations. After a 
winter storm, streets are cleared by a village tractor. Additional snow removal resources and 
better equipment is needed to help improve the timeliness of removal. In addition, equipment is 
needed to haul snow piles away from the center of the community. Past events have caused ice 
and water problems at intersections due to not removing the snow quick enough and large snow 
piles. 
 

Tornadoes and High Wind 
The NCEI reported one tornado in Edison since 1996. This brief tornado did not hit the village 
directly, only causing $8,000 in property damages to a rural farmstead. Tornadic events have the 
potential to cause significant damages and loss of life. Edison does not have a safe room within 
the community. Residents seeking shelter can go to the bank or church in the event of a tornado. 
However, the bank is only open from 8 am to 3 pm, Monday through Friday. The local planning 
team indicated that high wind events occur frequently within Edison. High wind events can cause 
significant damages to trees, powerlines, and buildings. 
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Governance 
A community’s governance indicates the number of boards or offices that may be available to 
help implement hazard mitigation actions. The Village of Edison is governed by a village board; 
other governmental offices and departments are listed below. 
 

• Clerk 

• Treasurer 

• Utility Superintendent 

• Health Board 

• Nuisance Committee 

• Fire Department 
 

Capability Assessment 
The capability assessment consisted of a review of local existing policies, regulations, plans, and 
programs with hazard mitigation capabilities. The following tables summarize the community’s 
planning and regulatory capability; administrative and technical capability; fiscal capability; 
educational and outreach capability; and overall capability to implement mitigation projects. 
Edison’s municipal funds are limited to maintaining current facilities and systems but have 
increased over recent years. 
 
Table EDN.5: Capability Assessment 

Survey Components/Subcomponents Yes/No 

Planning 
& 

Regulatory 
Capability 

Comprehensive Plan No 

Capital Improvements Plan No 

Economic Development Plan No 

Local Emergency Operations Plan Yes 

Floodplain Management Plan No 

Storm Water Management Plan No 

Zoning Ordinance No 

Subdivision Regulation/Ordinance No 

Floodplain Ordinance No 

Building Codes No 

National Flood Insurance Program No 

Community Rating System No 

Other (if any) - 

Administrative 
& 

Technical 
Capability 

Planning Commission No 

Floodplain Administration No 

GIS Capabilities No 

Chief Building Official No 

Civil Engineering Yes 

Local Staff Who Can Assess 
Community’s Vulnerability to Hazards 

Yes 

Grant Manager No 

Mutual Aid Agreement No 

Other (if any) - 
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Survey Components/Subcomponents Yes/No 

Fiscal 
Capability 

Capital Improvement Plan/ 1- & 6-Year 
Plan 

No 

Applied for grants in the past Yes 

Awarded a grant in the past Yes 

Authority to Levy Taxes for Specific 
Purposes such as Mitigation Projects 

Yes 

Gas/Electric Service Fees No 

Storm Water Service Fees No 

Water/Sewer Service Fees Yes 

Development Impact Fees No 

General Obligation Revenue or Special 
Tax Bonds 

No 

Other (if any) - 

Education 
& 

Outreach 
Capability 

Local citizen groups or non-profit 
organizations focused on environmental 
protection, emergency preparedness, 
access and functional needs populations, 
etc. 
Ex. CERT Teams, Red Cross, etc. 

No 

Ongoing public education or information 
program (e.g., responsible water use, fire 
safety, household preparedness, 
environmental education) 

No 

Natural disaster or safety related school 
programs 

No 

StormReady Certification No 

Firewise Communities Certification No 

Tree City USA No 

Other (if any) - 

 
Overall Capability Limited/Moderate/High 

Financial resources to implement mitigation projects Limited 

Staff/expertise to implement projects Limited 

Public support to implement projects Limited 

Time to devote to hazard mitigation Limited 

 

Plan Integration 
The Village of Edison does not have any formal planning documents. However, the village is an 
appendix in the 2019 Furnas County Local Emergency Operations Plan (LEOP). The LEOP 
establishes standardized policies, plans, guidelines, and procedures for emergency resources 
and governmental entities to respond and recover when a disaster event occurs. It contains 
information regarding direction and control, communications and warning, damage assessment, 
emergency public information, evacuation, fire services, health and human services, law 
enforcement, mass care, protective shelters, and resource management. This plan is updated 
every five years. The community will seek out and evaluate any opportunities to integrate the 
results of the current HMP into other planning mechanisms and updates. 
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Mitigation Strategy 
The Village of Edison has limited fiscal capabilities and administrative support available for 
implementing mitigation projects. The village will continue to benefit from strong partnerships, 
such as with the county and LRNRD, and will need to explore outside funding assistance for 
project implementation. Edison has experience applying for grants and has been awarded some 
in the past. 
 

Continued Mitigation Actions 
Mitigation Action Alert/Warning Sirens 

Description 
Perform an evaluation of existing alert sirens in order to determine sirens 
which should be replaced or upgraded. Install new sirens and remote 
activation where lacking. 

Hazard(s) Addressed All Hazards 
Estimated Cost $15,000+ 
Funding General Budget 
Timeline 2-5 Years 

Priority High 

Lead Agency Village Board, Fire Department 

Status Not Started. The village is still seeking funding opportunities. 

 
Mitigation Action Emergency Response Plan 
Description Establish a Comprehensive Village Emergency Response Plan. 
Hazard(s) Addressed All Hazards 
Estimated Cost $6,000+ 
Funding General Budget 
Timeline 2-5 Years 

Priority High 

Lead Agency Village Board 
Status Not Started. 

 
Mitigation Action Sewer Project 
Description Update the sewer plant that is southeast of the village. 
Hazard(s) Addressed Flooding 
Estimated Cost $200,000+ 
Funding General Budget, CDBG 
Timeline 2-5 Years 

Priority High 

Lead Agency Utility Superintendent 

Status 
In Progress. The lift station has been rebuilt. Phase II should be 
completed by 2022. 

 
Mitigation Action Storm Shelters / Safe Rooms 

Description 
Design and construct storm shelters and safe rooms in highly vulnerable 
areas such as schools, and other critical facilities. 

Hazard(s) Addressed Tornadoes and High Winds, Severe Thunderstorms 
Estimated Cost $4,500+ 
Funding Village Taxes, General Budget 
Timeline 5+ Years 

Priority Medium 

Lead Agency Village Board, Fire Chief 
Status Not Started. The village is still seeking funding opportunities. 
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Removed Mitigation Actions 
Mitigation Action Public Awareness/Education 
Hazard(s) Addressed All Hazards 
Status Removed. The village would like to prioritize other mitigation actions. 
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Local Planning Team 
 
Table HND.1: Hendley Local Planning Team 

Name Title Jurisdiction 

Teresa Youngquist Village Clerk Village of Hendley 

 

Location and Geography 
The Village of Hendley is in central Furnas County and covers 134 acres. Beaver Creek runs west 
to east along Hendley’s southern border. 
 

Transportation 
Hendley’s major transportation corridor is State Highway 89. It is traveled by an average of 410 
vehicles daily, 65 of which are trucks.29 Farm chemicals and fuel are regularly transported along 
local transportation routes. The village has one Nebraska Kansas Colorado Railway line traveling 
east to west on the southern edge of the community. Transportation information is important to 
hazard mitigation plans because it suggests possible evacuation corridors in the community, as 
well as areas more at risk of transportation incidents. 
 

Demographics 
The Village of Hendley’s population has been declining since 1990 to around 12 people in 2018. 
A declining population can lead to more unoccupied and unmaintained housing that is then at risk 
to high winds and other hazards. Furthermore, with fewer residents, there is decreasing tax 
revenue for the community, which could make implementation of mitigation projects more fiscally 
challenging. Hendley’s population accounted for 0.3% of Furnas County’s population in 2018.30 
 

Figure HND.1: Population 1910 - 2018 

 
Source: U.S. Census Bureau 

 

 
29 Nebraska Department of Roads. 2018. “Interactive Statewide Traffic Counts Map.” [map]. 

https://gis.ne.gov/portal/apps/webappviewer/index.html?id=bb00781d6653474d945d51f49e1e7c34. 

30 United States Census Bureau. 2018. “DP05: Demographic and Housing Estimates [database file]. 

https://data.census.gov/cedsci/. 
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Figure HND.2: Village of Hendley 
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The young, elderly, minority, and low-income populations may be more vulnerable to certain 
hazards than other groups. In comparison to the county, Hendley’s population was: 
 

• Older. The median age of Hendley was 52.5 years old in 2018, compared with Furnas 
County’s median of 46.5 years. Hendley’s population grew younger since 2010, when the 
median age was 56 years old.30 

• Less ethnically diverse. Since 2010, Hendley remained homogenous. In 2010 and 2018, 
0% of Hendley’s population was non-white. During that time, the non-white population in 
the county grew from 3.1% in 2010 to 3.5% in 2018.30 

• Less likely to be below the federal poverty line. The poverty rate in the Village of 
Hendley (8.3% of people living below the federal poverty line) was lower than the county’s 
poverty rate (10.9%) in 2018.31 

 

Employment and Economics 
In comparison to Furnas County, Hendley’s economy had: 
 

• Different mix of industries. Hendley’s major employment sectors, accounting for 10% or 
more of employment each, were: agriculture, retail trade, transportation, and education.31 

• Lower median household income. Hendley’s median household income in 2018 
($42,500) was about $5,500 lower than the county ($47,989).31 

• More long-distance commuters. About 50% of workers in Hendley commuted for fewer 
than 15 minutes, compared with about 60.3% of workers in Furnas County. About 50% of 
workers in Hendley commuted 30 minutes or more to work, compared to about 18% of 
county workers.32 

 

Major Employers 
The major employer within Hendley is the hog farm. Many residents are employed by surrounding 
and nearby farms. 
 

Housing 
In comparison to Furnas County, Hendley’s housing stock was: 
 

• Slightly newer. Hendley had a smaller share of housing built prior to 1970 than the county 
(70% compared to 73.4%).33 

• More mobile and manufactured housing. The Village of Hendley had a larger share of 
mobile and manufactured housing (5%) compared to the county (1.7%).33 

• Less renter-occupied. About 20% of occupied housing units in Hendley were renter-
occupied compared with 28.1% of occupied housing in Furnas County.33 

• Less occupied. Approximately 50% of Hendley’s housing units were vacant compared to 
21% of units in Furnas County.33 

 
The age of housing may indicate which housing units were built prior to the development of state 
building codes. Vacant housing stock may also be more vulnerable to hazard events if it is poorly 
maintained. Unoccupied housing may also suggest that future development may be less likely to 
occur. Communities with a substantial number of mobile homes may be more vulnerable to the 

 
31 United States Census Bureau. 2018. “DP03: Selected Economic Characteristics.” [database file]. https://data.census.gov/cedsci/. 

32 United States Census Bureau. 2018. “S0802: Means of Transportation to Work by Selected Characteristics.” [database file]. 

https://data.census.gov/cedsci/. 

33 United States Census Bureau. 2018. “DP04: Selected Housing Characteristics.” [database file]. https://data.census.gov/cedsci/. 
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impacts of high winds, tornadoes, and severe winter storms if those homes are not anchored 
correctly. Renter-occupied housing depends on the initiative of landlords for proper maintenance 
and retrofitting to be resilient to disasters. They are less likely than homeowners to have flood 
insurance, or to know their risks to flooding and other hazards. 
 

Future Development Trends 
Over the past five years, there have been no changes or new structures built in the community. 
According to the 2018 American Community Survey estimates, Hendley’s population is declining. 
The local planning team attribute this to a lack of local businesses. In the next five years, no 
housing or business developments are planned. 
 

Parcel Improvements and Valuation 
The planning team acquired GIS parcel data from the County Assessor to analyze the location, 
number, and value of property improvements (e.g., buildings, garages, sheds etc.) at the parcel 
level. The data did not contain the number of structures on each parcel. A summary of the results 
of this analysis is provided in the following tables. 
 
Table HND.2: Parcel Improvements and Value in the 1% Annual Flood Risk Area 

Number of 
Improvements 

Total 
Improvement 

Value 

Number of 
Improvements in 

Floodplain 

Value of 
Improvements in 

Floodplain 

Percentage of 
Improvements 
in Floodplain 

33 $426,190 3 $22,180 9.1% 
Source: County Assessor, 2018 

 
Table HND.3: Parcel Improvements and Value in the 0.2% Annual Flood Risk Area 

Number of 
Improvements 

Total 
Improvement 

Value 

Number of 
Improvements in 

Floodplain 

Value of 
Improvements in 

Floodplain 

Percentage of 
Improvements 
in Floodplain 

33 $426,190 0 $0 0% 
Source: County Assessor, 2018 

 

Community Lifelines 
Critical Facilities 
Each participating jurisdiction identified critical facilities vital for disaster response, providing 
shelter to the public, and essential for returning the jurisdiction’s functions to normal during and 
after a disaster per the FEMA Community Lifelines guidance. Critical facilities were identified 
during the original planning process and updated by the local planning team as part of this plan 
update. The following table and figure provide a summary of the critical facilities for the jurisdiction. 
 
Table HND.4: Critical Facilities 

CF 
Number 

Name 
Community Shelter 

(Y/N) 
Generator 

(Y/N) 
Floodplain 

(Y/N) 

1 County Roads Shop N N  
2 School Building N N  
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Figure HND.3: Critical Facilities 
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Historical Occurrences 
See the Furnas County profile for historical hazard events, including the number of events, 
damage estimates, and any fatalities or injuries. 
 

Hazard Prioritization 
The hazards discussed in detail below were either identified in the previous HMP and determined 
to still be of top concern or were selected by the local planning team from the regional list as 
relevant hazards for the community. The planning team prioritized the selected hazards based on 
historical hazard occurrences, potential impacts, and the community’s capabilities. For more 
information regarding regional hazards, please see Section Four: Risk Assessment. 
 

Grass/Wildfires 
The Village of Hendley is surrounded by dry farmland on all sides. If a grass/wildfire were to occur 
nearby, it would likely spread and affect most of the structures in the community. There is no fire 
department in the village; the closest is being Beaver City, which is seven miles away. This affects 
response times to fires. The Beaver City Fire Department has 23 volunteer firefighters and nine 
trucks. Controlled burns are done in surrounding areas to help reduce fuel loads. There are no 
ordinances or regulations regarding grass/wildfire in the community. 
 

Flooding 
Although not identified as top concern by the local planning team, there is floodplain located in 
the community. There was one reported flood event in 2007. It did not cause any damages in the 
village. Hendley does not participate in the NFIP. 
 

Severe Thunderstorms 
Hendley experienced a large hail event on Father’s Day in 2014. The event resulted in damage 
to trees and buildings across the entire village, but no community-owned buildings were damaged. 
In the event of damage, community-owned buildings are insured. There are no backup 
generators, but power loss rarely occurs. Twin Valley provides electricity to the village. Trees are 
regularly trimmed to reduce the occurrence of power outages. 
 

Severe Winter Storms 
The primary concern regarding severe winter storms is transportation. There are no village 
employees, so snow removal is done by volunteer citizens using private equipment. Because of 
this, it takes a while to clear streets and there are concerns about emergency services being able 
to reach people. Hendley did not experience any issues from the extremely cold temperatures in 
February 2021. No damage to buildings has occurred from past winter storms. 
 

Tornadoes and High Winds 
Tornadoes have not impacted the village in the past, but the risk of tornadoes still exists. If a large-
scale tornado were to go through the community, it would likely destroy most, if not all, structures. 
There is no safe room and residents must use private basements or interior rooms for shelter. 
There is no alert siren in the community, which leaves residents vulnerable during a storm. Village 
records are not backed up and are primarily on paper copies. 
 

Governance 
A community’s governance indicates the number of boards or offices that may be available to 
help implement hazard mitigation actions. The Village of Hendley is governed by a village board 
and village clerk. 
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Capability Assessment 
The capability assessment consisted of a review of local existing policies, regulations, plans, and 
programs with hazard mitigation capabilities. The following tables summarize the community’s 
planning and regulatory capability; administrative and technical capability; fiscal capability; 
educational and outreach capability; and overall capability to implement mitigation projects. 
 
Table HND.5: Capability Assessment 

Survey Components/Subcomponents Yes/No 

Planning 
& 

Regulatory 
Capability 

Comprehensive Plan No 

Capital Improvements Plan No 

Economic Development Plan No 

Local Emergency Operations Plan Yes 

Floodplain Management Plan No 

Storm Water Management Plan No 

Zoning Ordinance No 

Subdivision Regulation/Ordinance No 

Floodplain Ordinance No 

Building Codes No 

National Flood Insurance Program No 

Community Rating System No 

Other (if any) - 

Administrative 
& 

Technical 
Capability 

Planning Commission No 

Floodplain Administration No 

GIS Capabilities No 

Chief Building Official No 

Civil Engineering No 

Local Staff Who Can Assess 
Community’s Vulnerability to Hazards 

Yes 

Grant Manager No 

Mutual Aid Agreement Yes 

Other (if any) - 

Fiscal 
Capability 

Capital Improvement Plan/ 1- & 6-Year 
Plan 

No 

Applied for grants in the past No 

Awarded a grant in the past No 

Authority to Levy Taxes for Specific 
Purposes such as Mitigation Projects 

No 

Gas/Electric Service Fees No 

Storm Water Service Fees No 

Water/Sewer Service Fees No 

Development Impact Fees No 

General Obligation Revenue or Special 
Tax Bonds 

No 

Other (if any) - 
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Survey Components/Subcomponents Yes/No 

Education 
& 

Outreach 
Capability 

Local citizen groups or non-profit 
organizations focused on environmental 
protection, emergency preparedness, 
access and functional needs populations, 
etc. 
Ex. CERT Teams, Red Cross, etc. 

No 

Ongoing public education or information 
program (e.g., responsible water use, fire 
safety, household preparedness, 
environmental education) 

No 

Natural disaster or safety related school 
programs 

No 

StormReady Certification No 

Firewise Communities Certification No 

Tree City USA No 

Other (if any) - 

 
Overall Capability Limited/Moderate/High 

Financial resources to implement mitigation projects Limited 

Staff/expertise to implement projects Limited 

Public support to implement projects Limited 

Time to devote to hazard mitigation Limited 

 

Plan Integration 
The Village of Hendley does not have any formal planning documents. However, the village is an 
appendix in the 2019 Furnas County Local Emergency Operations Plan (LEOP). The LEOP 
establishes standardized policies, plans, guidelines, and procedures for emergency resources 
and governmental entities to respond and recover when a disaster event occurs. It contains 
information regarding direction and control, communications and warning, damage assessment, 
emergency public information, evacuation, fire services, health and human services, law 
enforcement, mass care, protective shelters, and resource management. This plan is updated 
every five years. The community will seek out and evaluate any opportunities to integrate the 
results of the current HMP into other planning mechanisms and updates. 
 

Mitigation Strategy 
Hendley’s municipal budget is limited to maintaining current facilities and systems and has stayed 
the same over recent years. Although a large portion of the budget is not dedicated to a specific 
project, the village will likely need assistance from grants to help pay for the projects listed below. 
The village would benefit from partnerships with state organizations and the county as they have 
not applied for grants in the past. 
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New Mitigation Actions 
Mitigation Action Alert/Warning Sirens 

Description Purchase and install a warning siren for the community. 

Hazard(s) Addressed Severe Thunderstorms, Tornadoes and High Winds 

Estimated Cost $15,000+ 

Funding Donations, General Budget 

Timeline 2-5 Years 

Priority High 

Lead Agency Village Board, County EM 

Status Not Started. 

 
Mitigation Action Backup and Emergency Generators 

Description Provide a safe backup power supply for critical facilities. 

Hazard(s) Addressed All Hazards 

Estimated Cost Donations, General Budget 

Funding Donations, General Budget 

Timeline 2-5 Years 

Priority High 

Lead Agency Village Board, County EM 

Status Not Started. 
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Local Planning Team 
 
Table HLB.1: Holbrook Local Planning Team 

Name Title Jurisdiction 

Mark Weatherwax Utility Superintendent Village of Holbrook 

Gary Metzger Planning Committee Village of Holbrook 
Ken Cobb Planning Committee Village of Holbrook 

Nancy Pemberton Planning Committee Village of Holbrook 

 

Location and Geography 
The Village of Holbrook is in northwestern Furnas County and covers 102 acres. The topographic 
region Holbrook lies in is the dissected plains. This hilly land has moderate to steep slopes and 
sharp ridge crests. They are remnants of the old plain eroded by water and wind. There is one 
waterway near the village. Deer Creek runs along the north and east of the village. 
 

Transportation 
Holbrook’s major transportation corridor is State Highway 6. It is traveled by an average of 2,475 
vehicles daily, 395 of which are trucks.34 During planting and harvesting, there are high levels of 
traffic in the community. The village has one Burlington Northern Santa Fe Railway/Union Pacific 
and Amtrak line traveling east to west on the southern edge of the community. Fertilizers, fuel, 
and hazardous chemicals are regularly transported on Highway 6, Highway 34, Center Avenue, 
and the Burlington Northern Santa Fe rail line. No chemical spills have occurred locally, however 
there was a train derailment in the 1980s west of the village. Transportation information is 
important to hazard mitigation plans because it suggests possible evacuation corridors in the 
community, as well as areas more at risk of transportation incidents. 
 

Demographics 
The Village of Holbrook’s population has been increasing since 2010 to around 259 people in 
2018. Increasing populations are associated with increased hazard mitigation and emergency 
planning requirements for development. Growing populations also contribute to tax revenues, 
allowing communities to pursue additional mitigation projects. Holbrook’s population accounted 
for 5.4% of Furnas County’s population in 2018.35 
 

Figure HLB.1: Population 1910 - 2018 

 
Source: U.S. Census Bureau 

 
34 Nebraska Department of Roads. 2018. “Interactive Statewide Traffic Counts Map.” [map]. 

https://gis.ne.gov/portal/apps/webappviewer/index.html?id=bb00781d6653474d945d51f49e1e7c34. 

35 United States Census Bureau. 2018. “DP05: Demographic and Housing Estimates [database file]. 

https://data.census.gov/cedsci/. 
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Figure HLB.2: Village of Holbrook 
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The young, elderly, minority, and low-income populations may be more vulnerable to certain 
hazards than other groups. In comparison to the county, Holbrook’s population was: 
 

• Slightly younger. The median age of Holbrook was 44.5 years old in 2018, compared 
with Furnas County’s median of 46.5 years. Holbrook’s population grew older since 2010, 
when the median age was 43.8 years old.35 

• More ethnically diverse. Since 2010, Holbrook grew more ethnically diverse. In 2010, 
2.4% of Holbrook’s population was non-white. By 2018, about 6.6% was non-white. During 
that time, the non-white population in the county grew from 3.1% in 2010 to 3.5% in 2018.35 

• More likely to be below the federal poverty line. The poverty rate in the Village of 
Holbrook (23.2% of people living below the federal poverty line) was higher than the 
county’s poverty rate (10.9%) in 2018.36 

 

Employment and Economics 
In comparison to Furnas County, Holbrook’s economy had: 
 

• Different mix of industries. Holbrook’s major employment sectors, accounting for 10% 
or more of employment each, were: agriculture, manufacturing, transportation, education, 
and entertainment.36 

• Similar median household income. Holbrook’s median household income in 2018 
($47,708) was about $300 lower than the county ($47,989).36 

• More long-distance commuters. About 53.4% of workers in Holbrook commuted for 
fewer than 15 minutes, compared with about 60.3% of workers in Furnas County. About 
26.4% of workers in Holbrook commuted 30 minutes or more to work, compared to about 
18% of county workers.37 

 

Major Employers 
Major employers in Holbrook include Ag Valley Co-op, the Village of Holbrook, and Twin Valleys 
Public Power District. The local planning team estimates that 65% of residents commute to 
Arapahoe, Beaver City, Cambridge, Elwood, Holdrege, Lexington, and McCook for employment. 
 

Housing 
In comparison to Furnas County, Holbrook’s housing stock was: 
 

• Older. Holbrook had a larger share of housing built prior to 1970 than the county (91.6% 
compared to 73.4%).38 

• Without mobile and manufactured housing. The Village of Holbrook no mobile and 
manufactured housing (0%) compared to the county (1.7%).37 

• Equally renter-occupied. About 28.7% of occupied housing units in Holbrook were 
renter-occupied compared with 28.1% of occupied housing in Furnas County.37 

• Less occupied. Approximately 29.4% of Holbrook’s housing units were vacant compared 
to 21% of units in Furnas County.37 

 
The age of housing may indicate which housing units were built prior to the development of state 
building codes. Vacant housing stock may also be more vulnerable to hazard events if it is poorly 

 
36 United States Census Bureau. 2018. “DP03: Selected Economic Characteristics.” [database file]. https://data.census.gov/cedsci/. 

37 United States Census Bureau. 2018. “S0802: Means of Transportation to Work by Selected Characteristics.” [database file]. 

https://data.census.gov/cedsci/. 

38 United States Census Bureau. 2018. “DP04: Selected Housing Characteristics.” [database file]. https://data.census.gov/cedsci/. 
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maintained. Unoccupied housing may also suggest that future development may be less likely to 
occur. Communities with a substantial number of mobile homes may be more vulnerable to the 
impacts of high winds, tornadoes, and severe winter storms if those homes are not anchored 
correctly. Renter-occupied housing depends on the initiative of landlords for proper maintenance 
and retrofitting to be resilient to disasters. They are less likely than homeowners to have flood 
insurance, or to know their risks to flooding and other hazards. 
 

Future Development Trends 
Over the past five years several older homes have been demolished. No new structures were 
built in the community. According to the 2018 American Community Survey estimates, Holbrook’s 
population is growing. The local planning team attributed this to affordable housing and lower 
utility rates than surrounding communities. In the next five years, no housing or business 
developments are planned. 
 

Parcel Improvements and Valuation 
The planning team acquired GIS parcel data from the County Assessor to analyze the location, 
number, and value of property improvements (e.g. buildings, garages, sheds etc.) at the parcel 
level. The data did not contain the number of structures on each parcel. A summary of the results 
of this analysis is provided in the following tables. 
 
Table HLB.2: Parcel Improvements and Value in the 1% Annual Flood Risk Area 

Number of 
Improvements 

Total 
Improvement 

Value 

Number of 
Improvements in 

Floodplain 

Value of 
Improvements in 

Floodplain 

Percentage of 
Improvements 
in Floodplain 

158 $3,799,425 1 $250 0.6% 
Source: County Assessor, 2018 

 
Table HLB.3: Parcel Improvements and Value in the 0.2% Annual Flood Risk Area 

Number of 
Improvements 

Total 
Improvement 

Value 

Number of 
Improvements in 

Floodplain 

Value of 
Improvements in 

Floodplain 

Percentage of 
Improvements 
in Floodplain 

158 $3,799,425 0 $0 0% 
Source: County Assessor, 2018 

 

Community Lifelines 
Critical Facilities 
Each participating jurisdiction identified critical facilities vital for disaster response, providing 
shelter to the public, and essential for returning the jurisdiction’s functions to normal during and 
after a disaster per the FEMA Community Lifelines guidance. Critical facilities were identified 
during the original planning process and updated by the local planning team as part of this plan 
update. The following table and figure provide a summary of the critical facilities for the jurisdiction. 
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Table HLB.4: Critical Facilities 
CF 

Number 
Name 

Community Shelter 
(Y/N) 

Generator 
(Y/N) 

Floodplain 
(Y/N) 

1 Baptist Church N N N 
2 Central Plains Development Center N N N 
3 Community Building N N N 
4 Fire and EMS Building N N N 
5 Sewer Lift Station N N N 
6 US Post Office N N N 
7 Water Control Station N N N 
8 Water Tower N N N 
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Figure HLB.3: Critical Facilities 
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Historical Occurrences 
See the Furnas County profile for historical hazard events, including the number of events, 
damage estimates, and any fatalities or injuries. 
 

Hazard Prioritization 
The hazards discussed in detail below were either identified in the previous HMP and determined 
to still be of top concern or were selected by the local planning team from the regional list as 
relevant hazards for the community. The planning team prioritized the selected hazards based on 
historical hazard occurrences, potential impacts, and the community’s capabilities. For more 
information regarding regional hazards, please see Section Four: Risk Assessment. 
 

Animal and Plant Disease 
This hazard is a concern to Holbrook, as it is estimated that 95% of the village’s income is from 
farming. The local planning team indicated that an occurrence of plant disease would also result 
in price increases for food. No occurrences of animal or plant disease have occurred near the 
village in the past. Both the Furnas County Agriculture and Furnas County Farm Services Agency 
provide educational materials on agricultural diseases. 
 

Flooding 
Flash flooding is a larger concern for the village although there is very little floodplain within the 
community. There are many unpaved roads that have been washed out due to flooding events in 
the past. Water flows east to west in Holbrook. Some residents have had minor flooding in their 
basements. A drainage study was conducted in January 2014; there are plans to replace the curb 
and gutter along Center Avenue to help improve stormwater drainage. 
 

Grass/Wildfires 
Wildfires occur frequently in the area outside of Holbrook, mostly due to farm equipment fires. In 
the spring of 2014, there was a large wildfire northeast of the village. During the fire, some fire 
suppression equipment stopped working, including a chainsaw. Much of the firefighters’ 
equipment is out of date and needs to be updated, however a new fire truck was purchased since 
the last plan. The local planning team indicated that there is an abundance of fuel around the 
community, which increases the wildfire risk. The village does not have a Wildland-Urban 
Interface Code. In the future the village would like to recruit more volunteer firefighters and provide 
all local farmers and ranchers with education, fire extinguishers, and other fire suppression 
equipment. 
 

Severe Thunderstorms 
Every year in Holbrook, a thunderstorm causes power outages. None of the powerlines in the 
community are buried which leaves them susceptible to downed trees and limbs. Twin Valley 
Public Power operates the electrical grid in the community and trims trees around powerlines. 
Additional tree trimming is still needed. Holbrook has some clean-up equipment such as a 
backhoe to respond after a severe thunderstorm. A new bucket truck is needed as the city no 
longer has one. All community-owned buildings are insured for hail and wind damage. Past 
hailstorms have damaged residential roofs and siding. The village would like to add shelters over 
critical facilities to help against storm damage. 
 

Tornadoes and High Winds 
Tornadoes have the potential to cause severe property damage and loss of life. High wind events 
occur frequently in Holbrook. A past high wind event trapped a resident in their house due to a 
fallen tree. Holbrook lost its ambulance, and as such, EMT response time has severely increased. 
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There is no safe room in the community, but many houses have basements or cellars that can be 
used to shelter in place. In the future, the village would like to build a community storm shelter. 
Holbrook has a tornado siren and a Reverse 911 warning system. The community also has a 
chain of command emergency plan. If a disaster were to occur, mutual aid agreements are in 
place with neighboring communities. 
 

Governance 
A community’s governance indicates the number of boards or offices that may be available to 
help implement hazard mitigation actions. The Village of Holbrook is governed by a village board; 
other governmental offices and departments are listed below. 
 

• Clerk 

• Fire Department 

• EMT Squad 

• Planning Commission 

• Health Board 

• Furnas County Sheriff 

• Furnas County Emergency Manager 
 

Capability Assessment 
The capability assessment consisted of a review of local existing policies, regulations, plans, and 
programs with hazard mitigation capabilities. The following tables summarize the community’s 
planning and regulatory capability; administrative and technical capability; fiscal capability; 
educational and outreach capability; and overall capability to implement mitigation projects. 
 
Table HLB.5: Capability Assessment 

Survey Components/Subcomponents Yes/No 

Planning 
& 

Regulatory 
Capability 

Comprehensive Plan Yes 

Capital Improvements Plan Yes 

Economic Development Plan No 

Local Emergency Operations Plan No 

Floodplain Management Plan No 

Storm Water Management Plan No 

Zoning Ordinance Yes 

Subdivision Regulation/Ordinance No 

Floodplain Ordinance No 

Building Codes No 

National Flood Insurance Program No 

Community Rating System No 

Other (if any) 
Water System Emergency Response 

Plan 

Administrative 
& 

Technical 
Capability 

Planning Commission Yes 

Floodplain Administration No 

GIS Capabilities No 

Chief Building Official No 

Civil Engineering Yes 
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Survey Components/Subcomponents Yes/No 

Local Staff Who Can Assess 
Community’s Vulnerability to Hazards 

Yes 

Grant Manager Yes 

Mutual Aid Agreement Yes 

Other (if any) - 

Fiscal 
Capability 

Capital Improvement Plan/ 1- & 6-Year 
Plan 

Yes 

Applied for grants in the past No 

Awarded a grant in the past No 

Authority to Levy Taxes for Specific 
Purposes such as Mitigation Projects 

Yes 

Gas/Electric Service Fees No 

Storm Water Service Fees No 

Water/Sewer Service Fees No 

Development Impact Fees No 

General Obligation Revenue or Special 
Tax Bonds 

Yes 

Other (if any) - 

Education 
& 

Outreach 
Capability 

Local citizen groups or non-profit 
organizations focused on environmental 
protection, emergency preparedness, 
access and functional needs populations, 
etc. 
Ex. CERT Teams, Red Cross, etc. 

No 

Ongoing public education or information 
program (e.g., responsible water use, fire 
safety, household preparedness, 
environmental education) 

No 

Natural disaster or safety related school 
programs 

No 

StormReady Certification No 

Firewise Communities Certification No 

Tree City USA No 

Other (if any) - 

 
Overall Capability Limited/Moderate/High 

Financial resources to implement mitigation projects Limited 

Staff/expertise to implement projects Moderate 

Public support to implement projects Moderate 

Time to devote to hazard mitigation Limited 

 

Plan Integration 
The Village of Holbrook has several planning documents that discuss or relate to hazard 
mitigation. Each plan is listed below along with a short description of how it is integrated with the 
hazard mitigation plan. No other planning documents were identified during this process. The 
village will seek out and evaluate any opportunities to integrate the results of the current hazard 
mitigation plan into other planning mechanisms and updates. 
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Capital Improvements Plan 
The capital improvements plan lists projects the community would like to undertake in the future. 
Projects within the plan include stormwater improvements, upsizing culverts, and improving 
transportation routes for drainage. 
 

Comprehensive Plan (2014) 
The comprehensive plan is designed to guide the future actions of the village. It contains goals 
aimed at safe growth, directs development away from the floodplain, encourages infill, directs 
development away from chemical storage facilities, encourages the preservation of open space, 
and directs housing and vulnerable populations away from major transportation routes. This plan 
will be updated in 2024. 
 

Furnas County Local Emergency Operations Plan (2019) 
The Village of Holbrook is an annex in the Furnas County Local Emergency Operations Plan 
(LEOP). The LEOP establishes standardized policies, plans, guidelines, and procedures for 
emergency resources and governmental entities to respond and recover when a disaster event 
occurs. It contains information regarding direction and control, communications and warning, 
damage assessment, emergency public information, evacuation, fire services, health and human 
services, law enforcement, mass care, protective shelters, and resource management. This plan 
is updated every five years. 
 

Water System Emergency Response Plan (2020) 
A water system emergency response plan serves as a guideline for water operators and village 
administration to minimize the disruption of normal services to consumers and to provide public 
health protection during an emergency event. The document identifies several natural and 
manmade events and discusses the water system’s response during those events. 
 

Zoning Ordinance (2014) 
The village’s zoning ordinance outlines where and how development should occur in the future. 
It contains floodplain maps, limits population density in the floodplain, identifies floodplain areas 
as parks and open space, and discourages development along major transportation routes. This 
ordinance will be updated in 2024. 
 

Mitigation Strategy 
The Village of Holbrook has limited fiscal capabilities and administrative support available for 
implementing mitigation projects. The village will continue to benefit from strong partnerships, 
such as with the county and LRNRD, and will need to explore outside funding assistance for 
project implementation. 
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New Mitigation Actions 
Mitigation Action Civil Service Improvements 

Description 

Improve emergency rescue and response equipment and facilities by 

providing additional or updating existing emergency response equipment. 

This can include fire trucks, ATVs, water tanks/trucks, snow removal 

equipment, etc. This would also include developing backup systems for 

emergency vehicles and identifying and training additional personnel for 

emergency response. A bucket truck is needed to help clean up after a 

storm. The fire department is in need of updated equipment. 

Hazard(s) Addressed All Hazards 

Estimated Cost $50,000+ 

Funding General Fund 

Timeline 5+ Years 

Priority Medium 

Lead Agency Village Board, Fire Department 

Status Not Started. 

 
Mitigation Action Hazardous Tree Removal 

Description Identify and remove hazardous trees and limbs. 

Hazard(s) Addressed 
Severe Thunderstorms, Tornadoes and High Winds, Severe Winter 

Storms 

Estimated Cost $500 per tree 

Funding General Fund 

Timeline 5+ Years 

Priority Medium 

Lead Agency Village Board, Twin Valley Public Power 

Status 
In Progress. Twin Valley Public Power has trimmed trees around power 

lines, but additional trimming and removal is needed. 

 
Mitigation Action Storm Shelters/Safe Rooms 

Description 
Design and construct storm shelters and safe rooms in highly vulnerable 

areas such as schools, and critical facilities. 

Hazard(s) Addressed Tornadoes and High Winds, Severe Thunderstorms 

Estimated Cost $10,000+ 

Funding General Fund 

Timeline 5+ Years 

Priority Low 

Lead Agency Village Board 

Status Not Started. 

 

Continued Mitigation Actions 
Mitigation Action Backup and Emergency Generators 

Description 
Provide a portable or stationary source of backup power to redundant 
power supplies, municipal wells, lift stations, and other critical facilities. 

Hazard(s) Addressed All Hazards 
Estimated Cost $20,000 - $50,000 per generator 
Funding General Fund, Private Entities 
Timeline 2-5 Years 

Priority High 

Lead Agency Clerk, County Emergency Manager 
Status Not Started. 
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Mitigation Action Participate in the NFIP 
Description Participate in the NFIP to allow residents to purchase flood insurance. 
Hazard(s) Addressed Flooding 
Estimated Cost Staff Time 
Funding Staff Time 
Timeline 2-5 Years 

Priority Low 

Lead Agency Village Board 
Status Not Started. 

 
Mitigation Action Public Awareness/Education 

Description 

Activities such as outreach projects, distribution of maps and 
environmental education increase public awareness of natural hazards to 
both public and private property owners, renters, businesses, and local 
officials about hazards and ways to protect people and property from 
these hazards. Also, educate citizens on water conservation methods, 
evacuation plans, etc. In addition, purchase equipment such as overhead 
projectors and laptops. 

Hazard(s) Addressed All Hazards 
Estimated Cost $500+ 
Funding General Fund 
Timeline 2-5 Years 

Priority Medium 

Lead Agency Village Board, Clerk, County Emergency Manager 
Status Not Started. 

 
Mitigation Action Stormwater System and Drainage Improvements 

Description 

Undersized systems can contribute to localized flooding. Stormwater 
system improvements may include pipe upsizing and additional inlets. 
Retention and detention facilities may also be implemented to decrease 
runoff rates while also decreasing the need for other stormwater system 
improvements. 

Hazard(s) Addressed Flooding 
Estimated Cost $10,000 - $100,000+ 
Funding General Fund 
Timeline 5+ Years 

Priority Low 

Lead Agency Village Board 

Status 
Planning Stage. There are plans to replace the curb and gutters along 
Center Avenue. 

 
Mitigation Action Tree City USA 

Description 

Work to become a Tree City USA through the National Arbor Day 
Foundation in order to receive direction, technical assistance, and public 
education on how to establish a hazardous tree identification and removal 
program in order to limit potential tree damage and damages caused by 
trees in a community when a storm event occurs. 

Hazard(s) Addressed 
Tornadoes and High Winds, Severe Thunderstorms, Severe Winter 
Storms 

Estimated Cost $1,000+ 
Funding General Fund 
Timeline 2-5 Years 

Priority Medium 

Lead Agency Village Board, Clerk 
Status Not Started. 
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Removed Mitigation Actions 

Mitigation Action 
Stream Bank Stabilization/Grade Control Structure/Channel 
Improvements 

Description 
Bank degradation is occurring along many rivers and creeks. Stabilization 
improvements including rock rip rap, vegetative cover, j-hooks, boulder 
vanes, etc. can be implemented to reestablish the channel banks. 

Hazard(s) Addressed Flooding 
Reason for Removal The village would like to focus on other actions. 
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Local Planning Team 
 
Table OXF.1: Oxford Local Planning Team 

Name Title Jurisdiction 

Duane Hoffman Public Works Director/Floodplain Manager Village of Oxford 

Neal McInturf Board Chairman Village of Oxford 
Clint McQuiston Board Vice Chairman Village of Oxford 
Scott Hamilton Board member Village of Oxford 

 

Location and Geography 
The Village of Oxford is on the border of Furnas and Harlan Counties and covers 582 acres. The 
topographic region Oxford lies in is the dissected plains. This hilly land has moderate to steep 
slopes and sharp ridge crests. They are remnants of the old plain eroded by water and wind. 
There is one waterway near the village. The Republican River passes to the south of the village. 
 

Transportation 
Oxford’s major transportation corridors include US Highway 136 and Nebraska Highway 46. The 
most traveled route is Highway 136 with an average of 1,410 vehicles daily, 125 of which are 
trucks.39 The village has one Burlington Northern Santa Fe Railway/Amtrak line traveling east to 
west on the southern portion of the community. Both the highways and rail line regularly transport 
agricultural and a variety of other chemicals. No large spills have occurred for transportation 
routes. Transportation information is important to hazard mitigation plans because it suggests 
possible evacuation corridors in the community, as well as areas more at risk of transportation 
incidents. 
 

Demographics 
The Village of Oxford’s population has been declining since 1970 to around 723 people in 2018. 
A declining population can lead to more unoccupied and unmaintained housing that is then at risk 
to high winds and other hazards. Furthermore, with fewer residents, there is decreasing tax 
revenue for the community, which could make implementation of mitigation projects more fiscally 
challenging. Oxford’s population accounted for 21% of Harlan County’s population in 2018.40 
 

Figure OXF.1: Population 1890 - 2018 

 
Source: U.S. Census Bureau 

 
39 Nebraska Department of Roads. 2018. “Interactive Statewide Traffic Counts Map.” [map]. 

https://gis.ne.gov/portal/apps/webappviewer/index.html?id=bb00781d6653474d945d51f49e1e7c34. 

40 United States Census Bureau. 2018. “DP05: Demographic and Housing Estimates [database file]. 

https://data.census.gov/cedsci/. 
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Figure OXF.2: Village of Oxford 
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The young, elderly, minority, and low-income populations may be more vulnerable to certain 
hazards than other groups. In comparison to the county, Oxford’s population was: 
 

• Younger. The median age of Oxford was 45.5 years old in 2018, compared with Harlan 
County’s median of 47.9 years. Oxford’s population grew younger since 2010, when the 
median age was 46.2 years old.40 

• More ethnically diverse. Since 2010, Oxford grew more ethnically diverse. In 2010, 4% 
of Oxford’s population was non-white. By 2018, about 8.3% was non-white. During that 
time, the non-white population in the county grew from 1.6% in 2010 to 4.5% in 2018.40 

• Less likely to be below the federal poverty line. The poverty rate in the Village of Oxford 
(5.8% of people living below the federal poverty line) was lower than the county’s poverty 
rate (11.2%) in 2018.41 

 

Employment and Economics 
In comparison to Harlan County, Oxford’s economy had: 
 

• Different mix of industries. Oxford’s major employment sectors, accounting for 10% or 
more of employment each, were: agriculture, manufacturing, wholesale trade, retail trade, 
and education.41 

• Lower median household income. Oxford’s median household income in 2018 
($47,019) was about $3,300 lower than the county ($50,344).41 

• Fewer long-distance commuters. About 53.9% of workers in Oxford commuted for fewer 
than 15 minutes, compared with about 58.8% of workers in Harlan County. About 14.9% 
of workers in Oxford commuted 30 minutes or more to work, compared to about 21.4% of 
county workers.42 

 

Major Employers 
Major employers in Oxford include Mid Nebraska Individual Services, Ag-Valley, Maashoffs, 
Nutrien, Southern Valley Schools, and the Oxford Locker. The local planning team estimates that 
30% of residents commute to Holdrege, Southern Valley, Arapahoe, Kearney, or Edison for 
employment. 
 

Housing 
In comparison Harlan County, Oxford’s housing stock was: 
 

• Older. Oxford had a larger share of housing built prior to 1970 than the county (71.2% 
compared to 52.7%).43 

• No mobile and manufactured housing. The Village of Oxford had a smaller share of 
mobile and manufactured housing (0%) compared to the county (22.9%).43 

• More renter-occupied. About 29.9% of occupied housing units in Oxford were renter-
occupied compared with 19.9% of occupied housing in Harlan County.43 

• More occupied. Approximately 18.3% of Oxford’s housing units were vacant compared 
to 36.2% of units in Furnas and Harlan County.43 

 

 
41 United States Census Bureau. 2018. “DP03: Selected Economic Characteristics.” [database file]. https://data.census.gov/cedsci/. 

42 United States Census Bureau. 2018. “S0802: Means of Transportation to Work by Selected Characteristics.” [database file]. 

https://data.census.gov/cedsci/. 

43 United States Census Bureau. 2018. “DP04: Selected Housing Characteristics.” [database file]. https://data.census.gov/cedsci/. 
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The age of housing may indicate which housing units were built prior to the development of state 
building codes. Vacant housing stock may also be more vulnerable to hazard events if it is poorly 
maintained. Unoccupied housing may also suggest that future development may be less likely to 
occur. Communities with a substantial number of mobile homes may be more vulnerable to the 
impacts of high winds, tornadoes, and severe winter storms if those homes are not anchored 
correctly. As Oxford has no mobile or manufactured homes, this vulnerability does not exist. 
Renter-occupied housing depends on the initiative of landlords for proper maintenance and 
retrofitting to be resilient to disasters. They are less likely than homeowners to have flood 
insurance, or to know their risks to flooding and other hazards. 
 

Future Development Trends 
Over the past five years, the village has demolished substandard homes and paved Bright Street 
in east Oxford. No new structures were built during this time. According to the 2018 American 
Community Survey estimates, Oxford’s population is declining. The local planning team attributes 
this to a lack of large-scale employment opportunities and less services available to aging 
residents. In the next five years, no housing developments or new industries are planned at this 
time. 
 

Parcel Improvements and Valuation 
The planning team acquired GIS parcel data from the County Assessor to analyze the location, 
number, and value of property improvements (e.g., buildings, garages, sheds etc.) at the parcel 
level. The data did not contain the number of structures on each parcel. A summary of the results 
of this analysis is provided in the following tables. 
 
Table OXF.2: Parcel Improvements and Value in the 1% Annual Flood Risk Area 

Number of 
Improvements 

Total 
Improvement 

Value 

Number of 
Improvements in 

Floodplain 

Value of 
Improvements in 

Floodplain 

Percentage of 
Improvements 
in Floodplain 

461 $19,298,160 13 $342,675 2.8% 
Source: County Assessor, 2018 

 
Table OXF.3: Parcel Improvements and Value in the 0.2% Annual Flood Risk Area 

Number of 
Improvements 

Total 
Improvement 

Value 

Number of 
Improvements in 

Floodplain 

Value of 
Improvements in 

Floodplain 

Percentage of 
Improvements 
in Floodplain 

461 $19,298,160 0 $0 0% 
Source: County Assessor, 2018 
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Community Lifelines 
Critical Facilities 
Each participating jurisdiction identified critical facilities vital for disaster response, providing 
shelter to the public, and essential for returning the jurisdiction’s functions to normal during and 
after a disaster per the FEMA Community Lifelines guidance. Critical facilities were identified 
during the original planning process and updated by the local planning team as part of this plan 
update. The following table and figure provide a summary of the critical facilities for the jurisdiction. 
 
Table OXF.4: Critical Facilities 

CF 
Number 

Name 
Community Shelter 

(Y/N) 
Generator 

(Y/N) 
Floodplain 

(Y/N) 

1 Bright Street Lift Station N N N 
2 Electric Light Plant N N N 
3 Fire Hall N N N 
4 Hilltop Event Center N N N 
5 Post Office N N N 
6 Sewer Lift Station N N N 
7 Village Office N N N 
8 Water Tower N N N 
9 Wells #5 & #6 N N N 
10 Well #7 N N N 
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Figure OXF.3: Critical Facilities 
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Historical Occurrences 
See the Furnas and Harlan County profiles for historical hazard events, including the number of 
events, damage estimates, and any fatalities or injuries. 
 

Hazard Prioritization 
The hazards discussed in detail below were either identified in the previous HMP and determined 
to still be of top concern or were selected by the local planning team from the regional list as 
relevant hazards for the community. The planning team prioritized the selected hazards based on 
historical hazard occurrences, potential impacts, and the community’s capabilities. For more 
information regarding regional hazards, please see Section Four: Risk Assessment. 
 

Chemical Spills 
Chemical spills along transportation routes were identified as a top concern by the local planning 
team. There are two highways that run through the village: US Highway 136 and NE Highway 46. 
A railway also passes through the southern portion of the village. Chemicals are regularly 
transported along these routes, but no spills have occurred in the past. The local response would 
have limited resources to contain a spill of hazardous materials. The village would like to create 
an evacuation plan that identifies places for people to meet if a spill occurred on the tracks. A 
trailer-mounted generator was also identified as a need. 
 

Drought 
The Village of Oxford relies heavily on the surrounding agricultural economy. A sustained drought 
would have severe economic consequences for the community. Oxford does not have a drought 
response plan. The water supply has been identified as sufficient; however, nitrates have been 
increasing over time and Well #5 is pumping 68°F water. The village would like a new quality well 
to address nitrate levels and a larger water tower for additional storage. 
 

Flooding 
The NCEI reported four flooding events for the Village of Oxford. The events caused $250,000 in 
damages to roadways. The Elgin Street Bridge and north Railway Bridge have overtopped with 
water three times in the last 15 years. During one of the events, a car attempted to cross the Elgin 
Street Bridge and floated into the ditch. The local planning team also indicated that the golf course 
experiences periodic flooding. Highway 46 has poor stormwater drainage in areas which floods a 
property on Oak Street. Oxford is a member of the NFIP and there are no repetitive flood loss 
properties in the village, as of 2020. The village would like to divert floodwaters from Highway 46 
by digging a ditch from Highway 136 to the Republican River. 
 

Grass/Wildfire 
Wildfires are a common occurrence in nearby rural areas. The local planning team indicated that 
recent wildfires have been caused by farm machinery and hay bales catching fire. The community 
is concerned with a wind-driven fire spreading into the creek area through the village. Debris in 
the creek needs to be cleaned out to reduce the likelihood of this occurring. The local firefighting 
resources were determined to be sufficient to handle local events. The water supply was 
determined to be sufficient for local events. 
 

Severe Thunderstorms 
Severe thunderstorms occur several times a year in Oxford and throughout the rest of the planning 
area. The NCEI recorded 71 severe thunderstorm events from 1996 to 2019 that caused a total 
of $1,625,000 in property damage. The most damaging event occurred in September 2007 when 
2.75-inch hail caused $500,000 in damages to structures and trees. Oxford experiences at least 
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one power outage per year, for approximately 30 minutes due to aging powerline infrastructure. 
Critical facilities need backup generators as none have them. It is estimated that five percent of 
Oxford’s electrical lines are buried. The village is currently budgeting money to begin a powerline 
burying project. 
 

Governance 
A community’s governance indicates the number of boards or offices that may be available to 
help implement hazard mitigation actions. The Village of Oxford is governed by a village board; 
other governmental offices and departments are listed below. 
 

• Clerk/Treasurer 

• Public Works 

• Fire Chief 

• Water/Wastewater Operator 

• Sewer/Street/Water Commissioner 

• Sheriff Department 
 

Capability Assessment 
The capability assessment consisted of a review of local existing policies, regulations, plans, and 
programs with hazard mitigation capabilities. The following tables summarize the community’s 
planning and regulatory capability; administrative and technical capability; fiscal capability; 
educational and outreach capability; and overall capability to implement mitigation projects. 
Oxford’s municipal budget is sufficient to pursue, but not complete, new capital projects and funds 
have moderately increased over recent years. The village has experience applying for grants and 
has been awarded them in the past. 
 
Table OXF.5: Capability Assessment 

Survey Components/Subcomponents Yes/No 

Planning 
& 

Regulatory 
Capability 

Comprehensive Plan Yes 

Capital Improvements Plan No 

Economic Development Plan No 

Local Emergency Operations Plan Yes 

Floodplain Management Plan No 

Storm Water Management Plan No 

Zoning Ordinance Yes 

Subdivision Regulation/Ordinance Yes 

Floodplain Ordinance Yes 

Building Codes Yes 

National Flood Insurance Program Yes 

Community Rating System No 

Other (if any) 
Water System Emergency Response 

Plan, Wellhead Protection Plan 

Administrative 
& 

Technical 
Capability 

Planning Commission Yes 

Floodplain Administration Yes 

GIS Capabilities No 

Chief Building Official No 
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Survey Components/Subcomponents Yes/No 

Civil Engineering No 

Local Staff Who Can Assess 
Community’s Vulnerability to Hazards 

Yes 

Grant Manager No 

Mutual Aid Agreement Yes 

Other (if any) - 

Fiscal 
Capability 

Capital Improvement Plan/ 1- & 6-Year 
Plan 

No 

Applied for grants in the past Yes 

Awarded a grant in the past Yes 

Authority to Levy Taxes for Specific 
Purposes such as Mitigation Projects 

Yes 

Gas/Electric Service Fees No 

Storm Water Service Fees No 

Water/Sewer Service Fees Yes 

Development Impact Fees No 

General Obligation Revenue or Special 
Tax Bonds 

No 

Other (if any) - 

Education 
& 

Outreach 
Capability 

Local citizen groups or non-profit 
organizations focused on environmental 
protection, emergency preparedness, 
access and functional needs populations, 
etc. 
Ex. CERT Teams, Red Cross, etc. 

No 

Ongoing public education or information 
program (e.g., responsible water use, fire 
safety, household preparedness, 
environmental education) 

No 

Natural disaster or safety related school 
programs 

No 

StormReady Certification No 

Firewise Communities Certification No 

Tree City USA No 

Other (if any) - 

 
Overall Capability Limited/Moderate/High 

Financial resources to implement mitigation projects Moderate 

Staff/expertise to implement projects Limited 

Public support to implement projects Limited 

Time to devote to hazard mitigation Limited 

 

Plan Integration 
The Village of Oxford has several planning documents that discuss or relate to hazard mitigation. 
Each plan is listed below along with a short description of how it is integrated with the hazard 
mitigation plan. In addition, the village has a 2008 comprehensive plan that has not been 
integrated with the hazard mitigation plan. No other planning documents were identified during 
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this process. The village will seek out and evaluate any opportunities to integrate the results of 
the current hazard mitigation plan into other planning mechanisms and updates. 
 

Floodplain Regulations, Zoning Ordinance, and Subdivision Regulations (2008) 
The village’s floodplain regulations, zoning ordinance, and subdivision regulations outline where 
and how development should occur in the future. These documents contain floodplain maps, 
prohibit development in the floodplain, identify floodplain areas as parks or open spaces, and 
include well setback requirements. 
 

Furnas County Local Emergency Operations Plan (2019) 
The Village of Oxford is an annex in the Furnas County Local Emergency Operations Plan 
(LEOP). The LEOP establishes standardized policies, plans, guidelines, and procedures for 
emergency resources and governmental entities to respond and recover when a disaster event 
occurs. It contains information regarding direction and control, communications and warning, 
damage assessment, emergency public information, evacuation, fire services, health and human 
services, law enforcement, mass care, protective shelters, and resource management. This plan 
is updated every five years. 
 

Water System Emergency Response Plan 
A water system emergency response plan serves as a guideline for water operators and village 
administration to minimize the disruption of normal services to consumers and to provide public 
health protection during an emergency event. The document identifies several natural and 
manmade events and discusses the water system’s response during those events. 
 

Wellhead Protection Plan 
The purpose of wellhead protection plans is to protect the public drinking water supply wells from 
contamination. It includes identifying potential sources of groundwater contamination in the area 
and managing the potential contaminant sources.  
 

Mitigation Strategy 
The Village of Oxford has limited fiscal capabilities and administrative support available for 
implementing mitigation projects. The village will continue to benefit from strong partnerships, 
such as with the county and LRNRD, and will need to explore outside funding assistance for 
project implementation. 
 

Continued Mitigation Actions 
Mitigation Action Alert/Warning Sirens 

Description 
Perform an evaluation of existing alert sirens in order to determine sirens 
which should be replaced or upgraded. Install new sirens and remote 
activation where lacking. 

Hazard(s) Addressed Tornadoes and High Winds, Severe Thunderstorms 
Estimated Cost $15,000+ 
Funding General Fund 
Timeline 2-5 Years 

Priority Medium 

Lead Agency Village Board 
Status Not Started. 

 
  



 Section Seven | Oxford Profile 

Quad Counties Multi-Jurisdictional Hazard Mitigation Plan | 2021 111 

Mitigation Action Assess Vulnerability to Drought Risk 

Description 

The jurisdiction will review relevant plans and municipal systems to 
identify factors which may increase drought impacts or gaps in planning 
and service delivery. This may include but is not limited to: assessing 
water distribution system(s), reviewing well levels and identifying 
alternative water sources (if needed), examining water intensive 
consumers, review of water pricing structures, considering the need for 
municipal water meters, and other locally appropriate actions. 

Hazard(s) Addressed Drought 
Estimated Cost $2,000 
Funding General Fund 
Timeline 2-5 Years 

Priority Medium 

Lead Agency Public Works 
Status Not Started. 

 
Mitigation Action Backup and Emergency Generators 
Description Provide a safe backup power supply for critical facilities. 
Hazard(s) Addressed All Hazards 
Estimated Cost $50,000+ 
Funding General Fund 
Timeline 2-5 Years 

Priority Medium 

Lead Agency Village Board, Fire Department 
Status Not Started. 

 
Mitigation Action Civil Service Improvements 

Description 

Improve emergency rescue and response equipment and facilities by 
providing additional or updating existing emergency response equipment. 
This can include fire trucks, ATVs, water tanks/trucks, snow removal 
equipment, etc. This would also include developing backup systems for 
emergency vehicles and identifying and training additional personnel for 
emergency response. 

Hazard(s) Addressed All Hazards 
Estimated Cost Varies 
Funding CDBG, General Fund 
Timeline 5+ Years 

Priority Medium 

Lead Agency Village Board, Fire Department 
Status Not Started. 

 
Mitigation Action Develop a Drought Management Plan 

Description 

Work with relevant stakeholders to develop a drought management plan. 
The drought management plan would identify water monitoring protocols, 
outline drought responses, identify opportunities to reduce water 
consumption, and establish the jurisdictional management procedures. 

Hazard(s) Addressed Drought 
Estimated Cost $5,000 
Funding General Fund 
Timeline 2-5 Years 

Priority Medium 

Lead Agency Public Works, Village Board 
Status Not Started. 
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Mitigation Action Drainage Study/Stormwater Master Plan 

Description 

Drainage studies can be conducted to identify and prioritize improvements 
to address site specific localized flooding/drainage problems. Stormwater 
master plans can be conducted to perform a community-wide stormwater 
evaluation, identifying multiple problem areas, and potentially multiple 
drainage improvements for each. 

Hazard(s) Addressed Flooding 
Estimated Cost $10,000-$50,000 
Funding CDBG, General Fund 
Timeline 2-5 Years 

Priority Medium 

Lead Agency Village Board 
Status Not Started. 

 
Mitigation Action Establish Formal Drought Response Protocols 

Description 

Establish a response protocol for times of drought. This may include, but 
is not limited to: lawn watering restrictions, requirements for water 
intensive businesses (i.e. car washes, golf courses, etc.) responses for 
local facilities (swimming pools, public fountains, etc.). 

Hazard(s) Addressed Drought 
Estimated Cost $2,000 
Funding General Fund 
Timeline 2-5 Years 

Priority Medium 

Lead Agency Public Works, Village Board 
Status Not Started. 

 
Mitigation Action Hazardous Tree Removal 
Description Identify and remove hazardous trees and limbs. 

Hazard(s) Addressed 
Severe Thunderstorms, Tornadoes and High Winds, Severe Winter 
Storms 

Estimated Cost $500 per tree 
Funding General Fund 
Timeline 2-5 Years 

Priority Medium 

Lead Agency Village Board, Fire Department 
Status Not Started. 

 
Mitigation Action Incorporate Native Species into Municipal Landscapes 

Description 
Work to incorporate native species of plants into municipal landscapes 
when updates/improvements are implemented. 

Hazard(s) Addressed Drought, Extreme Heat 
Estimated Cost $2,000 
Funding General Fund 
Timeline 2-5 Years 

Priority Medium 

Lead Agency Public Works, Village Board 
Status Not Started. 
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Mitigation Action Monitor Drought Conditions 

Description 
Establish specific drought monitoring protocols. These protocols will serve 
as triggers for implementing drought response actions. 

Hazard(s) Addressed Drought 
Estimated Cost Staff Time 
Funding Staff Time 
Timeline 2-5 Years 

Priority Medium 

Lead Agency Public Works 
Status Not Started. 

 
Mitigation Action Power, Service, Electrical, and Water Distribution Lines 

Description 

Communities can work with their local Public Power Districts or Electric 
Department to identify vulnerable transmission and distribution lines and 
plan to bury lines underground or retrofit existing structures to be less 
vulnerable to storm events. Electrical utilities shall be required to use 
underground construction methods where possible for future installation 
of power lines. 

Hazard(s) Addressed 
Tornadoes and High Winds, Severe Thunderstorms, Severe Winter 
Storms 

Estimated Cost $1.5 Million 
Funding General Fund 
Timeline 2-5 Years 

Priority High 

Lead Agency Village Board 
Status Planning Process. The village is currently budgeting for the action. 

 
Mitigation Action Public Awareness/Education 

Description 

Activities such as outreach projects, distribution of maps and 
environmental education increase public awareness of natural hazards to 
both public and private property owners, renters, businesses, and local 
officials about hazards and ways to protect people and property from 
these hazards. In addition, educate citizens on erosion control and water 
conservation methods. Educate residents on response and rescue plans 
for all hazard types. 

Hazard(s) Addressed All Hazards 
Estimated Cost $500+ 
Funding General Fund 
Timeline 2-5 Years 

Priority Medium 

Lead Agency Village Board 
Status Not Started. 

 
Mitigation Action Safe Rooms and Storm Shelters 

Description 
Design and construct storm shelters and safe rooms in highly vulnerable 
areas such as schools, and critical facilities. 

Hazard(s) Addressed Tornadoes and High Winds, Severe Thunderstorms 
Estimated Cost $4,500+ 
Funding General Fund 
Timeline 2-5 Years 

Priority High 

Lead Agency Village Board 
Status Not Started. 
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Mitigation Action Source Water Contingency Plan 

Description 
Evaluate and locate new sources of groundwater to ensure adequate 
supplies to support the existing community and any additional growth 
which may occur. 

Hazard(s) Addressed Drought 
Estimated Cost $5,000 
Funding General Fund 
Timeline 2-5 Years 

Priority Medium 

Lead Agency Public Works 
Status Not Started. 

 
Mitigation Action Stabilize/Anchor Fertilizer, Fuel, and Propane Tanks 

Description 
Anchor fuel tanks to prevent movement. If left unanchored tanks could 
present major threat to property and safety in a tornado or high wind 
event. 

Hazard(s) Addressed Tornadoes and High Winds, Severe Thunderstorms 
Estimated Cost $1,000+ 
Funding Private Funds, General Fund 
Timeline 2-5 Years 

Priority Low 

Lead Agency Village Board 
Status Not Started. 

 
Mitigation Action Stormwater System and Drainage Improvements 

Description 

Undersized systems can contribute to localized flooding. Stormwater 
system improvements may include pipe upsizing and additional inlets. 
Retention and detention facilities may also be implemented to decrease 
runoff rates while also decreasing the need for other stormwater system 
improvements. 

Hazard(s) Addressed Flooding 
Estimated Cost $10,000-$100,000+ 
Funding CDBG, General Fund 
Timeline 2-5 Years 

Priority Medium 

Lead Agency Village Board 
Status Not Started. 

 

Mitigation Action 
Stream Bank Stabilization/Grade Control Structure/Channel 
Improvement 

Description 
Bank degradation is occurring along many rivers and creeks. Stabilization 
improvements including rock rip rap, vegetative cover, j-hooks, boulder 
vanes, etc. can be implemented to reestablish the channel banks. 

Hazard(s) Addressed Flooding 
Estimated Cost $10,000-$100,000+ 
Funding CDBG, General Fund 
Timeline 5+ Years 

Priority Low 

Lead Agency Village Board 
Status Not Started. 
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Mitigation Action Update Comprehensive Plan 

Description 
Update the comprehensive plan. Integrate plan with Hazard Mitigation 
Plan components. 

Hazard(s) Addressed All Hazards 
Estimated Cost $10,000+ 
Funding General Fund 
Timeline 2-5 Years 

Priority Medium 

Lead Agency Village Board 
Status Not Started. 

 
Mitigation Action Weather Radios 
Description Conduct an inventory of weather radios at critical facilities. 
Hazard(s) Addressed All Hazards 
Estimated Cost $50 per radio 
Funding General Fund 
Timeline 2-5 Years 

Priority Low 

Lead Agency Village Board, Fire Department 
Status Not Started. 

 

Removed Mitigation Actions 
Mitigation Action NFIP Continuation and Enforcement 
Hazard(s) Addressed Flooding 

Reason for Removal 
While the village will continue to maintain good standing in the NFIP by 
enforcing floodplain regulations, this is considered an ongoing project. 

 
Mitigation Action Tree City USA 

Hazard(s) Addressed 
Tornadoes and High Winds, Severe Thunderstorms, Severe Winter 
Storms 

Status The village would like to focus on other actions. 
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Local Planning Team 
 
Table AHS.1: Arapahoe-Holbrook Public Schools Local Planning Team 

Name Title Jurisdiction 

George Griffith Superintendent 
Arapahoe-Holbrook Public 

Schools 

Roger Powell 
Furnas County Emergency 

Manager 
Furnas County 

 

Location 
Arapahoe-Holbrook Public Schools is located in north-central Furnas County and serves two 
schools in one building. The school district provides services to students in the communities of 
Arapahoe, Holbrook, Edison, and a number of students who option into the district. 
 

Transportation 
Major transportation corridors in the district include US Highways 6/34, 136, and 283. The most 
traveled route is Highway 6/34 with annual average of 3,435 vehicles daily, 375 of which are 
trucks. 44 A Burlington Northern Santa Fe Railway/Amtrak line runs east to west directly south of 
Arapahoe and Holbrook. Transportation information is important to hazard mitigation plans 
because it suggests areas more at risk of transportation incidents. The district owns seven buses 
and transports approximately 114 students of which 90 the district is required to transport. 
 
The BNSF Railway is a concern for possible spills of various chemicals. The intersection at US 
Highway 6/34 and 283 is an issue with the high number of vehicles and lack of a stop light. A stop 
light would provide a safe crosswalk for students to walk to school from south of US Highway 
6/34. Currently the district has to transport students who live south of the highway. County roads 
can also cause issues as they are not always maintained and wash out from time to time. 
 

Demographics 
Page 4 displays the historical student population trend starting with the 2005-06 school year and 
ending with the 2019-20 year. It indicates that the student population has been relatively stable 
since 2005. There are 351 students enrolled in the district.45 The district anticipates little change 
in student population in the coming years. 
 
  

 
44 Nebraska Department of Roads. 2018. “Interactive Statewide Traffic Counts Map.” 

https://gis.ne.gov/portal/apps/webappviewer/index.html?id=bb00781d6653474d945d51f49e1e7c34. 

45 Nebraska Department of Education. October 2020. “2019-2020 Education Profile for District: Arapahoe Public Schools.” 

https://nep.education.ne.gov/snapshot.html#33-0018-000.  
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Figure AHS.1: Arapahoe-Holbrook Public Schools 
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Figure AHS.2: Student Population 2005-2019 

 
Source: Nebraska Department of Education 

 
Figure AHS.3: Number of Students by Grade, 2019-2020 

 
Source: Nebraska Department of Education 

 
The figure above indicates that the largest number of students are in the pre-kindergarten, 10th, 
and kindergarten grades. The lowest population of students are 8th, 12th, and 1st grades. 
According to the Nebraska Department of Education (NDE), 57.8% of students receive either free 
or reduced priced meals at school. This is higher than the state average of 45.6%. Additionally, 
11.7% of students are in the Special Education Program and 4.1% of students are English 
Language Learners. Most of the English Language Learners speak Spanish as a first language. 
These particular students may be more vulnerable during a hazardous event than the rest of the 
student population. 
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Table AHS.2: Student Statistics, 2019-2020 

 School District State of Nebraska 

Free/Reduced Priced Meals 57.8% 45.6% 
School Mobility Rate 15.0% 10.3% 

English Language Learners 4.1% 7.4% 
Special Education Students 11.7% 15.6% 

Source: Nebraska Department of Education46 

 

Future Development Trends 
Over the past five years, Arapahoe-Holbrook Public Schools passed a $12.665 million bond in 
2016 and made the several changes. The multi-story Arapahoe High School was demolished. A 
new elementary wing, district offices, competition gym, commons, and kitchen were constructed. 
The elementary wing includes a FEMA-certified storm shelter. The old elementary wing was 
remodeled for use as the new high school.  A weight room and two locker rooms were also added 
in the old common/small gym area. The facilities have also been constructed with impact-resistant 
glass and security updates including an electronic key system. Landscaping was also done in the 
northeast corner of the facility to decrease the risk of flooding. There are currently no additional 
plans for construction, but two roofs will be replaced in 2020-2021. 
 

Community Lifelines 
Critical Facilities 
Each participating jurisdiction identified critical facilities vital for disaster response, providing 
shelter to the public, and essential for returning the jurisdiction’s functions to normal during and 
after a disaster per the FEMA Community Lifelines guidance. Critical facilities were identified 
during the original planning process and updated by the local planning team as part of this plan 
update. The following table and figure provide a summary of the critical facilities for the school. 
The district office located in the main building has a weather radio.  
 
Table AHS.3: Critical Facilities 

CF 
Number Name 

# of 
Students 

# of 
Staff 

Community 
Shelter 
(Y/N) 

Safe 
Room 
(Y/N) 

Generator 
(Y/N) 

Floodplain 
(Y/N) 

1 
Arapahoe Public 

School 
346 52 Y Y N N 

2 
Bus Barn/Garage/ 
Storage Facility 

0 0 N N N N 

 
*Note: The building with a red dot has been demolished and critical facility #1 has had an 
elementary wind addition that is not shown. 
  

 
46 Nebraska Education Profile. “School Report Card.” Accessed October 2020. https://nep.education.ne.gov//Districts/Index/33-

0018-000?DataYears=20192020&type=#program-participation. 
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Figure AHS.4: Critical Facilities 
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Historical Occurrences 
See the Furnas County profile for historical hazard events, including the number of events, 
damage estimates, and any fatalities or injuries. 
 

Hazard Prioritization 
The hazards discussed in detail below were either identified in the previous HMP and determined 
to still be of top concern or were selected by the local planning team from the regional list as 
relevant hazards for the district. The planning team prioritized the selected hazards based on 
historical hazard occurrences, potential impacts, and the district’s capabilities. For more 
information regarding regional hazards, please see Section Four: Risk Assessment. 
 

Severe Thunderstorms 
Severe thunderstorms occur multiple times annually within the Arapahoe-Holbrook school district. 
Severe thunderstorms have the potential to damage the school, trees, and lead to power outages. 
There has been one instance of major hail damage over the past five years. The event also 
resulted in a delay in construction in order to get replacement building materials that were 
damaged. All of the school-owned facilities are insured for all types of severe weather. School 
records are backed up electronically on the cloud and on separate hard drives. 
 

Severe Winter Storms 
Severe winter storms occur annually within the Arapahoe-Holbrook school district. Although there 
have been no recorded damages from severe winter storms, the school district may be vulnerable 
to impacts. Bus routes have been affected by past winter storms, mainly on county roads. All bus 
drivers are required to have annual driver training. Snow removal on school property is done using 
a Grasshopper with a ploy and brush attachments. A local contractor is also hired to remove 
heavier snow in the parking areas. In the event of school closure, the district provides closure 
notices using Weatherthreat.com, School Beacon, an information line, school TV channel, and 
Facebook. 
 

Tornadoes and High Winds 
Tornadoes have the potential to cause significant damages and loss of life. There have been 
previous occurrences of tornadoes within the school district, however, no damages have been 
associated with those events. The school recently added a FEMA-certified safe room in the K-6 
wing. High school students use the locker rooms as a shelter area. Education regarding tornadoes 
is done during tornado drills. The district would like to add a second safe room located near the 
high school wing. 
 

Administration 
The school district has a superintendent and one principal. The school board is made up of a six-
member panel.  
 

• Communications 

• Curriculum/Assessment 

• Facilities 

• Finance Department 

• Human Resources 

• Learning Coaches 

• Library/Media Services 

• PARA Education 
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• Technology 

• Transportation  
 

Capability Assessment 
The capability assessment consisted of a review of local existing policies, regulations, plans, and 
programs with hazard mitigation capabilities. The following tables summarize the community’s 
planning and regulatory capability; administrative and technical capability; fiscal capability; 
educational and outreach capability; and overall capability to implement mitigation projects. Staff 
is trained about emergency procedures using the Alicap Safe Schools programs and teacher in-
service days. Emergency procedure materials are shared with students and information for 
parents is on the school website. The district is currently working on providing materials in various 
languages. 
 
Table AHS.4: Capability Assessment 

Survey Components/Subcomponents Yes/No 

Planning 
Capability 

Capital Improvements Plan/Long-
Term Budget 

Yes 

Continuity of Operations Plan Yes 
Disaster Response Plan Yes 
Other (if any) - 

Administration 
& 
Technical 
Capability 

GIS Capabilities Yes 
Civil Engineering Yes 
Local staff who can assess 
community’s vulnerability to 
hazards 

Yes 

Grant Manager Yes 
Mutual Aid Agreement Yes 
Other (if any) - 

Fiscal 
Capability 

Applied for grants in the past Yes 
Awarded grants in the past Yes 
Authority to levy taxes for specific 
purposes such as mitigation 
projects 

Yes 

Development Impact Fees No 
General Obligation Revenue or 
Special Tax Bonds 

Yes 

Approved bonds in the past Yes 
Flood Insurance No 
Other (if any) - 

Education & 
Outreach 
Capability 

Local school groups or non-profit 
organizations focused on 
environmental protection, 
emergency preparedness, access, 
and functional needs populations, 
etc. (Ex. Parent groups, hazard 
mitigation boards, etc.) 

Yes 

Ongoing public education or 
information program (Ex. 
Responsible water use, fire safety, 
household preparedness, 
environmental education, etc.) 

Yes 

StormReady Certification Yes 
Other (if any) - 

Drills Fire 9 / year 
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Survey Components/Subcomponents Yes/No 
Tornado 3 / year 
Intruder 1 / year 
Bus evacuation 2 / year 
Evacuation 0 / year 
Other (if any) - 

 
Overall Capability Limited/Moderate/High 

Financial resources to implement mitigation projects Limited 

Staff/expertise to implement projects Limited 

Public support to implement projects Moderate 

Time to devote to hazard mitigation Limited 

 

Plan Integration 
The Arapahoe-Holbrook Public School Safety Manual covers what staff and students should do 
in the event of a fire, evacuation, tornado, severe weather, intruder, active shooter, remote 
evacuation, suspicious package, and bomb threat. In addition to the manual, the district’s 
insurance provider completes a safety inspection on an annual basis and the district has an 
individual complete a Rule 10 Safety Inspection. No other plans were identified during this 
process. The district will seek out and evaluate any opportunities to integrate the results of the 
current hazard mitigation plan into other planning mechanisms and updates. 
 

Mitigation Strategy 
Funds for the Arapahoe-Holbrook Public school district funds are limited to maintaining the new 
and updated facilities and funds have decreased as projects were completed. The district will 
likely need assistance from grants to help pay for many of the actions listed below. 
 

Continued Mitigation Actions 
Mitigation Action Backup and Emergency Generators 

Description 
Provide a portable or stationary source of backup power to critical 
facilities. 

Hazard(s) Addressed All Hazards 
Estimated Cost $35,000 
Funding General Fund 
Timeline 2-5 Years 

Priority High 

Lead Agency School Board, Superintendent 
Status Not Started. 

 
Mitigation Action Storm Shelters/Safe Rooms 

Description 
Design and construct storm shelters and safe rooms in highly vulnerable 
areas such as school buildings. 

Hazard(s) Addressed Tornadoes and High Winds, Severe Thunderstorms 
Estimated Cost $4,500+ 
Funding Bond 
Timeline 5+ Years 
Priority Medium 

Status 
In Progress. A safe room was added to the K-6 wing, but a safe room is 
still needed for the high school wing. 
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